### PACIFICORP,

An Oregon Corporation

TO

## MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

oA New York Corporation

Trustee

# Mortgage and Deed of Trust

Dated as of January 9, 1989

This Instrument Grants a Security Interest
By a Transmitting Utility

This Instrument Contains After-Acquired Property Provisions

SXAP STREET ARECORD SXAP SXAP SAN AN '85 ON CARY STREET

Ings of all blades of Marted

RETURN TO: Property Management Dept. Pacific Power & Light Co. 920 S.W Sixth Avenue Portland, OR 97204

## PACIFICORP,

### An Oregon Corporation

TO

# MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK,

A New York Corporation, Trustee

Mortgage and Deed of Trust

### TABLE OF CONTENTS\*

	PAGE
Parties	1
RECITALS	1
GRANTING CLAUSES	
AGREEMENT AS TO AFTER-ACQUIRED PROPERTY	- 3
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF	3
HARFNOUM	4
COUNTIN TRUST	
DEFFASANCE CLAUSE	5.
COVENANT CLAUSE	5
	1.
ARTICLE I	. 1
Definitions	٠,
	6
SEC. 1.01 Explanatory statement	6
Evidence of approval of signer	. 6
Requests and applications to be accompanied by certificates	;
and opinions	•
to your antimeted Not Farmings" defined in Section 1.07 hereof.	. 6
"Annual Interest Requirements" defined in Section 1.03	6
hereof,	·

<sup>\*</sup> The Table of Contents was not a part of the Mortgage and Deed of Trust as executed.

ïì

"Authorized Executive Officer of the Company"	
A L. D. L. C. L.	$^{\circ}$ $_{c}$
The state of the s	7.
the control of the co	7
"Class "A" Bonds"	~7
"Class "A" Mortgage"	7
"Class "A" Mortgage "Company"	7
"Company"	- 7
"Cost" defined in Section 1.04(111) hereox	7.7
"Daily Newspaper" "Defaults" defined in Section 15.01 hereof	$\sim 8$
"Engineer's Certificate"  "Engineer's Certificate"  "Engineer's Certificate"	8
"Engineer"	<b>S</b> .
"Engineer's Certificate "Excepted Encumbrances" defined in Section 1.06 hereof	29
"Excepted Encumbrances" defined in Section 2. "Federal Bankruptcy Act"	9
"Fuel Transportation Facilities". "Fuel Bonds" defined in Section 1.05 hereof	9'
Fuel Transportation ractions 105 hereof	9
"Funded Bonds" defined in Section 1.05 hereof	9
"Funded Cash" defined in Section 105 hereof	9
"Funded Cash" defined in Section 1.05 hereof "Funded Property" defined in Section 1.05 hereof	ø <b>9</b>
"independent"	9
"Independent Engineer's Certificate" "Investment Securities"	9
"Investment Securities	10
"Lien hereof" and "Lien of this Indenture"	10
"Mortgage" or "this Indenture"	10
"Mortgaged and Pledged Property"	10
11 N. J. T	10
	11
"Officers' Certificate "Opinion of Counsel"	li
"Original Trustee"	11
"Opinion of Counsel "Original Trustee" "Outstanding" "Outstanding" with respect to Class "A" Bonds "Outstanding" with respect to Class "A" Bonds defined	11
"Outstanding" with respect to Class "A Bonds	. 11
	11
in Section 1.06 hereof "Pacific Mortgage"	. 11
"Pacific Mortgage"	11
"Deceased of Released Property "	12
"Property Additions" defined in Section 1.04 hereof	12
"Ounlined Lien" defined in Section 1.06 nereot	12
"Qualified Lien Ronds" defined in Section 1.00 nereot	12
"Resolution"	12
"Responsible Officers"	12
up almad Danda"	1.2

•			PAGE
	, ,	"Space Satellites"	12
. 7	100	"Trust Indenture Act"	12
`e.,	1,	"Trustee"	
	9.1	"underwriter" defined in Section 19.12 hereof	13
λ· .		"Utah Mortgage"	13
5 3	,	"Wyodak Facility"	13
SEC.	1.04	(I) "Property Additions"	13
		(II) Provisions for netting Property Additions	15
	v.	(III), "Cost"	16
SEC.	1.05	"Funded Property"	17
		"Funded Bonds"	19
~		"Funded Cash"	19
SEC.	1.06	"Excepted Encumbrances"	20 21
	,	"Qualified Lien"	,21
	y 1 <sub>1</sub>	"Qualified Lien Bonds"	21
SEC.	1.07	"Net Earning Certificate"	2-2
ವ೫೮.	1.07	Construction of phrases relating to property retirement	26
•	. ,	Interest payments in foreign coin or currency	
	,		,
x 5		ARTICLE II	
4	- 4	Forms, Execution, Registration, Exchange and Other General Provisions as to Issuance of Bonds	\ <u>.</u>
SEC.	2.01	Aggregate principal amount of bonds unlimited	. 26
		Company free to determine price and other terms of	
SEC.	2.02	issuance of bonds	~ 27
SEC.	2.03	Bonds issuable in series; establishment of terms, conditions and provisions of each such series	27
SEC.	2.04	One or more series may be expressed in one or more foreign languages—English text shall prevail	30
SEC.	2.05	Kinds and denominations of bonds	30
SEC.	2.06	Date of and interest on fully registered bonds	30
	. ), ,	Dates and designation of coupon bonds	30
SEC.	2.07	Legends on bonds	31
SEC.	2.08	Surrender of bonds upon exchange	
	, ,	Authentication and issuance of new bonds	31
	*	Charges for exchanges and transfers of bonds	,31
SEC	2.09	Registration and transfer books	32

iv

			**
2.10	Execution of bonds	32	S
4.1	bonds	$32_{\circ}$	٧.
2.11	Temporary bonds	33	
2.12	Replacement of stolen, lost, destroyed or mutilated bonds	33	e .
	Indemnity and charges	33	
2.13	Trustee's certificate on bonds	34	4.
	ARTICLE III		
	First Series of Bonds	-	
3.01	Bonds of the First Series  (I) Redemption of Bonds of the First Series  (II) Exchange of Bonds of the First Series  (III) Delivery of Bonds of the First Series	34 34 34 34	
	ARTICLE IV		
•	Issuance of Bonds Upon Deposit of Class "A"  Bonds With Trustee	4	1
1.01	(I) Additional bonds issuable based upon deposit of Class	4	01/1
•	"A" Bonds	35	8
	(II) No Net Earning Certificate required in certain cases	36,	) ,
	ADDITOUR DE 17		
	ARTICLE V	T.	
	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions	1	
5.01	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis	37	
5.01 5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded		
5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.	37 37	
5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.  Bonds issuable under Article V to specified percentage of		
5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.		
5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property  Bonds issuable under Article V to specified percentage of Cost or fair value of Property Additions after making certain deductions and additions  Qualified Liens on Property Additions deducted from princi-	37 37	
5.02	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.  Bonds issuable under Article V to specified percentage of Cost or fair value of Property Additions after making certain deductions and additions.  Qualified Liens on Property Additions deducted from principal amount of bonds otherwise issuable—exception.  Bonds issuable on Property Additions subject to Qualified Lien and Qualified Lien Bonds limited to specified percent-	37	
5.02 5.03 5.04	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.  Bonds issuable under Article V to specified percentage of Cost or fair value of Property Additions after making certain deductions and additions.  Qualified Liens on Property Additions deducted from principal amount of bonds otherwise issuable—exception.  Bonds issuable on Property Additions subject to Qualified	37 37 37	
	Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions  Additional bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions.  No bonds issuable under Article V on basis of Funded Property.  Bonds issuable under Article V to specified percentage of Cost or fair value of Property Additions after making certain deductions and additions.  Qualified Liens on Property Additions deducted from principal amount of bonds otherwise issuable—exception.  Bonds issuable on Property Additions subject to Qualified Lien and Qualified Lien Bonds limited to specified percentage of all bonds including Qualified Lien Bonds.	37 37 37	

## ARTICLE VI

	Issuance of Bonds Upon Retirement of Bonds Previously Outstanding Hereunder	PAGE
1. S		
SEC. 6.01	Bond application papers for issues in refunding certain Retired Bonds	46
	Net Earning Certificate in certain cases	47
Sèc. 6.02	No bonds may be issued under Section 6.01 in certain cases	48
		Л
**	ARTICLE VII	. //
ı	ssuance of Bonds Upon Deposit of Cash With Trustee	77
SEC. 7.01,	Bond application papers for issues against deposited cash	48
SEC. 7.02	Withdrawal of cash deposited under Section 7.01	49
SEC. 7.03	Company may direct application of cash deposited under Section 7.01 to purchase, pay or redeem bonds	49
		46.
	ARTICLE VIII	
	Amendments to the Trust Indenture Act	. 1
SEC. 8.01	Reservation of right to comply with or conform to the Trust	
2.7	Indenture Act	50
	A COMPANY NO TON	5 5 T
4. (	ARTICLE IX Particular Covenants of the Company	
1.		
SEC. 9.01	Possession	51 51
1	Maintenance of Lien Right to mortgage	51
	Payment of principal and interest	51
SEC. 9.02	Committee of noid agreement	51
SEC. 9.03	المستحدث والمنافق المنافق والمنافق والم	51
SEC. 0.00	(b) Office or agency for presentation of bonds, coupons.	٠.
	notices, etc	52
	Results of failure to maintain such offices	52
A STATE OF THE STA	(c) Duty of paying agent other than Trustee	52
	(d) Duty of Company acting as paying agent	53
2 ( 59	(e) Delivery to Trustee of sums held by other paying agent	53
7	agent	53
Sec. 9.04	Payments of taxes, etc.	53

vi

		PAGE
9.05	(I) Insurance on property	54
9.00	(II) Application of insurance proceeds	55
5	(III) like of money not applied to rebuilding or renewal	
	within eighteen months	56
	(IV) Deductible provision	56
9.06	(I) Maintenance of Mortgaged and Pledged Property	56
	(II) Permanent discontinuance of operation or reduction of capacity of any plants or property	57
	(III) Independent Engineer's Certificate on maintenance of Mortraged and Pledged Property	57
	(IV) Company objection in writing to findings of independent Engineer; arbitration	58
	(V) Grace period regarding compliance	59
	(VI) Company shall cure deficiency; independent Engineer or arbitrators shall report to Trustee	e 59
	(VII) Company deemed to have defaulted in covenants of	4
	this Section unless Trustee advised denciency has	
	happ cured	99
•	(VIII) Expenses	59
r	or regulation of regulatory authority	59
	(X) Retirement from plant account of property no longer useful in business.	60
9.07	6.8	60
9.08		60
9.09		60
0.00	Annual Opinion of Counsel	61
•	Instruments of further assurance	61
9.10	(a) Company to furnish Trustee information as to names and addresses of bondholders	× 62
	(b) Preservation by Trustee of such information	62
	(c) Trustee shall make such information available or mail	
	communications to bondholders in certain	<u> </u>
	(d) Trustee and paying agent not accountable by reason of disclosing or mailing material pursuant to subdivision (c)	64
9.11	or the manufacture of the manufa	

*		PAGE
	(2) Company agrees to file with Trustee and Securities and Exchange Commission certain additional information with respect to compliance with certain conditions and covenants of Indenture	64
	(3) Company agrees to transmit to bondholders summaries of such information as may be required by Securities and Exchange Commission	65
· ·	Books of record and account	65 65
SEC, 9.13	Company to advise Trustee promptly after any failure to pay principal of or interest on Qualified Lien Bonds or Class "A" Bonds	65
2.5	Upon cancellation of Qualified Lien Company will  (a) cause Qualified Lien Bonds to be cancelled or deposited hereunder	65°
	(b) deposit hereunder all Funded Cash, etc., held there- under ??	66
	increased—exceptions	66 67
SEC. 9.14	Annual Certificate of No Default	68
, <b>0</b>	ARTICLE X	74.
To Na ki	Concerning Bonds Secured by Lien Prior to the Lien Hereof Deposited with Trustee	\ \ \
SEC. 10.01	Requirements upon deposit of bonds secured by lien prior hereto	68
Sec. 10.02	Disposition of principal and interest on bonds secured by lien prior hereto	69
SEC. 10.03	Surrender of bonds secured by lien prior hereto	70
	Extension of maturity, etc., of bond secured by lien prior hereto	71
SEC. 10.04	Trustee's rights on Default hereunder as holder of bonds secured by lien prior hereto	71
And the second s	ARTICLE XI	
	Concerning Class "A" Bonds and Additional Class "A" Mortgages	, a
SEC. 11.01	Trustee to notify trustees of Class "A" Mortgages of Default and payments to be made on held Class "A"	72
	Bonds	

viii

### ARTICLE XI

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Concerning Class "A" Bonds and Additional Class "A" Mortgages	PAGE
11.02	Form of deposited Class "A" Bonds	72
11.03	Trustee to vote all Class "A" Bonds Outstanding with respect to any amendments or modification of Class "A" Mortgage	72
11,04	Limitation on issuance of Class "A" Bonds	73
11.05	Limitation on issuance of Class "A" Bonds under a Class "A" Mortgage	73
11.06	(I) Designation of Additional Class "A" Mortgages	73
	(II) Status of Additional Class "A" Mortgages and Additional Class "A" Bonds	75
	ARTICLE XII	
	Redemption or Purchase of Bonds	7
12.01	Which bonds redeemable	76
12.02	Redemption of a part only of bonds	76
· ·	Notice of redemption	76
	Mailing nouce	77
12.03	Bonds due on redemption date it price deposited and notice	78
12,04	Redemption money held in trust until paid to holders on surrender of bonds	78
	When bonds cease to bear interest	78 78
2 / 1 / 2 =	Partial redemption of registered bonds	78
12.05	Purchase of bonds with cash held by Trustee	79
	Solicitation of offers to sell	79
12.06	Bonds paid, purchased or redeemed hereunder to be	
	cancelled	79
	Destruction of bonds and coupons	79
	ARTICLE XIII	
:	Possession. Use and Release of Mortgaged	
	and Pledged Property	C.D.O.
13.01	Company's possession and enjoyment	80
13.02	What Company may do without release or consent by	80.
•	Trustee	80
· .	(2) Cancellation of rights of way	80
	(3) Surrender or assent to modification of franchises, etc.	80
•		.0 2

			PAGE
SEC.	13.03	Release of property	81
		(1) Officers' Certificate	81
		(2) Engineer's Certificate	. 81
		(3) Cash equal to amount by which Cost or fair value of	,
		property released exceeds the sum of:	
.>		(a) Purchase money obligations received	82
		(b) Cost or fair value of Property Additions made basis of release	82
1	9	(c) Principal amount of bonds which Company	
	1 1	waives right to issue	83
		(d) Purchase money obligations delivered to holder	
٠.,	Э.	of Qualified Lien	83
		(e) Principal amount of bonds delivered to Trustee	83
5		(f) Taxes and expenses	83
		(4) Opinion of Counsel on Property Additions	84
		(5) Opinion of Counsel on purchase money mortgage,	84
	,	(6) Opinion of Counsel if franchise to be released	85
n		(7) Opinion of Counsel on conditions and covenants	85
*		Assignment, filing and recordation of purchase money	
		mortgages; Opinion of Counsel	- 85
	. "*	Conditions if release based on Property Additions, etc	-85
		When Property Additions made basis of release do not	
	1, 100	become Funded Property	86
		Disposition of consideration received upon release	86
	de a	Substituted property to become subject to Lien	88
SEC.	13.04	Release of property which is not Funded Property	88
3	- 10	(1) Officers' Certificate	89.
		(2) Engineer's Certificate	89:
	٠.	(3) Further Engineer's Certificate	90
		(4) Opinion of Counsel	90
SEC.	13.05	Release of real estate unimproved for Company's business	90
	*	Any consideration received by Company to be deposited hereunder	91
Cua	13 00		4/ 1
SEC.	13.06	Withdrawal or application of moneys received for releases, etc.	91
		Such moneys may be:	
16		(1) Withdrawn on basis of Property Additions	- 91
•	$\mathbb{I}_{p} = \mathbb{I}_{p} = \mathbb{I}_{p}$	(2) Withdrawn on basis of right to issue bonds	92
2 1	3	(3) Applied to purchase bonds	92
V 2		(4) Applied to redeem bonds	92
	3		

PAGE 92.5Requirements for withdrawal of moneys ...... When withdrawal does not represent Funded Property ... 94 Release of purchase money mortgage obligations ...... 95 Principal and interest on purchase money mortgage obligations 95 Disposition of bonds deposited under this Section ...... 96 Release of property or subordination to interests taken by 13.07 eminent domain or purchased by governmental body ... 96 96 Application of proceeds ...... If Mortgaged and Pledged Property in hands of receiver -13.0897 or trustee, it may exercise powers conferred on Company, Notwithstanding default. Trustee may release Mortgaged and Pledged Property ..... 97 Purchaser in good faith not put on inquiry ...... 97 Alternative method of release of certain Mortgaged and -13.0998 Pledged Property ..... 13.10 Quitclaim of property not subject to Lien ....... 98 ARTICLE XIV Discharge of Class "A" Mortgage Discharge of Class "A" Mortgage if no bonds are Outstanding thereunder (excluding Class "A" Bonds held by the  $-14.01^{\circ}$ 99Trustee) ..... ARTICLE XV Remedies of Trustee and Bondholders Upon Default 15.01 99Definition of "Defaults"..... Trustee to give bondholders and trustees under Class "A" 15.02101Declaration of principal and accrued interest due upon -15.03102 Default ...... Holders of specified percentage of bonds may annul declaration ..... 102 Trustee may take possession and operate Mortgaged and . 15.04Pledged Property on Default ..... 103When Trustee shall surrender possession to Company . . . 103Power of Trustee to sell all the Mortgaged and Pledged -15.05103 Property,..... -15.06Judicial proceedings by Trustees................  $\circ 104$ Remedies cumulative 104Delay, etc., not a waiver of rights ..... 104 Waiyer of Default not to extend to subsequent Defaults 104

			PAGE
SEC.	15.07	Holders of specified percentage of bonds may direct judicial proceedings by Trustee	104
, ,	2	Bonds owned by Company or affiliates not included in determining percentages for certain purposes	105
SEC.	15.08	Appointment of receiver	105
Sec.	15.09	All bonds to become due and payable upon sale of property	106 -
SEC.	15.10	Purchase by bondholders at sale of property	106
SEC.	15.11	Receipt of Trustee or officer making sale to be a discharge to purchaser	106
4	N.	Effect of sale on rights of Company	107
SEC.	15.12	Disposition of proceeds of sale	107
š .		Order of application	107
SEÇ.	15.13	Waiver by Company of advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws, and of	108
=	5_3 300	rights to marshal assets	TMC.
SEC.	15.14	Payment of principal and interest to Trustee upon occur- rence of certain defaults	109
100		Proofs of claim	109
• . •		Judgment may be taken by Trustee	110
	, , , ,	Lien of Indenture not to be affected by judgment or levy of execution by Trustee	110
	?	Application of moneys collected by Trustee	110
SEC.	15.15	Possession of bonds unnecessary in action by Trustee	110
		Bondholders not necessary parties to action	111
SEC.	15.16	Limitation upon right of bondholders to institute certain legal proceedings	111
. 1		Right of bondholders to receive and enforce payment not impaired	112
	1.0	Company may waive period of grace	112
SEC.	15.17	If enforcement proceedings abandoned, status quo ante- restored	112
	1	restored	
1		ARTICLE XVI	
		Evidence of Rights of Bondholders	
		and Ownership of Bonds	
		Execution of instruments by bondholders	1 1 2
SEC.	16.01	Proof of execution	112
	9	Proof of execution	
3	· ·	(b) Certificate of trust company, bank, etc.	112
	9	Consent or vote binding on future holder of bond	113

xii

		PAGE
16.02	Evidence of ownership of temporary or coupon bonds Evidence of ownership of registered bonds	113 113 114
to the second	This person of bonds that the state of the s	
	ARTICLE XVII	2
•	Immunity of Incorporators, Subscribers to the Capital Stock, Shareholders, Officers and Directors	4
17.01	Liability of officers, etc. released and waived	114
•		1
* .	ARTICLE XVIII	10
	Effect of Merger, Consolidation, Etc.	٧.//
18.01	Company may merge, consolidate, etc., upon certain	. 1
*	terms	11.5
	Covenant against impairment of Lien thereby	115
	Assumption of obligation by successor	115
18.02		115 116
,	Execution of indenture	110
	successor corporation	116
18.03	Extent of Lien of this Indenture upon property of successor	- 1
	corporation	117
		- )
	ARTICLE XIX	
	Concerning the Trustee	<b>N</b>
19.01	Qualification of Trustee	119
	Acceptance of trust—duties in general	119 c
19.02	Extent of Trustee's liability—in general	119
19.03	Recitals deemed made by Company	121
19.04	Trustee not liable for debts incurred in operating	101
	Property  Trustee, etc., may own bonds	$\begin{array}{c} 121 \\ 121 \end{array}$
19.05	Trustee may give notices incidental to action by it	121
19.06	Notice by Trustee to Company—mailing	121
19.07	Trustee protected in relying on Certificates, etc.	122
	Trustee may consult counsel	122
•	Trustee may consult counsel	122
19.08	Moneys deposited with Trustee to be held in trust	122
	Interest on moneys with Trustee	122
19.09	Compensation of Trustee—lien therefor	123

#### xiii

2		
. 3		PAGE
SEC. 19.	10 Trustee may rely on facts established by certificate from Company	124
SEC. 19.	Action to be taken by Trustee who becomes creditor of Company	124
SEC. 19.	Action to be taken by Trustee acquiring conflicting interest  Definition of conflicting interest	129 130
SEC. 19.	13 Trustee to transmit certain reports to bondholders	135
	Copies of reports to be filed with stock exchanges and Securities and Exchange Commission	137
SEC. 19.	14 Resignation or removal of Trustee	137
SEC. 19.	15 Appointment of successor Trustee	138
SEC. 19.	16 Appointment of additional trustees or co-trustees	139
	Conditions affecting such appointment	140
· ·	Notice by bondholders to Trustee, notice to all trustees. Contents, filing, etc. of instrument appointing trustee	141
	Incapacity, etc., of separate trustee or co-trustee	141
SEC. 19.		141
SEC. 19.	Requirements of predecessor trustee upon retiring	142
SEC. 19.	18 Merger or consolidation of Trustee	142
21201 201	Delivery of bonds authenticated by predecessor Trustee.	142
	Authentication by successor Trustee	142
SEC. 19.	19 Appointment of successor Trustee by Company	1.43
SEC. 19.	20 Appointment of authenticating agent	143
Th	ARTICLE XX	,
- 1	Discharge of Mortgage	
SEC. 20	01 Execution of requisite deeds and instruments	145
SEC. 20	United States are deposited are deemed paid—provisos	140
SEC. 20	03 Discharge of obligation to comply with covenants	147
.2		4
	ARTICLE XXI	
5 To 12 To 1	Meetings and Consents of Bondholders	· <del>-</del>
Sec. 21	.01 Modifications of Indenture—in general	147
Sec. 21	.02 Call and notice of meeting of bondholders	147
	Place when called by Trustee	
	Written notice	148
	When notice not required	148

xiv

, 6		PAGE
1.03	Attendance at meetings	148
	Trustee may make regulations as to deposits of bonds	148
**	Certificate in lieu of production of unregistered bonds	149
1.04	Persons entitled to vote at meetings	150
	When production of bonds and further proof necessary	$_{\circ}150$
	Proxies—Acknowledgment	
1.05	Temporary Chairman and Secretary	150
	Permanent Chairman and Secretary	150 150
1	Inspectors of Votes	151
30.0	Quorum	151
	Notice of adjournment	
70,12	Vote necessary for modification, alteration, etc., of Indenture	152
	Limitations on right of modification	$1\overline{5}2$
	Bonds owned, held by, or for account of Company not	$\mathbf{A}$
•	counted	153
21.08	Record of meeting	153
	Conclusiveness of record	153
	Copy of resolution to be mailed to bondholders	$\frac{153}{153}$
	Proof of mailing to be filed with Trustee  Effect of failure to mail	153
."	Approval of resolution by Company	154
	Effective date of resolution	154
21.09	Notation of action taken may be made on bonds	154
# & s \( ' \ '	New bonds	154
	When supplemental instruments may be executed	154
21.10	(A) Trustee may receive written consent of bondholders in	. 🦖
1 No. 1	lieu of holding a meeting	155
	(B) Acknowledgment of written consent	155 156
	(C) Revocation of consent	100
	ARTICLE XXII	
	Miscellaneous	
22.01	Benefits restricted to parties hereto and to holders of bonds and coupons	156
22.02	Investment of cash by Trustee in certain securities	157
	Such securities held by Trustee as part of Mortgaged and Pledged Property.	157
	Retirement of bonds with funds in excess of specified amount held by Trustee for specified period	 157

#### ZA

	1
SEC. 22.03 Deposits for bonds and coupons not claimed for specified period to be returned to Company on demand	158
SEC. 22.04 Rights may be waived or surrendered by Company	158
Company may enter into further covenants for benefit of one or more series of bonds	1.58
Trustee may join with Company in execution of instruments	159
SEC. 22.05 Formal requirements of certificates and opinions hereunder	159
SEC. 22.06 Concerning court-costs and counsel fees in certain suits hereunder.	160 ≥
SEC. 22.07 Successors and assigns	160
SEC. 22.08 Addresses of the parties hereto	160
Sec. 22.09 In event of conflict. Trust Indenture Act provisions herein to control	161
SEC. 22.10. Reference is to Trust Indenture Act in force on the date of execution hereof—exceptions	161
SEC. 22.11 Titles of Articles of Indenture, marginal sectional, marginal Article references and table of contents not part thereof	161
SEC. 22:12 Execution in counterparts	161
TESTIMONIUM	162
SIGNATURES AND SEALS	162
	163
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	,
EXHIBIT X	164
EXHIBIT Y	, 167
EXHIBIT Z	170

INDENTURE, dated as of the ninth day of January, 1989, made and entered into by and between Pacificorp, an Oregon corporation (the "Company"), and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, a New York corporation, as trustee hereunder (the "Trustee"):

Parties\*

WHEREAS, the Company deems it necessary to borrow money for its corporate purposes and to issue its bonds therefor from time to time in one or more series, and to mortgage and pledge its property hereinafter described or mentioned to secure the payment of the same, and

Recitals

WHEREAS, all acts necessary to make this Indenture a valid, binding and legal instrument for the security of such bonds have been performed, and the issue of such bonds, subject to the terms of this Indenture, has been in all respects duly authorized;

Compliance with legal requirements

. Granting clauses

Now, Therefore, This Indenture Witnesseth: That PacifiCorp. an Oregon corporation, in consideration of the premises and of good and valuable consideration to it duly paid by the Trustee at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, and in order to secure the payment of both the principal of and interest and premium, if any, on the bonds from time to time issued hereunder, according to their tenor and effect and the performance of all provisions hereof (including any instruments supplemental hereto and any modification made as in this Indenture provided) and of such bonds, has mortgaged, pledged and granted a security interest in, and by these presents does mortgage, pledge and grant a security interest in (subject, however, to Excepted Encumbrances as defined in Section 1.06 hereof), unto Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Trustee, and to its successor or successors in said trust, and to said Trustee and its successors and assigns forever, those certain parcels of real property described in Exhibit Z attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, and all other properties of the Company real, personal and mixed, of the kind or nature specifically mentioned herein or of any other kind or nature (except any hereinbefore or hereinafter expressly excepted), now owned or, subject to the provisions of Section 18.03 hereof, hereafter acquired by the Company (by purchase. consolidation, merger, donation, construction, erection or in any other way) and wheresoever situated, including (without limitation) all real

General and afteracquired property clauses

The margin notes and headings were not a part of the Mortgage and Deed of Trust as executed.

te, lands, easements, servitudes, licenses, permits, franchises, privis, rights of way and other rights in or relating to real estate or the pancy of the same; all power sites, flowage rights, water rights, water tions, water appropriations, ditches, flumes, reservoirs, reservoir s, canals, raceways, waterways, dams, dâm sites, aqueducts, and all er rights or means for appropriating, conveying, storing and supplying er; all rights of way and roads; all plants for the generation of tricity and other forms of energy (whether now known or hereafter eloped) by steam, water, sunlight, chemical processes and/or (without itation) all other sources of power (whether now known or hereafter eloped); all power houses, gas plants, street lighting systems, ndards and other equipment incidental thereto; all telephone, radio, evision and other communications, image and data transmission stems, air-conditioning systems and equipment incidental thereto, ter wheels, water works, water systems, steam and hot water plants, bstations, lines, service and supply systems, bridges, culverts, tracks, or refrigeration plants and equipment, offices, buildings and other uctures and the equipment thereof; all machinery, engines, boilers, namos, turbines, electric, gas and other machines, prime movers, gulators, meters, transformers, generators (including, but not limited engine-driven generators and turbogenerator units), motors, electril. gas and mechanical appliances, conduits, cables, water, steam, gas other pipes, gas mains and pipes, service pipes, fittings, valves and onnections, pole and transmission lines, towers, overhead conductors ad devices, underground conduits, underground conductors and devices, ires, cables, tools, implements, apparatus, storage battery equipment, nd all other fixtures and personalty; all municipal and other franchises. onsents or permits; all lines for the transmission and distribution of lectric current and other forms of energy, gas, steam, water or ommunications, images and data for any purpose including towers. oles, wires, cables, pipes, conduits, ducts and all apparatus for use in onnection therewith and (except as hereinbefore or hereinafter expressly excepted) all the right, title and interest of the Company in and o all other property of any kind or nature appertaining to and/or used and/or occupied and/or enjoyed in connection with any property herein-

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, prescriptions, servitudes and appurtenances belonging or in anywise

appertaining to the aforesaid property or any part thereof, with the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders and (subject to the provisions of Section 13.01 hereof) the tolls, rents, revenues, issues, earnings, income, product and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title and interest and claim whatsoever, at law as well as in equity, which the Company now has or may hereafter acquire in and to the aforesaid property and franchises and every part and parcel thereof.

It is Hereby Agreed by the Company that, subject to the provisions of Section 18.03 hereof, all the property, rights and franchises acquired by the Company (by purchase, consolidation, merger, donation, construction, erection or in any other way) after the date hereof, except any hereinbefore or hereinafter expressly excepted, shall be and are as fully mortgaged and pledged hereby and as fully embraced within the Lien hereof as if such property, rights and franchises were now owned by the Company and were specifically described herein and mortgaged hereby.

Agreement as to after-acquired property.

PROVIDED THAT the following are not and are not intended to be now or hereafter mortgaged or pledged hereunder, nor is a security interest therein hereby granted or intended to be granted, and the same are hereby expressly excepted from the Lien hereof and the operation of this Indenture, namely: (1) cash, shares of stock, bonds, notes and other obligations and other securities not hereinbefore or hereafter specifically pledged, paid, deposited, delivered or held hereunder or covenanted so to be; (2) merchandise, equipment, apparatus, materials or supplies held for the purpose of sale or other disposition in the usual course of business or for the purpose of repairing or replacing (in whole or part) any rolling stock, buses, motor coaches, automobiles or other vehicles or aircraft or boats, ships, or other vessels, and any fuel, oil and similar materials and supplies consumable in the operation of any of the properties of the Company: rolling stock; buses, motor coaches, automobiles and other vehicles and all aircraft; boats, ships and other vessels; all crops (both growing and harvested), timber (both growing and harvested), minerals (both in place and severed), and mineral rights and royalties: (3) bills. notes and other instruments and accounts receivable, judgments. demands, general intangibles and choses in action, and all contracts. leases and operating agreements not specifically pledged hereunder or hereafter covenanted so to be; (4) the last day of the term of any lease or leasehold which may hereafter become subject to the Lien hereof; (5)

Properties excepted from Lien of Indepters

4

ric energy, gas, water, steam, ice, and other materials, forms of my or products generated, manufactured, produced or purchased by

Company for sale, distribution or use in the ordinary course of its ness: (6) any natural gas wells or natural gas leases or natural gas sportation lines or other works or property used primarily and ipally in the production of natural gas or its transportation, primarily he purpose of sale to natural gas customers or to a natural gas ibution or pipeline company, up to the point of connection with any ibution system; (7) the Company's franchise to be a corporation; (8) interest (as lessee, owner or otherwise) in the Wyodak Facility, iding, without limitation, any equipment, parts, improvements, titutions, replacements or other property relating thereto; and (9) all erties that PacifiCorp, a Maine corporation, and/or Utah Power & nt Company, a Utah corporation, have contracted to dispose of and have been released from the liens of the Pacific Mortgage and the h Mortgage, respectively, prior to the date hereof, but title to which perties had not passed to the grantee(s) thereof as of said date; rided, however, that the property and rights expressly excepted from Lien and operation of this Indenture in the above subdivisions (2) and shall (to the extent permitted by law) cease to be so excepted in the nt and as of the date that the Trustee or a receiver for the Trustee ll enter upon and take possession of the Mortgaged and Pledged perty in the manner provided in Article XV hereof by reason of the urrence of a Default:

AND PROVIDED FURTHER, that as to any property of the Company t is now or hereafter becomes subject to the lien of a Class."A" rtgage pursuant to the after-acquired property provisions thereof, the n hereof shall at all times be junior and subordinate to the lien of such as "A" Mortgage:

To Have And To Hold all such properties, real, personal and mixed, rtgaged and pledged hereby, or in which a security interest has been inted by the Company as aforesaid, or intended so to be (subject, wever, to Excepted Encumbrances as defined in Section 1.06 hereof), to Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Trustee, and successors and assigns forever;

IN TRUST NEVERTHELESS, upon the terms and trusts herein set forth. for the equal pro rata benefit and security of all and each of the bonds and coupons issued and to be issued hereunder, or any of them. in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, without preference, priority or distinction as to the lien of any of said bonds and coupons over any others thereof by reason of priority in the time of the issue or negotiation thereof, or otherwise howsoever, subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth in reference to extended, transferred or pledged coupons and claims for interest; it being intended that, subject as aforesaid, the lien and security of all of said bonds and coupons of all series issued or to be issued hereunder shall take effect from the execution and delivery of this Indenture, and that the Lien and security of this Indenture shall take effect from the date of execution and delivery hereof as though all of the said bonds of all series were actually authenticated and delivered and issued upon such date.

PROVIDED, However, that these presents are upon the condition that December clause if the Company, its successors or assigns, shall pay or cause to be paid the principal of and interest on said bonds, together with the premium. if any, payable on such of said bonds as may have been called for redemption prior to maturity, or shall provide, as permitted hereby, for the payment of the entire amount due or to become due thereon for principal, interest and premium, if any, and if the Company shall also pay or cause to be paid all other sums payable hereunder by it, then this Indenture and the lien and rights hereby created shall cease, determine and be void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

IT IS HEREBY COVENANTED, DECLARED AND AGREED by and between Covenant clause the parties hereto that all such bonds and coupons are to be authenticated. delivered and issued, and that all property subject or to become subject hereto is to be held subject to the further covenants, conditions, uses and trusts hereinafter set forth, and the Company, for itself and its successors and assigns, does hereby covenant and agree to and with the Trustee and its successor or successors in such trust, for the benefit of those who shall hold said bonds and interest coupons, or any of them, as follows:

6

\$\$1,01, 1.02

#### ARTICLE I

#### **Definitions**

SECTION 1.01. The terms defined in the next six Sections hereof, bered from 1.02 to 1.07, both inclusive, shall (except as in this enture or in any indenture supplemental hereto otherwise expressly ided) for all purposes of this Indenture, and of any indenture elemental hereto, have the respective meanings in such Sections if ided. Subject to Section 8.01 hereof, any term defined in Section 303 he Trust Indenture Act and not defined in this Indenture shall have meaning assigned to such term in such Section 303 as in force on the cof the execution of this Indenture.

The accounting terms used in this Indenture shall be construed in ordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices se at the time by companies operating like properties or, at the option he Company, from time to time, in accordance with generally accepted ounting principles and practices in use at the date of this Indenture at the date of any Class "A" Mortgage, as hereinafter defined, so long such Class "A" Mortgage is in effect.

The acceptance by the Trustee of any document the signer of which equired by some provision hereof to be approved by the Trustee, shall sufficient evidence of its approval of the signer within the meaning this Indenture.

Every request or application by the Company for action by the stee under any of the provisions of this Indenture shall be accompaded by the Officers' Certificate and the Opinion of Counsel provided for Section 22.05 hereof.

A Resolution delivered to the Trustee shall be sufficient evidence of Board of Director's actions set forth therein.

SECTION 1.02. The term "Adjusted Net Earnings" is defined in tion 1.07 hereof.

The term "Annual Interest Requirements" is defined in Section 1.07 eof.

\$1.02

The term "Authorized Executive Officer of the Company" shall mean its Chairman of the Board. Chief Executive Officer. Chief Operating Officer, President or any Vice-President.

"Authorized Executive Officer of the Company"

The term "Authorized Financial Officer of the Company" shall mean its Chief Financial Officer, Chief Accounting Officer, Controller, Comptroller, Treasurer or any Assistant Treasurer.

"Authorized Financial Officer of the Company"

The term "Authorized Purposes" shall mean the authentication and delivery of bonds, the release of property and/or the withdrawal of cash under any of the provisions of this Indenture.

"Authorized

The term "Board of Directors" shall mean either the board of directors of the Company or any duly constituted committee authorized by Resolution to act for said board hereunder.

"Board of Directors"

The term "Class" A" Bonds" shall mean bonds now or hereafter issued and outstanding under (1) the Pacific Mortgage, (2) the Utah Mortgage and/or (3) any other Class "A" Mortgage or Mortgages.

"Class "A" Bonds"

The term "Class" A" Mortgage" shall mean the Pacific Mortgage, the Utah Mortgage and each other mortgage or deed of trust or similar indenture entered into by any corporation that is subsequently merged into or consolidated with the Company and hereafter designated an additional Class "A" Mortgage in a supplemental indenture to be executed and recorded as provided in Section 11.06 hereof.

"Class "A" Mortgage"

The term "Company" shall mean PacifiCorp, an Oregon corporation, and subject to the provisions of Article XVIII hereof, shall also include its successors and assigns. For the purposes of (i) clause (2) of subdivision (c) of Section 9.03 hereof, (ii) the second paragraph of Section 15.07 hereof, (iii) the second and third paragraphs of Section 15.14 hereof, (iv) Section 19.11 hereof, (v) Section 19.12 hereof and (vi) paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 19-13 hereof, the word "Company" shall be deemed to mean and refer to the Company and any other obligor on the bonds secured hereby.

~Company"

The term "Cost" with respect to Property Additions is defined in Section 1.04(III) hereof.

"Cost"

The term "Daily Newspaper" shall mean a newspaper of general circulation; printed in the English language and customarily published

"Daily Nawspaper" ach business day, whether or not published on Saturdays, Sundays blidays; or, in the alternative, shall mean such form of communication ay have come into general use for the dissemination of information milar import. In the event that successive weekly publications in a Newspaper are required hereunder they may be made (unless rwise expressly provided herein) on the same or different days of the and in the same or in different Daily Newspapers. In case, by reason he suspension of publication of any Daily Newspaper, or by reason my other cause, it shall be impractical without extraordinary expense take publication of any notice in a Daily Newspaper as required by Indenture, then such method of publication or notification as shall nade with the approval of the Trustee shall be deemed the equivalent he required publication of such notice in a Daily Newspaper.

The term "Defaults" is defined in Section 15.01 hereof.

The term "Engineer" shall mean an individual who is an engineer, co-partnership or a corporation engaged in an engineering ousiness, or which, unless required to be independent, may be employed by Company.

The term "Engineer's Certificate" shall mean a certificate signed by Authorized Executive Officer of the Company and by an Engineer ointed by the Board of Directors; provided, however, if any property securities are to be released from the Lien of this Indenture, the ineer's Certificate as to the fair value of such property or securities as to matters referred to in clause (f) of subdivision (2) of Section 3 and clause (y) of Section 13.04(2)(a) hereof shall be made by an ependent Engineer, appraiser, or other expert (who or which may be ointed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company), if the fair ie of such property or securities and of all other property or securities ased since the commencement of the then current calendar year, as forth in the certificates required by this Indenture, is ten per centum 6) or more of the aggregate principal amount of the bonds at the time standing: but such a certificate of an independent Engineer, appraiser, ther expert shall not be required in the case of any release of property securities, if the fair value thereof as set forth in the certificates uired by this Indenture is less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 5,000) or less than one per centum (1%) of the aggregate amount of the principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding and (y) the ncipal amount of the Class A Bonds at the time Outstanding other than

2, 1,03

banks (which may include the Trustee) having a combined capital and plus of not less than Ten Million Dollars (\$10,000,000); (d) direct igations of, or obligations the principal of and interest on which are conditionally guaranteed by, any State of the United States of America.

District of Columbia or the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, or any itical subdivision of any of the foregoing, which are rated in any of three highest rating categories without regard to modifiers by a cionally recognized rating agency; (e) bonds or other obligations of any ency or instrumentality of the United States of America; (f) commercial finance company paper which is rated in any of the two highest rating egories without regard to modifiers by a nationally recognized rating ency; (g) corporate debt securities rated in any of the three highest ing categories without regard to modifiers by a nationally recognized ing agency; (h) repurchase agreements with banking or financial titutions having a combined capital and surplus of not less than Ten llion Dollars (\$10,000,000) (which may include the Trustee) with respect any of the foregoing obligations or securities; and (i) any other ligations or securities which may lawfully be purchased by the Trustee.

The terms "Lien hereof" and "Lien of this Indenture" shall mean the created by these presents (including the after acquired property uses hereof) and the lien created by any subsequent mortgage, pledge, ant of a security interest or delivery to the Trustee that effectively astitutes any property as a part of the security held by the Trustee on the terms and trusts and subject to the covenants, conditions and es specified in this Indenture.

The terms "Mortgage" or "this Indenture" shall mean this instruent and all indentures supplemental hereto.

SECTION 1.03. The term "Mortgaged and Pledged Property" shall can as of any particular time the property which at said time is subject the Lien of this Indenture.

The term "Net Earning Certificate" is defined in Section 1.07 hereof.

The term "Officers' Certificate" shall mean a certificate signed by an athorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by the Secretary or Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the

Company. Each such certificate shall include the statements provided for in Section 22.05 hereof.

The term "Opinion of Counsel" shall mean an opinion in writing signed by counsel (who may be an employee of or of counsel to the Company) appointed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company. Each such opinion shall include the statements provided for in Section 22.05 hereof.

"Opinion of Counsel"

The term "Original Trustee" shall mean Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York.

"Original Trustee"

The term "Outstanding", subject to the provisions of Sections 15.07 and 21.07 hereof, shall mean as of any particular time with respect to bonds issued or issuable under this Indenture all bonds which theretofore shall have been authenticated and delivered by the Trustee under this Indenture, except (a) bonds theretofore paid, retired, redeemed, discharged or cancelled, or bonds for the purchase, payment or redemption of which money in the necessary amount shall have been deposited with or shall then be held by the Trustee with irrevocable direction so to apply the same, provided that, in the case of redemption, the notice required by Article XII hereof shall have been given or have been provided for to the satisfaction of the Trustee. (b) bonds deposited with or held in pledge by the Trustee under any of the provisions of this Indenture. including any so held under any sinking or other fund, and (c) bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder, upon transfer of which or in exchange or substitution for and/or in lieu of which other bonds have been authenticated and delivered under any of the provisions of this

"Outstanding"

Indenture. The term "Outstanding" with respect to Class "A" Bonds shall have the same meaning as it has with respect to such Class "A" Bonds under the applicable Class "A" Mortgage.

"Outstanding" (with respect to Class "A" Bonds)

The term "Outstanding" with respect to Qualified Lien Bonds is defined in Section 1.06 hereof.

"Outstanding" (with respect to Qualified Lien Bonds?

The term "Pacific Mortgage" shall mean the Mortgage and Deed of Trust, dated as of July 1, 1947, between Pacific Power & Light Company and Guaranty Trust Company of New York and Oliver R. Brooks, as Trustees, as heretofore or hereafter amended or supplemented.

"Pacific Mortgage"

The term "Proceeds of Released Property" shall mean the aggregate of the cash deposited with or received by the Trustee pursuant to the

"Proceeds of Released Property" isions of Section 13.03, Section 13.05 (except such cash as is to be paid to the Company under the provisions of Section 13.06); or Section 7 hereof.

The term "Property Additions" is defined in Section 1.04 hereof.

The term "Qualified Lien" is defined in Section 1.06 hereof.

The term "Qualified Lien Bonds" is defined in Section 1.06 hereof. The term "Resolution" shall mean a resolution certified by the

retary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company to have been duly pted by the Board of Directors and to be in full force and effect on date certified.

The term "Responsible Officers" of the Trustee shall mean any ters of the Trustee assigned by the Trustee to administer its corporate to business; and the term "Responsible Officer" shall mean and include

The term "Retired Bonds" shall mean any bonds authenticated and vered under this Indenture and not having been made the basis under of the provisions of this Indenture of one or more Authorized poses, subject to the provisions of Section 13.03 and Section 13.06

eof permitting the revocation of the waiver of the right to the hentication and delivery of bonds) that shall have been purchased.

d, retired, redeemed or cancelled or surrendered to the Trustee for cellation or for the purchase, payment or redemption of which moneys he necessary amount shall have been deposited with or shall then be

d by the Trustee with irrevocable direction so to apply the same ovided that any such purchase, payment, retirement, redemption, cellation or surrender of bonds shall have been, or is to be, effected

erwise than with cash which, after giving effect to the provisions of tions 1.05 and 13.06 hereof, is then deemed to be or to have been ided Cash, and, in the case of redemption, the notice required therefor

ided Cash, and, in the case of redemption, the notice required therefor ill have been given or have been provided for to the satisfaction of the steel.

The term "Space Satellites" shall mean any form of communications ellites, solar power satellites, space satellites, space stations and other clogous facilities whether or not in the Earth's atmosphere.

The term "Trust Indenture Act" shall mean the Trust Indenture Act 1939, as amended and as in effect as of the date hereof, except as vided in Sections 8.01 and 21.09 hereof.

The term "Trustee" shall mean Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York and, subject to the provisions of Article XIX, shall also include its successors and assigns.3

The term "underwriter" is defined in Section 19.12 hereof.

The term "Utah Mortgage" shall mean the Mortgage and Deed of Trust, dated as of December 1, 1943, between Utah Power & Light Company and Guaranty Trust Company of New York and Arthur E. Burke, as Trustees, as heretofore or hereafter amended or supplemented.

The term "Wyodak Facility" shall mean that certain coal-fired, direct . - wyodak Facility" cycle, air-cooled steam electric generating station having a name-plate rating of 330,000 kilowatts located at Wyodak, Wyoming, including the real property on which such station is located and the coal supply system. water supply facilities and related real property easements, permits and rights-of-way, as more fully described in the Lease Agreement dated as of June 8, 1978 between PacifiCorp. a Maine corporation (formerly Pacific Power & Light Company) and Black Hills Corporation (formerly Black Hills Power and Light Company), as lessees, and The Wyoming National Bank Casper (formerly The Wyoming National Bank of Casper N.A.), as owner trustee and lessor, as amended.

SECTION 1.04. (I) The term "Property Additions" shall mean all real estate, lands, easements, servitudes, licenses, permits, franchises, privileges, rights of way and other rights in or relating to real estate or the occupancy of the same, all power sites, flowage rights, water rights, water locations, water appropriations, ditches, flumes, reservoirs, reservoir sites, canals, raceways, waterways, dams, dam sites, aqueducts, and all other rights or means for appropriating, conveying, storing and supplying water, all rights of way and roads; all plants for the generation of electricity and other forms of energy (whether now known or hereafter developed) by steam, water, sunlight, chemical processes and/or (without limitation) all other sources of power (whether now known or hereafter developed), all, distribution systems; all service systems; all supply systems: Fuel Transportation Facilities: all power houses, gas plants, Space Satellites, street lighting systems, standards and other equipment incidental thereto; all telephone, radio, television and other communication and data transmission systems, air-conditioning systems and equipment incidental thereto, water wheels, water works, water systems. steam heat and hot water plants, substations, lines, service and supply systems, bridges, culverts, tracks, ice or refrigeration plants and equipment, offices; buildings and other structures and the equipment

"Trustee

"underwriter"

"Utah Mortgage"

ereof; all machinery, engines, boilers, dynamos, turbines, electric, gas d other machines, prime movers, regulators, meters, transformers, nerators (including, but not limited to, engine driven generator and rbogenerator units), motors, electrical, gas and mechanical appliances, nduits, cables, water, steam heat, gas or other pipes, and pipe lines actuding, but not limited to, pipe lines for supplying fuel to the ompany's plants), gas mains and pipes, service pipes, fittings, valves and onnections, pole and transmission lines, towers, overhead conductors nd devices, underground conduits, underground conductors and devices. ires, cables, tools, implements, apparatus, storage battery equipment nd all other fixtures and personalty; all municipal and other franchises. onsents or permits; all lines for the transmission and distribution of lectric current and other forms of energy, gas, steam heat, water or ommunications and data for any purpose including towers, poles, wires, ables, pipes, conduits, ducts and all apparatus for use in connection herewith; and other property, real or personal, and improvements. extensions, additions, renewals or replacements, acquired by the Company by purchase, consolidation, merger, donation, construction, erection or in any other way whatsoever, or in the process of construction or erection and used or usable or to be used in or in connection with the business or businesses of generating, manufacturing, exploring for and developing, producing, transmitting, transporting, distributing, supplying or managing the use of energy or fuel in any form, including, without limitation, electricity or gas for light, heat, power, refrigeration or other purposes or of generating, manufacturing, producing, transmitting, transporting, distributing or supplying water for drinking, power; heat or other purposes or steam or hot water for power, heat or other purposes.

The term "Property Additions" shall not, however, include (1) any shares of stock, bonds, notes or other obligations or other securities or contracts, leases, or operating agreements, bills, notes and other contracts, leases, or operating agreements, bills, notes and other instruments, accounts receivable, general intangibles or choses in action, or (2) except as herein otherwise specifically provided, going value, or (2) except as herein otherwise specifically provided, going value, goodwill, franchises or governmental permits or licenses granted to or acquired by the Company, as such, separate and distinct from the property operated thereunder or in connection therewith or incident property operated thereunder or in connection therewith or incident supplies held for the purpose of sale or other disposition in the usual supplies held for the purpose of repairing or replacing (in whole or in part) any rolling stock, buses, motor coaches, automobiles or other

of such purchase money obligations), not theretofore so added and which the Company then elects so to add, received by the Trustee or the trustee or other holder of any Qualified Lien, in either case representing the proceeds of insurance on, or of the release or other disposition of, Funded Property retired;

- (b) ten-sevenths (10/7ths) of the principal amount of any bond(s) or fraction of a bond, not theretofore so added and which the Company then elects so to add, the right to the authentication and delivery of which under the provisions of Section 4.01, Section 5.04 or Section 6.01 hereof shall have been waived as the basis of the release of Funded Property retired; and
- (c) the Cost to the Company of any Property Additions (including Property Additions subject to the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage) not theretofore so added and which the Company then elects so to add, to the extent that the same shall have been substituted for Funded Property retired (including Funded Property subject to the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage);

wided, however, that the aggregate of the amounts added under clause above shall in no event exceed the amounts deducted under clause above and provided further, that neither any reduction in the Cost book value of property recorded in the plant account of the Company the transfer of any amounts appearing in such account to intangible for adjustment accounts otherwise than in connection with actual rements of physical property abandoned, destroyed, released or bosed of, or retired from plant account, shall be deemed to be Funded perty retired for the purposes of this Section.

(III) The term "Cost" with respect to Property Additions made the is under any of the provisions of this Indenture of one or more thorized Purposes shall mean, in the case of Property Additions ject to a Class "A" Mortgage at the time of acquisition by the npany, and so long as such Class "A" Mortgage is in effect, the "Cost" similar purposes under such Class "A" Mortgage and, in the case of other Property Additions, the sum of (i) any cash forming a part of the Cost, (ii) an amount equivalent to the fair market value in cash (as the date of delivery) of any securities delivered in payment therefor for the acquisition thereof, (iii) the principal amount of any prior lien ds secured by prior lien (other than a Class "A" Mortgage) upon such perty Additions, outstanding at the time of their acquisition, unless

the Engineer's Certificate in subdivision (3) of Section 5.06 hereof provided for shall state that the required amount has theretofore been deducted in compliance with the provisions of Section 5.04 hereof when other Property Additions subject to such prior lien shall have been made the basis under any of the provisions of this Indenture of one or more Authorized Purposes, and (iv) the principal amount of any other indebtedness incurred or assumed as all or part of the Cost to the Company of such Property Additions; provided, however, that notwith-standing any other provision of this Indenture, in any case where Property Additions shall have been acquired (otherwise than by construction) by the Company without any consideration consisting of cash, property or securities or the incurring or assumption of indebtedness, no determination of Cost shall be required, and wherever in this Indenture provision is made for Cost or fair value, the Cost, in such case, shall mean an amount equal to the fair value thereof.

If any Property Additions are shown by the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (3) of Section 5.06 hereof to include property which has been used or operated by others than the Company in a business similar to that in which it has been or is to be used or operated by the Company, the Cost thereof may include the amount of cash or the value of any portion of the securities paid or delivered for any rights and intangible property simultaneously acquired for which no separate or distinct consideration shall have been paid or apportioned, and in such case the term Property Additions as defined herein may include such rights and intangible property.

For the purposes of the deductions required by this Section, the Cost and/or the fair value to the Company of Funded Property retired shall be determined as follows: (aa) in the case of property which at any time is or was Funded Property under a Class "A" Mortgage, the Cost thereof shall be the "Cost" for similar purposes under such Class "A" Mortgage: and (bb) in the case of any other Property Additions retired, the Cost or the fair value thereof to the Company shall be the Cost or the fair value thereof to the Company at the time such Property Additions became Funded Property.

SECTION 1.05. The term "Funded Property" shall mean:

(1) all property, except property expressly excepted from the Lien of this Indenture, owned by Pacific Power & Light Company on July 1, 1947, or owned by Utah Power & Light Company on December 1, 1943; and any property subject to any other Class "A"

"Funded Property"

Mortgage that was funded (i.e., not available for Authorized Purposes) under such Class "A" Mortgage immediately after such Class "A" Mortgage came into existence;

- (2) all Property Additions to the extent that the same shall have been made the basis of the authentication and delivery of bonds under this Indenture;
- (3) all Property Additions to the extent that the same shall have been made the basis of the release of property from the Lien of this Indenture, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 13.03 hereof;
- (4) all Property Additions to the extent that the same shall have been substituted (otherwise than under the release or cash withdrawal provisions hereof) for Funded Property retired:
- (5) all Property Additions to the extent that the same shall have been made the basis of the withdrawal of any Funded Cash, as hereinafter defined, held by the Trustee hereunder or by the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien as hereinafter defined, subject, however, to the provisions of subdivision (III) of Section 9.05 hereof and clause (a) of Section 13.06 hereof, and except to the extent that any such Property Additions shall no longer be deemed to be Funded Property in accordance with the provisions of clause (b) of Section 13.06 hereof;
- (6) all property to the extent that the same shall have been made the basis of the authentication and delivery of Outstanding Class "A" Bonds, or that shall have been made the basis of the authentication and delivery of retired Class "A" Bonds that were utilized to issue Outstanding Class "A" Bonds (e.g. as contemplated by Section 29 of the Pacific Mortgage or Section 29 of the Utah Mortgage);
- (7) all property to the extent that the same shall have been made the basis of the release, or substituted for cash made the basis of the release, from the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage of property that had been made the basis of the authentication and delivery of Outstanding Class "A" Bonds, or retired Class "A" Bonds that were utilized to issue Outstanding Class "A" Bonds, or that had been substituted for such property; and
  - (8) all property to the extent that (a) the same shall have been made the basis of the authentication and delivery of either Class "A" Bonds held by the Trustee hereunder as specified in an Officers Certificate pursuant to clause (b) of Section 14.01 hereof, or retired

\$1.05

Class "A" Bonds that were utilized to issue the Class "A" Bonds specified in such an Officers' Certificate, or (b) the same shall have been made the basis of the release, or substitution for cash made the basis of the release, from the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage of property that had been the basis of the authentication and delivery of Class "A" Bonds specified in such Officers' Certificate, or that had been substituted for such property.

In the event that in any certificate filed with the Trustee in connection with any of the transactions referred to in clauses (2), (3), (5), (6), and (7) of this Section, only a part of the Cost or fair value of the Property Additions described in such certificate shall be required for the purposes of such certificate, then such Property Additions shall be deemed to be Funded Property only to the extent so required for the purpose of such certificate.

All Funded Property that shall be retired on the books of the Company from plant account or abandoned destroyed released or otherwise disposed of shall for the purpose of Section 1.04 hereof be deemed Funded Property retired and for other purposes of this Indenture shall thereupon cease to be Funded Property but as in this Indenture provided may at any time thereafter again become Funded Property.

The term "Funded Bonds" shall mean Class "A" Bonds deposited hereunder.

"Funded Bonds"

"Punded Cash"

The term "Funded Cash" shall mean:

(a) cash, held by the Trustee hereunder, or by the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien as hereinafter defined, to the extent that it represents the proceeds of insurance on or the release of or the taking by eminent domain of property, or the proceeds of the release of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage which obligations have been delivered to the Trustee or to the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien pursuant to Article XIII hereof and used as a credit in any application for the release of property hereunder, or the proceeds of payment to the Trustee or to such other trustee or holder on account of the principal of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage which obligations have been delivered to it pursuant to Article XIII hereof and used as a credit in any application for the release of property hereunder:

1.05

- (b) any cash deposited with the Trustee under Section 7.01 and/or 9.13 hereof; and
- (c) any cash received by the Trustee from the purchase, redemption, or payment at maturity of Funded Bonds.

SECTION 1.06. The term "Excepted Encumbrances" shall mean as any particular time any of the following:

- (a) liens for taxes, assessments or governmental charges not then delinquent and liens for worker's compensation awards and similar obligations not then delinquent and undetermined liens or charges incidental to construction, and liens for taxes, assessments or governmental charges then delinquent but the validity of which is being contested at the time by the Company in good faith as provided in Section 9.04 hereof;
- (b) any liens securing indebtedness, neither assumed nor guaranteed by the Company nor on which it customarily pays interest, existing upon real estate or rights in or relating to real estate acquired by the Company for substation, transmission line, transportation line, distribution line or right of way purposes;
- (c) rights reserved to or vested in any municipality or public authority by the terms of any right, power, franchise, grant, license or permit, or by any provision of law to terminate such right, power, franchise, grant, license or permit or to purchase or recapture or to designate a purchaser of any of the property of the Company;
- (d) rights reserved to or vested in others to take or receive any part of the power, gas, oil or other minerals or timber generated, developed, manufactured or produced by, or grown on, or acquired with, any property of the Company;
- (e) easements, restrictions, exceptions or reservations, in any property and/or rights of way of the Company for the purpose of roads, pipe lines, transmission lines, distribution lines, removal of coal or other minerals or timber, and other like purposes, or for the joint or common use of real property, rights of way, facilities and/or equipment, and defects, irregularities and deficiencies in titles of any property and/or rights of way, whether in effect at the time the Company acquired such property or right of way or thereafter created or suffered by the Company, which do not materially impair the use of such property and/or rights of way for the purposes for which such property and/or rights of way are held by the Company;

- (f) rights reserved to or vested in any municipality or public authority to control or regulate any property of the Company, or to use such property in a manner which does not materially impair the use of such property for the purposes for which it is held by the Company;
- (g) any obligations or duties, affecting the property of the Company, to any municipality or public authority with respect to any franchise, grant, license or permit; and
- (h) any controls, liens, restrictions, regulations, easements, exceptions or reservations of any governmental authority applying to the property or facilities of the Company, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, those which apply particularly to Space Satellites.

The term "Qualified Lien" shall mean any mortgage or other lien (not included in the term Class "A" Mortgage nor in the term Excepted Encumbrances) prior to the Lien of this Indenture, existing at any particular time upon any Property Additions (so long as such Property Additions remain subject to the Lien hereof) then or theretofore made the basis under any of the provisions of this Indenture for one or more Authorized Purposes.

The term "Qualified Lien Bonds" shall mean bonds, obligations or other principal indebtedness secured by a Qualified Lien and payable in United States dollars.

The term "Outstanding" with respect to Qualified Lien Bonds shall mean as of any particular time all Qualified Lien Bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered by the trustee or other holder of the Qualified Lien securing the same and/or, if there be no such trustee or other holder. all Qualified Lien Bonds theretofore made and delivered by the maker (or his, her or its successor) of such Qualified Lien, except (A) Qualified Lien Bonds theretofore paid, retired, redeemed, discharged or cancelled. (B) Qualified Lien Bonds held hereunder, (C) Qualified Lien Bonds held by the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien (under conditions such that no transfer of ownership or possession of such Qualified Lien Bonds by the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien is permissible thereunder except upon a default thereunder or to the Trustee hereunder to be held subject to the provisions of Article X hereof or to the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien for cancellation or to be held

"Qualified Lien"

"Qualified luen Bonds"

"Outstanding" (with respect to Qualified Lien Bonds) 6, 1,07

ancelled under the terms of a Qualified Lien under like conditions). Qualified Lien Bonds for the purchase, payment or redemption of the moneys in the necessary amount shall have been deposited with be held, with irrevocable direction so to apply, by the Trustee eunder or by the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien, provided the case of redemption, the notice required therefor shall have n given or have been provided for, and (E) Qualified Lien Bonds upon asfer of which or in exchange or substitution for and/or in lieu of the change and delivered under any of the provisions of the Qualified Lien Bonds.

SECTION 1.07. The term "Net Earning Certificate" shall mean a tificate signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company and accountant, who unless required to be independent, may be an officer employee of the Company, stating:

- (A) the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company for a period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months within the fifteen (15) calendar months immediately preceding the first day of the month in which the application for the authentication and delivery under this Indenture of bonds then applied for is made, specifying:
  - (1) its operating revenues (which may include revenues of the Company subject when collected to possible refund at a future date) with the principal divisions thereof:
  - (2) its operating expenses, with the principal divisions thereof, including, without limitation, all expenses and accruals for repairs and maintenance plus the lesser of (x) two per centum (2%) of the average amount for such period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months in plant account representing depreciable property owned by the Company or (y) all appropriations out of income for property retirement in respect of all property owned by the Company;
  - (3) the amount remaining after deducting the amount required to be stated in such certificate by clause (2) of this Section from the amount required to be stated therein by clause (1) of this Section:
  - (4) its rental revenues (net) not otherwise included in such certificate:

452

(5) the sum-of the amounts required to be stated in such certificate by clauses (3) and (4) of this Section;

23

- (6) its other income (net):
- ? (7) the sum of the amounts required to be stated in such certificate by clauses (5) and (6) of this Section:
- (8) the amount, if any, by which the aggregate of (a) such other income (net) and (b) that portion of the amount required to be stated in such certificate by clause (5) of this Section which. in the opinion of the signers, is directly derived from the operations of property (other than paving, grading and other improvements to, under or upon public highways, bridges, parks or other public properties of analogous character) not subject to the Lien of this Indenture at the date of such certificate. exceeds fifteen per centum (15%) of the sum required to be stated by clause (7) of this Section; provided, however, if the amount required to be stated in such certificate by clause (5) of this Section includes revenues from the operation of property not subject to the Lien of this Indenture, there shall be included in the calculation to be made pursuant to this clause (8) such reasonable interdepartmental or interproperty revenues and expenses between the Mortgaged and Pledged Property and the property not subject to the Lien hereof as shall be allocated to such respective properties by the Company; and
- (9) the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company for such period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months (being the amount remaining after deducting in such certificate the amount required to be stated by clause (8) of this Section from the sum required to be stated by clause (7) of this Section);

(B) the Annual Interest Requirements, being the interest requirements, if any, for twelve (12) months upon:

(i) all bonds Outstanding hereunder at the date of such certificate, except any for the payment of which the bonds applied for are to be issued; provided that, if any such series of Outstanding bonds bears interest at varying rates, then the interest on such series of bonds shall be computed at the current rate then in effect; and if such Outstanding bonds have been issued after the end of such twelve (12) consecutive calendar months, then computed at the initial rate upon issuance;

Annual Interest Requirements

- (ii) all bonds then applied for in pending applications, including the application in connection with which such certificate is made, computed at the initial rate upon issuance;
- (iii) all Qualified Lien Bonds which will be Outstanding immediately after the authentication of the bonds then applied for in pending applications, including the application in connection with which such certificate is made; provided that, if any Qualified Lien Bonds bear interest at varying rates, then the interest on such Qualified Lien Bonds shall be computed at the current rate then in effect; and if such Qualified Lien Bonds have been issued after the end of such twelve consecutive calendar months, then computed at the initial rate upon issuance;
- (iv) all Class "A" Bonds Outstanding under Class "A" Mortgages at the date of such certificate, except any held hereunder and except any for the payment of which the bonds applied for are to be issued; provided that, if any Class "A" Bonds bear interest at varying rates, then the interest on such Class "A" Bonds shall be computed at the current rate then in effect; and, if Class "A" Bonds have been issued after the end of such twelve consecutive calendar months, then computed at the initial rate upon issuance; and
- (v) the principal amount of all other indebtedness (except Class "A" Bonds held hereunder and except indebtedness for the payment of which the bonds applied for are to be issued and. indebtedness for the purchase, payment or redemption of which moneys in the necessary amount shall have been deposited with or be held by the Trustee or the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien or lien prior to the Lien of this Indenture upon property subject to the Lien of this Indenture with irrevocable direction so to apply the same; provided that, in the case of redemption, the notice required therefor shall have been given or have been provided), outstanding in the hands of the public on the date of such certificate and secured by lien prior to the Lien of this Indenture upon property subject to the Lien of this Indenture, if said indebtedness has been assumed by the Company or if the Company customarily pays the interest upon the principal thereof.

In calculating such Adjusted Net Earnings, all the Company's expenses for taxes (other than income, profits and other taxes measured by, or dependent on, net income), assessments, rentals and insurance shall be included in its operating expenses, or otherwise deducted from its revenues and income; provided, however, that no expenses or provisions for interest on any of its indebtedness or for the amortization of debt discount, premium and expense, or loss on reacquired debt, amortization of property (other than depreciation or other similar provisions for property retirement), or for other amortization, or for any other extraordinary charge to income of whatever kind or nature, or for refunds of revenues previously collected by the Company subject to possible refund, or for any improvement or sinking fund or other device for the retirement of any indebtedness, shall be required to be included in operating expenses to be deducted from, or shall be otherwise required to be deducted from, its revenues or its other income and no extraordinary items of any kind or nature shall be included in calculating such Adjusted Net Earnings.

Calculation of operating expenses to be deducted

If any of the property of the Company owned by it at the time of the making of any Net Earning Certificate shall have been acquired during or after any period for which Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company are to be computed, the Adjusted Net Earnings of such property (computed in the manner in this Section provided for the computation of the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company) during such period or such part of such period as shall have preceded the acquisition thereof, to the extent that the same have not otherwise been included and unless such property shall have been acquired in exchange or substitution for property the earnings of which have been included, may, at the option of the Company be included in the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company for all purposes of this Indenture, and shall be included if such property has been operated as a separate unit or if the earnings therefrom are readily ascertainable.

Adjusted Net Earnings of property acquired during or after earnings period

In any case where a Net Earning Certificate is required as a condition precedent to the authentication and delivery of bonds, such certificate shall also be made and signed by an independent public accountant, if the aggregate principal amount of bonds, then applied for plus the aggregate principal amount of bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder since the commencement of the then current calendar year (other than those with respect to which a Net Earning Certificate is not required, or with respect to which a Net Earning Certificate made and

Requirement for independent public accountant

7: Art. 11, \$2.01

ned by an independent public accountant has previously been furhed to the Trustee) is ten per centum (10%) or more of the aggregate count of the bonds at the time Outstanding; but no Net Earning rtificate need be made and signed by any person other than an athorized Executive Officer of the Company and an accountant, as to tes or periods not covered by annual reports required to be filed by the mpany, in the case of conditions precedent which depend upon a state facts as of a date or dates or for a period or periods different from at required to be covered by such annual reports.

Each such certificate shall include the statements required by Section 05 hereof.

The phrase "appropriations out of income for property retirement" d other phrases of similar import shall be deemed to include not only arges made upon a retirement accounting theory but also charges made any depreciation or other accounting theory intended to provide for tirement of property.

Unless otherwise specifically provided with respect to a series of nds, if interest on any bonds Outstanding hereunder is payable solely the coin or currency of a foreign nation, then the Annual Interest equirements for such bonds shall be the Company's United States dollar ligation therefor in the applicable currency exchange agreement quired by subsection 2.03 (16) hereof or, if such exchange agreement not in effect, then the Annual Interest Requirements for such bonds all be based upon the Federal noon buying rate (on a date within 10 ys prior to the date of the application for the authentication and livery under this Indenture of bonds in connection with which such Net arning Certificate is delivered) of such foreign coin or currency in The ty of New York, New York (or, if no such noon buying rate is, after asonable inquiry, determinable by the signers of such certificate, then ch other rate as they shall reasonably determine).

#### ARTICLE II

Forms, Execution, Registration, Exchange and Other General Provisions as to Issue of Bonds

SECTION 2.01. The aggregate principal amount of bonds which may authenticated and delivered from time to time under this Indenture unlimited.

\$82.02, 2.03

SECTION 2.02. Nothing in this Indenture shall limit the power of the Board of Directors (in conformity with applicable law) to fix the price at which the bonds authenticated and delivered under any of the provisions of this Indenture may be issued, exchanged, sold or disposed of but any or all of said bonds may be issued, exchanged, sold or disposed of upon such terms and for such consideration as the Board of Directors may deem fit.

Board of Directors may fix terms and consideration for issue, etc. of bonds

SECTION 2.03. The bonds may be issued in one or more series pursuant to Articles IV, V, VI and VII hereof. Other than the First Series of bonds issued pursuant to Article III hereof, each such series of bonds, the form or forms thereof, the terms and conditions thereof, and the following other matters in connection therewith shall be established in or pursuant to one or more Resolutions and (to the extent not set forth in such Resolutions) detailed in an accompanying Officers' Certificate (which shall also certify all actions taken pursuant to such Resolutions), and/or shall be established in one or more indentures supplemental hereto, prior to the initial issuance of bonds of such series:

Series of bonds and establishment

(1) the title of the bonds and the series in which such bonds shall be included (which shall distinguish the bonds of the series from all other bonds);

Matters to be established:

- (2) any limit upon the aggregate principal amount of the bonds of that series which may be authenticated and delivered under this Indenture (except, for bonds authenticated and delivered upon registration of, transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of, other bonds of that series pursuant to Section 2.08, 2.09, 2.11, 2.12, 12.04 or 21.09 hereof);
- (1) Title and series

- (3) the date or dates on which the principal of the bonds of that series is payable or the manner of determining the same:
- (2) Limit on aggregate principal amount

- (4) the rate or rates at which the bonds of that series shall bear interest, if any, or the manner of determining the same, the date or dates from which such interest shall accrue, or the manner of determining the same, the date or dates on which such interest shall be payable and the date or dates for the determination of persons to whom interest shall be payable on any such date, and the basis upon which interest shall be calculated if other than that of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months;
- (3) Maturity date or dates

(5) the place or places where the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest, if any, on the bonds of that series shall be payable:

(4) Interest rate or rates, etc.

(5) Place or places for payment

- (6) the period or periods within which, the price or prices at which and the terms and conditions upon which the bonds of that series may be redeemed or prepaid, in whole or in part, or the manner of determining the same, at the option of the Company;
- (7) the obligation, if any, of the Company to redeem, prepay or purchase bonds of that series pursuant to any mandatory redemption, sinking fund or analogous provisions or at the option of a holder thereof; and the period or periods within which, the price or prices at which and the terms and conditions upon which bonds of that series shall be redeemed, prepaid or purchased, in whole or in part, or the manner of determining the same, pursuant to such obligation;
- (8) if other than denominations of \$1,000 and any multiple thereof, the denominations in which the bonds of that series shall be issuable:
- (9) if other than the principal amount thereof, the portion of the principal amount of the bonds of that series which shall be payable upon declaration of acceleration of the maturity thereof pursuant to Section 15.03 hereof;
- (10) any event of default with respect to the bonds of that series if not set forth in Article XV hereof;
- (11) terms relating to the defeasance of bonds of that series, if any;
- (12) any obligation of the Company for the payment of the principal of the bonds of that series or the interest thereon, or both, without deduction for taxes and/or for the reimbursement of taxes in case of payment by the bondholders, it being agreed that such obligation may be limited to taxes imposed by any taxing authorities of a specified class and may exclude from its operation or be limited to any specified tax or taxes or any portion thereof; and/or expressing any obligation of the Company for the creation of a sinking fund or other analogous device for the bonds of that series; and/or expressing an obligation of the Company to permit the conversion of bonds of that series into capital stock of the Company or of any other corporation of any designated class or classes;
- (13) any privilege of the bondholders of that series to make, at a specified place or places, any or all of the following exchanges, namely, exchanges of coupon bonds for fully registered bonds; exchanges of fully registered bonds for coupon bonds for coupon bonds for coupon bonds of other authorized denominations; exchanges of fully registered bonds for fully registered bonds of

other authorized denominations: exchanges of bonds of one series for bonds of another series; and such privilege of exchange may in any case be made subject to such conditions, limitations or restrictions as the Board of Directors or officers of the Company pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of Directors may determine and the privilege of exchange may in any case be conferred upon the holders of bonds of one or more denominations and withheld from the holders of bonds of other denominations of the same series and may in any case be conferred on the holders of fully registered bonds and withheld from the holders of coupon bonds or vice versa;

- (14) provisions acceptable to the Trastee for fully registered bonds of that series that may be registered as to the payment of principal to one holder and to the payment of interest to another holder, and for different rights of such holders with respect to redemption of such bonds, voting rights, remedies upon default and other matters;
- (15) provisions for compliance with any law or with any rules or regulations made pursuant thereto or with the rules or regulations of any stock exchange or conforming to usage;
- (16) the coin or currency (which need not be coin or currency of the United States of America) in which the principal of and interest on such bonds shall be paid; provided, however, and notwithstanding any provision in this Indenture to the contrary, no bonds shall be issued hereunder which the Company shall be required to pay in a coin or currency other than that of the United States of America unless the Company shall have deposited with the Trustee, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, a currency exchange agreement with an entity having, at the time of such deposit, at least as good financial rating as that of the Company that, in the opinion of an independent accountant, appraiser or other expert as certified in writing to the Trustee, gives the Company at least as much protection against currency exchange fluctuation as is usually obtained by similarly situated borrowers;

(For purposes of calculations under this Indenture (including calculations of principal amount under Articles IV, V, VI and VII), the principal amount of any bonds Outstanding hereunder payable in a foreign coin or currency shall be the Company's United States dollar obligation therefor in the applicable currency exchange agreement entered into pursuant to the foregoing subsection (16).

- (14) Splitting of interest and principal payments
- (15) Compliance with laws, rules, regulations or usage
- (16) Coin or currency in which principal and interest paid; currency exchange agreement

Calculation of principal of bonds payable in foreign coin or currency i, 2,04, 2,05, 2,06

- (17) any uncertificated system of registration utilized for the bonds of that series; and/or
- (18) any other terms of the bonds of that series (which terms shall not be inconsistent with the provisions of this Indenture).

All bonds of any one series shall be substantially identical except as erwise established in accordance with this Section 2.03. All bonds of one series need not be issued at the same time, and, unless otherwise ablished in accordance with this Section 2.03, a series may be reopened the aggregate principal amount of bonds of that series which may authenticated and delivered under this Indenture increased for lances of additional bonds of that series.

SECTION 2.04. The bonds and coupons of any series may be ressed in one or more foreign languages, if also expressed in the clish language. The English text shall govern the construction thereof both or all texts shall constitute but a single obligation.

SECTION 2.05. Any series of bonds may be executed, authenticated delivered originally as coupon bonds and/or as fully registered bonds uch denomination or denominations as established in accordance with tien 2.03 with respect to a series of bonds.

Section 2.06. Unless otherwise established in accordance with tion 2.03 with respect to a series of bonds, fully registered bonds shall dated as of the date of authentication. Unless other provisions duding, but not limited to, provisions establishing record dates for the ment of interest) are specifically provided with respect to a series of eds. fully registered bonds shall bear interest from the beginning of current interest period for that series; provided, however, that if any ly registered bond shall be authenticated and delivered upon a transfer or in exchange for or in lieu of, any bond or bonds upon which interest in default, it shall bear interest from the last preceding date to which exert shall have been paid on the bond or bonds in respect of which the fully registered bond shall have been delivered, unless otherwise cifically provided as aforesaid with respect to a series of bonds.

Coupon bonds shall be dated as of such date as may be established accordance with Section 2.03 with respect to a series of bonds and as signated in the form established for such series of coupon bonds.

SECTION 2.07. Any bond may have imprinted thereon or included therein any legend or legends required in order to comply with any law or with any rules or regulations made pursuant thereto or with the rules or regulations of any stock exchange or to conform to usage, and the Board of Directors by Resolution may at any time amend the form of any legend to be used on bonds then Outstanding so as to comply with any such law, rule or regulation, or so as to conform to usage.

Legends on bonds

SECTION 2.08. Unless otherwise established in accordance with Section 2.03 with respect to a series of bonds, in all cases in which the privilege of exchanging bonds exists and is exercised, the bonds to be exchanged shall be surrendered at such place or places as shall be designated by the Board of Directors by Resolution for that purpose, with all unmatured coupons appertaining thereto (in the case of coupon bonds) and the Trustee shall authenticate and the Company shall deliver in er range therefor the bond or bonds which the bondholder making the exchange shall be entitled to receive, having attached thereto, in the case of coupon bonds, all unmatured coupons appertaining thereto. In case at the time of any such exchange, interest on the bonds of such series is in default, all coupon bonds of such series surrendered for exchange and delivered in exchange shall be accompanied by all matured coupons in default unless such coupons have heretofore been previously surrendered. All bonds so surrendered for exchange shall be in bearer form. or if registered, accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer wherever required by the Company duly executed by the registered owner or his, her or its duly authorized attorney. All bonds so surrendered for exchange, and the coupons appertaining thereto shall be cancelled by the Trustee. Upon any transfer of bonds as permitted by the next succeeding Section, and upon any exchange of bonds, the Charges Company may make a charge therefor sufficient to reimburse it for any tax or taxes or other governmental charge and in addition may charge a sum not exceeding a sum, if any, provided as a term of such series of bonds for each bond authenticated and delivered upon any such transfer or exchange, which sum shall be paid by the party requesting such transfer or exchange as a condition precedent to the exercise of the privilege of making such transfer or exchange. The Company shall not be required to make transfers or exchanges of bonds of any series for a period of fifteen (15) days next preceding any interest payment date of said series (unless such series has a record date for the payment of interest), or next preceding any designation of bonds of said series to be

Surrender and cancellation of bonds upon exchange

Authentication and delivery of bonds

882.08, 2.09, 2.10

redeemed. The Company shall not be required to make transfers or exchanges of any bonds designated in whole or in part for redemption.

SECTION 2.09. The Company shall keep, at such place or places as shall be designated for the purpose, books for the registration and transfer of bonds issued hereunder, which, at all reasonable times, shall be open for inspection by the Trustee; and upon presentation of bonds duly endorsed for such purpose at any such place or places, the Company will register or cause to be registered therein, and permit to be transferred thereon, under such reasonable regulations as it may prescribe, any bonds issued under this Indenture and entitled to registration or transfer at such office. Upon the registration of any coupon bond as to principal, the fact of such registration shall be noted on such bond. Upon the transfer of any fully registered bond, the Trusteeshall authenticate and the Company shall issue in the name of the transferee or transferees a new fully registered bond or new fully registered bonds of the same series for a like principal amount in authorized denominations. All fully registered bonds so surrendered for transfer shall be cancelled by the Trustee

SECTION 2.10. All bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder shall, from time to time, be executed on behalf of the Company by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, whose signature may be facsimile, and its corporate seal shall be thereon impressed or imprinted and attested by its Secretary or one of its Assistant Secretaries, whose signature may be facsimile. The coupons to be attached to coupon bonds shall bear the facsimile signature of an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company. In case any of the officers who shall have signed any bonds or attested the seal thereon, or whose facsimile signature appears on any coupon, shall cease to be such officers of the Company before the bonds so signed and/or sealed shall have been actually authenticated and delivered by the Trustee or issued by the Company, such bonds nevertheless may be authenticated, delivered and/or issued with the same force and effect as though the person or persons who signed such bonds and/or attested the seal thereon and/or whose facsimile signature appears on any coupon had not ceased to be such officer or officers of the Company. Before authenticating any coupon bonds, the Trustee shall cut off and cancel all matured coupons thereto attached (except as otherwise provided or permitted in Sections 2.08 and 2.12 hereof).

SECTION 2.11. There may be authenticated and delivered and issued from time to time in lieu of (or in exchange for) any definitive bond or bonds issued or issuable under this Indenture one or more temporary bonds substantially of the tenor of the bonds hereinbefore established, with or without one or more coupons, and with or without the privilege of registration as to principal only, or as to both principal and interest. and such temporary bond or bonds may be in such denomination or denominations as the Board of Directors may determine. Until a definitive bond or bonds secured hereby are delivered in exchange therefor, each such temporary bond or bonds shall be entitled to the Lien and benefit of this Indenture. Upon the exchange by the Company of definitive coupon bonds or definitive fully registered bonds for temporary bonds (which exchange the Company shall make on request of, and without charge to. the holder, when definitive bonds are ready for delivery) such temporary bond or bonds and any unmatured coupons appertaining thereto shall be cancelled by the Trustee. When and as interest is paid upon presentation of any unregistered temporary bond without coupons, the fact of such payment shall be noted by the Trustee or a paying agent thereon and interest due on any temporary bond which is represented by a coupon shall be paid only upon presentation and surrender of such coupon for cancellation. Unregistered temporary bonds without coupons of any series shall bear interest from the beginning of the current interest period for bonds of that series in which such unregistered temporary bonds without coupons shall be authenticated.

SECTION 2.12. Upon receipt by the Company and the Trustee of evidence satisfactory to them of the theft. loss, destruction or mutilation of any bond Outstanding hereunder and/or the coupons appertaining thereto, and of indemnity satisfactory to them, and upon payment, if the Company or the Trustee shall require it, of a reasonable charge and upon reimbursement to the Company and the Trustee of all reasonable expense incident thereto, and upon surrender and cancellation of such bond, if mutilated, and the coupons appertaining thereto, if any, the Company may execute, and the Trustee shall thereupon authenticate and deliver. a new bond of like tenor and of the same series with all unpaid coupons. if any, appertaining thereto in lieu of such stolen, lost, destroyed or mutilated bond and coupons, if any, or if any such bond or any coupon shall have matured or be about to mature, and upon the holder's compliance with the provisions of this Section, the Company may pay the same without surrender thereof instead of issuing a substituted bond or coupon. Any indemnity bond shall name as obligees the Company, the Trustee, and, if requested by the Company, any paying agent.

Temporary bonds may be issued

Temporary bonds are secured hereby

Cancellation of temporary bonds

Payment of interest on unregistered temporary bonds

Bonds issuable to replace stolen, lost, destroyed or mutilated bonds a Art. 111, \$3,01,

SECTION 2.13. No bond shall be secured hereby unless there shall endorsed thereon the certificate of the Trustee that it is one of the nds (or temporary bonds) of the series therein designated, herein vided for; and such certificate on any such bond shall be conclusive dence that such bond has been duly authenticated and delivered by Trustee.

### ARTICLE III

## First Series of Bonds

There shall be a series of bonds in the principal Section 3.01. ount of \$500,000 designated "10,45% Series due January 9, 1990% rein sometimes referred to as the "First Series"), each of which shall o bear the descriptive title "First Mortgage and Collateral Trust nd". The form, terms and conditions thereof shall be established in or rsuant to a Resolution Bonds of the First Series shall mature on nuary 9, 1990, and shall be issued as fully registered bonds; they shall ar interest at the rate of ten and forty-five hundredths per centum (.45%) per annum, payable on July 9, 1989 and at maturity; the principal and interest on each said bond to be payable at the office or agency the Company in the Borough of Manhattan. The City of New York, w York, in such coin or currency of the United States of America as the time of payment is legal tender for public and private debts. Bonds the First Series shall be dated as in Article II hereof provided.

- (1) Bonds of the First Series shall not be redeemable prior to maturity.
- (II) At the option of the registered owner, any bonds of the First Series, upon surrender thereof for cancellation, at the office or agency of the Company in the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, New York, shall (subject to the provisions of Article H. hereof) be exchangeable for a like aggregate principal amount of bonds of the same series of other authorized denominations.
- (III) Bonds of the First Series in the aggregate principal amount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) shall be executed by the Company and delivered to the Trustee and shall be authenticated by the Trustee, and delivered (whether before or after the filing or recording hereof), in accordance with the written order or orders of the Company signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### Issuance of Bonds upon Deposit of Class "A" Bonds with Trustee

SECTION 4.01. (I) The Trustee shall, from time to time, upon the written order or orders of the Company signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company, authenticate and deliver bonds hereunder of one or more series of a principal amount not exceeding the principal amount of Class "A" Bonds delivered to the Trustee hereunder and maturing on the maturity date of the bonds being issued hereunder on the basis of such Class "A" Bonds, but only after the Trustee shall have received the following:

Bonds issuable on basis of Class "A" Bonds

(1) the Resolution provided for in subdivision (1) of Section 5.06

(1) Resolution

Requirements:

hereof:
(2) the Officers Certificate provided for in subdivision (2) of Section 5.06 hereof and, in the case of bonds being issued to refund

(2) Officers' Certificate

bonds issued hereunder, in Section 11.05 hereof;
(3) subject to the provisions of subdivision (II) of this Section 4.01, a Net Earning Certificate showing the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company to be as required by Section 5.05 hereof;

(3) Net Farming Certificate

- (4) the Opinion of Counsel provided for in subdivision (8) of Section 5.06, and stating the signer's opinion to the effect that the Class "A" Bonds being made the basis for the authentication and delivery of the bonds then applied for are legal, valid and binding obligations of the Company enforceable in accordance with their terms, except as limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting the enforcement of mortgagees and other creditors' rights and by general equitable principles (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a
- (4) Opinion of Counsel

Mortgage:

(5) copies of the certificates, or other documents, if any, specified in the Opinion of Counsel provided for in subdivision (4) of this Section; and

proceeding in equity or at law), and such Class "A" Bonds are entitled to the benefit of the security afforded by the corresponding Class "A"

- (5) Further certifiexites, etc.
- (6) the Class "A" Bonds being made the basis for the authentication and delivery of the bonds then applied for (whether then or theretofore delivered to the Trustee).
- (6) Deposit of Class "A" Bonds

Class "A" Bonds delivered to the Trustee pursuant to the provisions this Section 4.01 need not contain identical or similar terms as to erest rates, redemption rights or other terms (other than maturity tes) as the bonds being issued hereunder on the basis of such Class "bonds:

Class "A" Bonds delivered to the Trustee pursuant to the provisions this Section 4.01 shall be held by the Trustee in accordance with the ovisions of Article X hereof.

- (II) No Net Earning Certificate shall be required if an Officers rtificate is delivered, making the statements provided for in Section 05 hereof relating to the authentication and delivery of the bonds then ing requested in the written order or orders of the Company under this ction 4.01 and indicating that no Net Earning Certificate is required reunder pursuant to this subsection 4.01(II), unless one of the following inditions exists:
- (i) an application for the authentication and delivery of bonds under any of the provisions of this Indenture, which shall have contained a Net Earning Certificate, shall have been made to the Trustee subsequent to the delivery to the trustee of a Class "A" Mortgage of an irrevocable direction to apply moneys to the purchase, payment, retirement and/or redemption of, or subsequent to the cancellation or surrender for cancellation of, any Class "A" Bonds on the basis of which other Class "A" Bonds are to be authenticated and delivered pursuant to the provisions of Section 29 of the Pacific Mortgage or Section 29 of the Utah Mortgage (as the case may be) as then in effect, or pursuant to the corresponding provisions of another Class "A" Mortgage, and in such Net Earning Certificate the Annual Interest Requirements on the bonds to be authenticated and delivered pursuant to the provisions of this Section 4.01 shall not have been included, or
- (ii) the Class "A" Bonds on the basis of which other Class "A" Bonds are to be authenticated and delivered mature by their terms at a date more than two years after the date of authentication and delivery of the bonds applied for pursuant to this Section 4.01 and bear a lower interest rate than the bonds applied for.

either of which cases the Trustee shall receive a Net Earning Certificate owing the Adjusted Net Earnings to be as required by Section 5.05 eof.

Art. V. \$85.01, 5.02, 5.03, 5.04

#### ARTICLE V

## Issuance of Bonds on the Basis of Property Additions

SECTION 5.01. The Trustee shall, from time to time, upon the written order or orders of the Company signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company, authenticate and deliver bonds hereunder of one or more series upon the basis of Property Additions, but only in accordance with and subject to the conditions, provisions and limitations set forth in this Article V.

Bonds issuable on basis of Property Additions

SECTION 5.02. No bonds shall be authenticated and delivered at any time under the provisions of this Article V. upon the basis of Funded Property.

No bonds issuable on basis of Funded' Property

SECTION 5.03. Bonds of any one or more series may be authenticated and delivered under the provisions of this Article V upon the basis of Property Additions for a principal amount not exceeding seventy per centum (70%) of the balance of the Cost or of the fair value thereof to the Company (whichever shall be less) after making any deductions and any additions pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof.

Cost or fair value of Property Additions as limiting amount of bonds issuable

SECTION 5.04. In all cases in which it shall appear, from the Engineer's Certificate hereinafter in Section 5.06 hereof provided for, that Property Additions proposed to be made the basis of one or more Authorized Purposes are subject to a Qualified Lien, the principal amount of the then Outstanding Qualified Lien Bond's secured by a Qualified Lien thereon (in the case of the authentication and delivery of bonds under the provisions of this Article V or the withdrawal of cash under Section 7.02 hereof) or ten-sevenths (10/7ths) of such principal amount (in the case of the release of property under any provisions hereof or the withdrawal of cash under Section 13.06 hereof) shall be deducted from the principal amount of bonds which might otherwise be authenticated or from the amount of cash which might otherwise be withdrawn or from the fair value of property which might otherwise be released or from the amount for which the Company might otherwise be entitled to a credit unless such certificate shall also state that the required amount has theretofore been deducted pursuant to the provisions of this Section when other Property Additions subject to such Qualified Lien have theretofore been made the basis under any of the provisions of this Indenture of one or more Authorized Purposes, and that since the date of such deduction

Issuance of bonds on basis of Property Additions subject to Qualified Lien ().4

operty subject to the Lien of this Indenture has continued to be subject such Qualified Lien.

If, at any time after an amount equal to the principal amount of any utstanding Qualified Lien Bonds shall have been, in accordance with the ovisions of this Section, deducted from the principal amount of bonds hich might otherwise be authenticated and delivered hereunder, or the equired principal amount shall have been deducted in connection with the withdrawal of cash or the release of property, the Company shall ther:

- (A) deposit with the Trustee any such principal amount of Qualified Lien Bonds to be held and dealt with by the Trustee in the manner and subject to the conditions and provisions set forth in Article X hereof; or
- (B) file with the Trustee an Officers' Certificate to the effect that the principal amount of such Outstanding Qualified Lien Bonds to the extent of the principal amount deducted as aforesaid. (1) has been reduced, or concurrently with the action requested will be reduced. by payment, or by the irrevocable deposit with the trustee or other holder of the Qualified Lien securing the same of moneys in the necessary amount for the purchase, payment or redemption thereof, or otherwise reduced, and that such reduction has not been, and will not be, effected by the use, by the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien, of cash which (after giving effect to the provisions of Sections 1.05 and 13.06 hereof) is then deemed to be or to have been Funded Cash; provided that, in the case of redemption, the notice required therefor shall have been given or have been provided for, or (2) has been ascertained by final judicial determination or otherwise to the satisfaction of the Trustee to be in whole or in part invalid, and specifying the amount of reduction or the extent of the invalidity, as the case may be, supported by an Opinion of Counsel?

then, and in either such case, the Company shall be entitled to the authentication and delivery of further bonds up to a principal amount equivalent to and on the basis of the principal amount of the Qualified Lien Bonds so deposited with the Trustee, or (as the case may be) equivalent to and on the basis of the amount by which the principal amount of such Qualified Lien Bonds shall be certified to have been and/or to be reduced or to have been ascertained to be invalid, but not exceeding in the aggregate a principal amount equivalent to the aggregate of the

respective principal amounts of Qualified Lien Bonds Outstanding under each respective Qualified Lien immediately after such lien shall have become a Qualified Lien and in respect of which bonds the deductions required by the provisions of this Section shall have been made.

Notwithstanding any other provisions herein contained, it shall not be necessary to comply with the provisions of Section 5.05 hereof or to furnish any Net Earning Certificate in connection with the authentication and delivery of bonds under the foregoing provisions of this Section unless the Qualified Lien Bonds on the basis of which bonds are to be so authenticated and delivered, mature by their terms at a date more than two years after the authentication and delivery of the bonds applied for and bear a lower interest rate than the bonds applied for

No bonds shall be authenticated and delivered under the provisions of this Section by reason of the deposit of any Qualified Lien Bonds or the payment, reduction or ascertainment of invalidity thereof to the extent that such deposit or payment, reduction or ascertainment of invalidity shall theretofore have been used as a basis, under the provisions of this Section, of the authentication and delivery of bonds or to the extent that a waiver by the Company of its right to the authentication and delivery of bonds on the basis of any such deposit, payment, reduction or ascertainment of invalidity is then in effect, or by reason of the deposit of any Qualified Lien Bonds with respect to which deposit the Company shall have certified that it elects not to have any bonds authenticated hereunder on the basis thereof, or by reason of the deposit of any Qualified Lien Bonds with the Trustee under the provisions of Section 9.13 hereof.

No bonds shall be authenticated and delivered under the provisions of this Article V (nor Funded Cash be withdrawn nor Funded Property be released under any of the provisions of this Indenture) upon the basis of any Property Additions subject to a Qualified Lien unless it shall be stated in an Engineer's Certificate accompanying the application that:

(a) the principal amount of all bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered by the Trustee (including any bonds for the authentication and delivery of which application is then made) under the provisions of this Article V upon the basis of such Property Additions subject to a Qualified Lien as shall have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien or upon the basis of a reduction in the principal amount of Outstanding Qualified Lien Bonds on such Property Additions as shall have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien,

Limit on bond authentication based on property subject to Qualified Lien

Additional limit an bond authentication based on property subject to Qualified Lien

- (b) the total amount of Funded Cash deposited with the Trustee under the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof and theretofore withdrawn (including any such Funded Cash for the withdrawal of which application is then made) under any of the provisions of this application is then made) under any of the provisions of this application is then made) under any of the provisions of this application is then made) under any of the provisions of this application is then made) under any of the provisions of this application as shall have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien.
- (c) seventy per centum (70%) of all Funded Cash deposited with the Trustee under any of the provisions of this Indenture (other than the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof) and theretofore withdrawn the provisions of Section 7.01 hereof) and theretofore withdrawn (including any such Funded Cash for the withdrawal of which (including any such Funded Cash for the withdrawal of which (including any such Funded Cash for the provisions of this application is then made) under any of the provisions of this Indenture upon the basis of such Property Additions subject to a Qualified Qualified Lien as shall have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien.
- (d) seventy per centum (70%) of the Cost or the fair value to the Company, whichever is less (at the date of the Engineer's Certificate in which such Property Additions shall have been made the basis of the release hereinafter in this clause (d) mentioned), of such Property Additions subject to a Qualified Lien as shall have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien, used as a basis for the release from the Lien of this Indenture of Funded Property, and
  - (e) the principal amount of all Qualified Lien Bonds to be Outstanding upon the granting of such application.

do not in the aggregate exceed fifteen per centum (15%) of the aggregate principal amount of (1) all bonds to be Outstanding under this Indenture upon the granting of such application, including those applied for, and (2) all Qualified Lien Bonds to the extent that such Qualified Lien Bonds shall be Outstanding upon the granting of such application.

Subject to the provisions of Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof, the Trustee may assume that any Property Additions subject to a Qualified Lien which shall have formed the basis, under any of the provisions of this Indenture, for the authentication and delivery of bonds or the withdrawal of Funded Cash or the release of Funded Property have continued to be subject to a Qualified Lien until the Trustee shall have received an Officers' Certificate (accompanied by a concurring Opinion of Counsel) to the contrary.

If at any time and from time to time, by reason either of the discharge of any Qualified Lien or of any increase in the aggregate amount of bonds authenticated and delivered under this Indenture, there shall be a change in the aggregate principal amount of bonds which may be authenticated and delivered within the limitations prescribed by this Section, then any bonds, which before such change were not permitted to have been authenticated and delivered by reason of such limitations, may be authenticated and delivered subject to such limitations as fixed by such change.

No bonds shall be authenticated and delivered under the provisions of this Section unless the Trustee at the time of the application for such authentication and delivery shall receive a Resolution, Officers' Certificate and Opinion of Counsel such as are described in subdivisions (1). (2) and (8) of Section 5.06 hereof, together with copies of the officially authenticated certificates or other documents, if any specified in such Opinion of Counsel, and, in case the bonds are to be authenticated and delivered under the provisions of the next preceding paragraphs of this Section by reason of an increase, in the aggregate principal amount of bonds authenticated and delivered under this Indenture having increased the aggregate principal amount of bonds which may be authenticated and delivered within the limitations prescribed by this Section, a Net Earning Certificate showing the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company to be as required by Section 5.05 hereof.

Documents received by Trustee

SECTION 5.05. No bonds other than the bonds of the First Series (as set forth in Article III hereof) shall be authenticated and delivered upon the basis of Property Additions unless, as shown by a Net Earning Certificate, the Adjusted Net Earnings of the Company for the period therein referred to shall have been in the aggregate at least equivalent to twice the Annual Interest Requirements as shall be specified, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision (B) of Section 1.07 hereof, in such Net Earning Certificate: No Net Earning Certificate is required as to the authentication and delivery of said bonds of the First Series.

Requirements as to

SECTION 5.06. No bonds shall be authenticated or delivered here under by the Trustee upon the basis of Property Additions until the Trustee shall have received the following:

Requirements for issuance of bonds upon basis of Property Additions:

(1) a Resolution requesting the Trustee to authenticate and deliver bonds, (a) specifying the principal amount of bonds called for and the series thereof, (b) specifying or setting forth a method by

(1) Resolution

45.06

which all other matters with respect thereto as required by this Indenture (including those terms and conditions described in Section 2.03 hereof) are to be established, and (c) specifying the officer or officers of the Company to whom, or upon whose written order, such bonds shall be delivered;

- (2) an Officers' Certificate complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof (a) detailing the matters required to be set forth therein as provided in Section 2.03 hereof, and (b) stating that to the therein as provided in Section 2.03 hereof, and (b) stating that to the knowledge of the signers none of the events which itself or with a knowledge of time would constitute a Default of the type specified in lapse of time would constitute a Default of the type specified in subdivisions (a) through (h) of Section 15.01 hereof has occurred and is continuing:
- (3) an Engineer's Certificate made and dated not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such application.
  - (a) describing in reasonable detail the Property Additions made the basis of the application;
  - (b) stating that all the Property Additions made the basis of the application are Property Additions as defined in Section 1.04 hereof;
  - (c) stating that such Property Additions are desirable for use in the proper conduct of the business of the Company.
  - (d) stating that such Property Additions, to the extent of the Cost or fair value thereof (whichever is less) to the Company made the basis of the application, do not consist of Funded Property:
  - (e) stating, except as to Property Additions acquired, made or constructed wholly through the delivery of securities; that the amount of cash forming all or part of the Cost thereof was equal to or more than an amount to be stated therein;
  - (f) briefly describing, with respect to any Property Additions acquired, made or constructed in whole or in part through the delivery of securities, the securities so delivered and stating the date of such delivery:
  - (g) stating what part, if any, of such Property Additions, includes property (other than property acquired from PacifiCorp. a Maine corporation, and from Utah Power & Light Company, a Utah corporation, upon the merger of those corporations into

the Company) which within six months prior to the date of acquisition thereof by the Company has been used or operated by others than the Company in a business similar to that in which it has been or is to be used or operated by the Company and showing whether or not the fair value thereof to the Company is less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) and whether or not the fair value thereof to the Company is less than one per centum (1%) of the aggregate amount of (x) the principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding and (y) the principal amount of the Class A Bonds at the time Outstanding other than Class A Bonds delivered to and held by the Trustee hereunder;

- (h) stating, except as to Property Additions with respect to the fair value to the Company of which a statement is to be made in an Independent Engineer's Certificate as provided for in subdivision (4) of this Section, that the fair value to the Company as of the date of such certificate of such Property Additions is a specified amount:
- (i) stating the amount required to be deducted under the provisions of subdivision (A) of Section 1.04 hereof and the amount elected to be added under the provisions of clauses (a). (b) and (c) of subdivision (B) of Section 1.04 hereof in respect of Funded Property retired of the Company;
- (j) stating whether or not the required amount has theretofore been deducted in compliance with the provisions of Section
  5.04 hereof when other Property Additions subject to a Qualified
  Lien, referred to in the Opinion of Counsel provided for in
  subdivision (7) of this Section, were made the basis under any
  of the provisions of this Indenture of one or more Authorized
  Purposes and, if so, when such deduction was made and whether
  since the date of such deduction property subject to the Lien of
  this Indenture has continued to be subject to such Qualified Lien:
- (k) making such statements, if any, as may be required to be stated in an Engineer's Certificate by the provisions of Section 5.04 hereof; and
- (1) stating that the easements, restrictions, exceptions, reservations or rights, if any, of the character mentioned in clauses (e) and (f) of Section 1.06 hereof, to which any property or rights of way included in such Property Additions are subject.

(b) all cash which (after giving effect to the provisions of Section 13.06 hereof) is then deemed to be Funded Cash and all obligations secured by purchase money mortgages and all proceeds of insurance on, or of the release of, or the taking by eminent domain of, or the purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of. Funded purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of Funded purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of Funded purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of Funded purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of and of such Qualified Lien cancelled and discharged (including as to all of such Qualified Lien cancelled and discharged (including as to all of the foregoing all proceeds of or substitutes for any thereof then of the foregoing all proceeds of or substitutes for any thereof then held as aforesaid), to be paid and/or delivered to and/or deposited with the Trustee hereunder, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property:

such Qualified Lien Bonds constituting a part thereof to be held and posed of under the provisions of Article X hereof; any such cash and/or igations secured by purchase money mortgages on property released digations secured by purchase money mortgages on property released cluding any proceeds or substitutes therefor) constituting a part ereof to be paid over, withdrawn, used or applied, in the manner, to the tent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in tent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in tent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in the trustee and with respect to cash and obligations secured by rehase money mortgages deposited under the provisions of Section 3 hereof; any bonds issued hereunder deposited with and then held the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien cancelled and scharged, to be cancelled by the Trustee; and any other property onstituting a part thereof to be subject to use and release as provided ith respect to such property in Article XIII hereof.

The Company hereby covenants that it will not permit the amount of Qualified Lien Bonds to be increased by the issue of additional Qualified lien Bonds unless (1) the Qualified Lien Bonds representing such increase that he issued upon transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of half be issued upon transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of half be issued upon transfer of, or in exchange for, or in lieu of half be issued upon transfer of the right granted by the functional Qualified Lien Bonds of the right granted by the Qualified Lien securing such Qualified Lien Bonds to have such bonds seved or (2) the Qualified Lien Bonds representing such increase shall be deposited with the Trustee to be held under the provisions of Article of and/or unless such Qualified Lien Bonds representing such increase shall be deposited with the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien (under conditions such that no transfer of ownership or possession of such Qualified Lien Bonds representing such increase by the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien is permissible except upon a default or other holder of such Qualified Lien is permissible except upon a default

thereunder, or except to the Trustee hereunder to be held subject to the provisions of Article X hereof, or to the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien for cancellation, or to be held uncancelled under the terms of a Qualified Lien under like conditions); that it will not apply under any provision of this Indenture for the authentication and delivery of any bonds or the withdrawal of cash or the release of property by reason of the deposit with the Trustee of such Qualified Lien Bonds representing such increase, and that it will not apply under any provision of any Qualified Lien (i) for the withdrawal of cash (which, after giving effect to the provisions of Section 13.06 hereof, is then deemed to be Funded Cash) held by the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien on the basis of Funded Property, unless such cash so withdrawn shall be deposited with the Trustee hereunder, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, and to be withdrawn, used or applied in the manner, to the extent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.06 hereof with respect to cash deposited under the provisions of Section 13.03 hereof, or (ii) for the release of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage (the proceeds of which, after giving effect to the provisions of Section 13.06 hereof, would then be deemed to be Funded Cash) held by the trustee or other holder of such Qualified Lien on the basis of Funded Property, unless such obligations so released shall be delivered to the Trustee hereunder, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, and to be released and otherwise dealt with, in the manner, to the extent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.06 hereof with respect to obligations secured by purchase money mortgage received by the Trustee in consideration of the release of property.

The Company hereby covenants that upon the cancellation and discharge of any other lien prior hereto (upon property subject to the Lien hereof), securing indebtedness, other than Qualified Lien Bonds, the Company will cause all cash, purchase money obligations and other property then held by the trustee or other holder of such lien, which were received by such trustee or other holder by reason of the release of, or the purchase by a governmental authority or its designee of, or which represents the proceeds of the taking by eminent domain of, or insurance on, any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property (including all proceeds of or substitution for any thereof) to be paid and/or delivered to and/or deposited with the Trustee hereunder, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, any such cash and/or purchase money obligations

Conditions on withdrawal of cash or release of obligations, held under Qualified Lien

> Deposit with Trustee of certain property upon discharge of prior

3, 9,14; Art. X, \$10,01

tituting a part thereof to be paid over, withdrawn, used or applied he manner, to the extent, and for the purposes and subject to the litions provided in Section 13.06 hereof with respect to cash and chase money obligations deposited under the provisions of Section 3 hereof, and any other property constituting a part thereof to be ject to use and release as provided with respect to such property in icle XIII hereof.

Nothing in this Indenture contained shall be deemed to limit the right any successor to the Company under the provisions of Article XVIII eof which shall not have caused this Indenture or any indenture ecuted as in Section 18.02 hereof provided to become a lien upon any the properties or franchises of the successor corporation except as stemplated by clauses (a), (b) and (c) of Section 18.03 hereof to increase indebtedness secured by lien upon any of its properties or franchises t subject to the Lien of this Indenture or of any such indenture executed in Section 18.02 hereof provided.

SECTION 9.14. The Company hereby covenants that it will deliver the Trustee, on or before October 1, 1989 and each October 1 thereafter. written statement (which need not comply with Section 22.05 hereof) rned by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its cretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer the Company, stating, as to each signer thereof, that, to the best of s or her knowledge, the Company has fulfilled all its obligations under is Indenture throughout the preceding calendar year, or, if there has een a default in the fulfillment of any such obligation, specifying each ach default known to him or her and the nature and status thereof.

## ARTICLE X

# Concerning Bonds Secured by Lien Prior to the Lien Hereof Deposited with Trustee

SECTION 10.01. Each bond secured by lien prior hereto, upon roperty subject to the Lien hereof, in coupon form deposited with the rustee shall be accompanied by all unmatured coupons when so eposited, or shall be accompanied by evidence satisfactory to the Trustee which may be a certificate of the mortgagee or trustee under the lien prior hereto securing the same) that the discharge of the lien securing uch bond may be obtained without the production of any coupon or

\$\$10.01, 10.02

coupons that may be missing; and each bond secured by any such lien prior hereto so deposited shall be uncancelled. Each bond secured by any such lien prior hereto deposited hereunder shall be in bearer form or accompanied by appropriate instruments of transfer; and the Trustee may cause any or all registered bonds deposited under this Article X to be registered in its name as Trustee, or otherwise, or in the name or names of its nominee or nominees.

SECTION 10.02. All bonds secured by lien prior hereto, upon property subject to the Lien hereof, received by the Trustee for the purpose of this Article X shall be held by the Trustee, as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property and without impairment of the lien thereof, for the protection and further security of the bonds issued hereunder. Except during the continuance of a Default, no payment by way of principal, interest or otherwise on any of the bonds secured by any such lien prior hereto held by the Trustee shall be made or demanded and the coupons (if any) thereto appertaining as they mature shall be cancelled by the Trustee and delivered so cancelled to the Company. unless the Company shall, by an instrument in writing, signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company. and delivered to the Trustee, elect with respect to any of such bonds, to have such payments made and demanded, in which event the Company shall, subject to the provisions hereinafter in this Section contained, be entitled to receive all such payments. In any event, except during the continuance of a Default as aforesaid, all cash received by the Trustee (a) on account of the principal of or interest or premium on said bonds, or (b) by reason of the sale or delivery of any of said bonds to the sinking fund or other similar device for the retirement of bonds provided for in any lien securing the same (as to both (a) and (b) above, to the extent that an Officers' Certificate delivered to the Trustee shall state that such cash is not cash which, after giving effect to the provisions of Section 13.06 hereof, is then deemed to be Funded Cash), shall be paid over by the Trustee to or upon the order of the Company; provided that, in the absence of such statement, the same shall be retained by the Trustee and held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, to be withdrawn, used or applied, in the manner, to the extent, and for the purposes, and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.06 hereof with respect to cash deposited under the provisions of Section 13.03 hereof.

Prior lien bonds deposited with Trustee part of Mortgaged and Pledged Property

No payment of principal or interest except in Default SECTION 10.03. Except during the continuance of a Default, the tee, on the written request of the Company, signed by an Authorized cutive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Assistant etary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company, shall cause bonds secured by lien prior hereto, upon property subject to the Lien eof, held by it under this Article X to be cancelled, and the obligation eby evidenced to be satisfied and discharged; provided, however that nall have received notice from the trustee or other holder of the lien uring the same that such trustee or other holder, on receipt of the ds so held by the Trustee, will cause the lien securing the same to satisfied and discharged of record; and provided, further, that the istee shall not be required to cause any bonds so held by it to be ncelled or to be surrendered for cancellation pursuant to the foregoing ovisions of this Section, unless and until the Trustee shall have received Opinion of Counsel to the effect that there is no outstanding lien (other on Excepted Encumbrances) covering any part of the Mortgaged and edged Property upon which such lien exists junior to such lien and nior to the Lien hereof. Upon similar request the Trustee shall sell (on ch terms as the Company shall designate) or surrender any bonds held it subject to this Article X to the trustee or other holder of the lien curing the same to be held uncancelled for the purposes of any aprovement or sinking fund or other similar device for the retirement bonds for which provision may have been made in the lien securing e bonds so sold or surrendered, or for cancellation, provided, however, nat no such bonds shall be sold or surrendered except for cancellation s aforesaid until the Trustee shall have received an Opinion of Counsel the effect (a) that the provisions of the lien securing the bonds, so to e sold or surrendered are such that no transfer of ownership or ossession of such bonds by the trustee or other holder of such lien is ermissible thereunder except upon default thereunder or except to the rustee hereunder, to be held subject to the provisions of this Article X, or to the trustee or other holder of any such lien prior hereto, for ancellation or to be held uncancelled under the terms of a lien prior nereto, upon property subject to the Lien hereof, under like conditions. or (b) that all of the property subject to the lien, with respect to which such bonds have been deposited with the Trustee, has been released from the Lien of this Indenture, which shall be stated in any event if such be the fact; and provided further that if all of the property subject to any lien securing bonds deposited under this Article X shall have been released from the Lien of this Indenture, such bonds as shall thereupon

cease to be bonds secured by property subject to the Lien of this Indenture shall be surrendered forthwith by the Trustee to the Company upon its written request signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by its Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company.

Prior to any sale or surrender of bonds by the Trustee in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this Section, there shall be delivered to the Trustee an Engineer's Certificate, made and dated not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of the Company's request for such sale or surrender, stating the fair value, in the opinion of the signers, of the bonds to be sold or surrendered, and stating that, in the opinion of the signers, the release thereof will not impair the security under this Indenture in contravention of the provisions hereof.

On the request of the Company evidenced by an Officers' Certificate, the Trustee shall permit the extension of the maturity of and/or any other modification of any bonds (other than Class "A" Bonds or any other bonds of which the Company is the obligor) held by the Trustee subject to the provisions of this Article X and/or any modification of a lien prior to the Lien hereof.

Modification of terms of prior lien bonds

SECTION 10.04. Upon the occurrence of any Default, the Trustee may exercise any and all rights of a bondholder with respect to the bonds then held by it under this Article X (other than the right to sell or otherwise alienate Class "A" Bonds or other bonds of which the Company is the obligor so as to increase the aggregate of the Company's debt) or may take any other action which shall in its judgment be desirable or necessary to avail itself of the security created for such bonds by the liens securing the same.

Rights of Trustee upon Default I, 8811.01, 11.02, 11.03

## ARTICLE XI

# Concerning Class "A" Bonds and Additional Class "A" Mortgages

SECTION 11.01. The Trustee shall notify the trustees of the Class Mortgages securing Class "A" Bonds held hereunder that no ments are to be made on such held Class "A" Bonds unless a Default number has occurred and is continuing and that the Trustee will notify trustees of any such Default.

SECTION 11.02. Each Class "A" Bond deposited with the Trustee suant to Section 4.01 hereof shall be (1) in bearer form, (2) registered the name of the Trustee or its nominee or (3) accompanied by propriate instruments of transfer. Each such Class "A" Bond in coupon my so deposited shall be accompanied by all unmatured coupons when deposited and each such Class "A" Bond so deposited shall be cancelled. The Trustee may cause any or all registered Class "A" Bonds cancelled. The Trustee may cause any or all registered Class "A" Bonds to registered in the name of the Trustee, or in the name or names of nominee or nominees.

SECTION 11.03. Unless the Company is in default in the payment the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more faults shall have occurred and be continuing:

- (a) the Trustee shall vote all bonds issued under the Pacific Mortgage then held by it, or consent with respect thereto, in favor of any or all amendments or modifications of the Pacific Mortgage of substantially the same tenor and effect as any or all of those set forth in Exhibit X to this Indenture:
- (b) the Trustee shall vote all bonds issued under the Utah Mortgage then held by it, or consent with respect thereto, in favor of any or all amendments or modifications of the Utah Mortgage of substantially the same tenor and effect as any or all of those set forth in Exhibit Y to this Indenture; and
- (c) with respect to any other amendments or modifications of a Class "A" Mortgage, the Trustee shall vote all Class "A" Bonds Outstanding under said Mortgage and then held by it, or consent with respect thereto, proportionately with the vote or consent of the holders of all other Class "A" Bonds then voting in person or by proxy or consenting in writing under the Class "A" Mortgage (other than

\$\$11.03, 11.04, 11.05, 11.06

Class "A" Bonds similarly either deposited or pledged); provided, however, if the Class "A" Bonds held by the Trustee are more adversely affected than any Class "A" Bonds not so held, then the Trustee need not so vote without the consent in writing of the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds Outstanding hereunder.

SECTION 11.04. The Company covenants that it will not issue any additional Class "A" Bonds except to the Trustee hereunder or, as permitted by the provisions of the applicable Class "A" Mortgage, to replace Class "A" Bonds at the time Outstanding.

Concerning issue of additional Class "A" Bonds

3:

SECTION 11.05. The Company covenants that it will not issue any additional Class "A" Bonds under any provision of any Class "A" Mortgage that permits the issuance of new first mortgage bonds on the basis of first mortgage bonds retired (e.g., Section 29 of the Pacific Mortgage or Section 29 of the Utah Mortgage), except for delivery to the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.01 hereof as the basis for the authentication and delivery of bonds hereunder in connection with which an Officers" Certificate is delivered to the Trustee stating that such bonds are to be issued to refund bonds issued hereunder on the basis of such Class "A" Bonds retired; or to refund Class "A" Bonds issued by PacifiCorp, an Oregon corporation, or by its predecessors, PacifiCorp, a Maine corporation (earlier known as Pacific Power & Light Company). or Utah Power & Light Company, a Utah corporation, or its predecessor. Utah Power & Light Company, a Maine corporation, prior to the merger of those corporations into the Company, or to refund bonds hereinafter designated as Class "A" Bonds issued by any corporation prior to its merger into or consolidation with the Company hereafter.

Conditions for issuance of additional Class "A" Bonds

SECTION 11.06. (I) In the event that a corporation which was the mortgagor under a mortgage or deed of trust or similar indenture qualified under the Trust Indenture Act is hereafter merged into or consolidated with the Company, such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture may be designated an additional Class "A" Mortgage hereunder, upon delivery to the Trustee of the following:

Designation of additional Class "A" Mortgages

Requirements:

(a) Resolution

(a) a Resolution authorizing the designation of such mortgage. deed of trust or similar indenture as an additional Class "A" Mortgage hereunder;

- (b) an Officers' Certificate complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof, (i) stating that the Company is not in default under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture. (ii) reciting the aggregate principal amount of bonds theretofore issued under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture and the aggregate principal amount of bonds then outstanding thereunder, and (iii) either (x) stating that all bonds outstanding under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture that were issued on the basis of property additions were issued in principal amounts that did not exceed seventy per centum (70%) of the balance of the cost or fair value of such property additions to the issuer of such bonds (whichever was less) after making deductions and additions similar to those provided for in Section 1.04 hereof or in Section 4 of the Pacific Mortgage or in Section 4 of the Utah Mortgage, or (y) in the event that the foregoing clause (x) is not the case, stating that the Company has (by the certification of the requisite amounts of previously unfunded property additions as set forth in an Engineer's Certificate in the form prescribed by subsection 28(3) of the Pacific Mortgage or subsection 28(3) of the Utah Mortgage or the comparable section of such other mortgage, deed or trust or similar indenture) irrevocably waived its right to the authentication and delivery of further bonds under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture in a principal amount equal to the difference between the aggregate dollar amount of property additions certified to the trustee under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture as the basis for all bonds outstanding thereunder that were issued on the basis of property additions (and outstanding bonds issued on the basis of retirements of bonds issued on the basis of property additions) and ten-sevenths (10/7ths) of the aggregate principal amount of all such outstanding bonds; and
  - (c) an Opinion of Counsel complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof, stating the signer's opinion to the effect that:
    (i) the corporation that was the mortgagor under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture has been duly and lawfully merged into or consolidated with the Company; (ii) such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture is qualified under the Trust Indenture Act; trust or similar indenture is qualified under the Trust Indenture Act; the Obligations of the mortgagor under such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture; (iv) such mortgage, deed of trust or similar

indenture, when designated a Class "A" Mortgage pursuant to the provisions of this Section 11.06, will constitute a lien upon the property described therein prior to the Lien hereof; (v) the Lien hereof will constitute a lien on the property described in such, mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture subject to no lien thereon prior or equal to the Lien of this Indenture except Qualified Liens, Excepted Encumbrances and the lien of such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture; (vi) the terms of such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture as then in effect do not permit the further issuance of bonds thereunder except on the basis of cash, property additions of a character substantially similar to those described in Section 1.04 hereofor in Section 4 of the Pacific Mortgage or in Section 4 of the Utah Mortgage, or the retirement of outstanding bonds; (vii) the terms of such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture as then in effect do not permit the further issuance of bonds thereunder upon the basis of property additions in a principal amount exceeding seventy per centum (70%) of the balance of the cost or the fair value thereof to the issuer thereunder (whichever shall be less) after making deductions and additions similar to those provided for in Section 1.04 hereof or in Section 4 of the Pacific Mortgage or Section 4 of the Utah Mortgage: and (viii) that the indenture supplemental hereto referred to in subdivision (II) of this Section 11.06 complies with the requirements of clauses (i); (ii) and (iii) of said subdivision (II).

(II) At such time as the Company and the Trustee have executed, and the Company has caused to be recorded, an indenture supplemental hereto (i) in which such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture has been designated as an additional Class "A" Mortgage, (ii) by which the Company has imposed the Lien of this Indenture upon properties (of the character defined in Section 1.04 hereof as Property Additions) acquired by the Company from such corporation by virtue of the merger or consolidation (and later improvements, extensions and additions thereto and renewals and replacements thereof) as contemplated by Section 18.03 hereof, and (iii) by which such mortgage, deed of trust or similar indenture has been amended to provide that a default thereunder shall include the existence of any "Default," as defined under the Pacific Mortgage, or the existence of any "Default," as defined under the Utah Mortgage, or the existence of any default under another Class "A"

Status of additional Class "A" Mortgages and additional Class "A" Bonds

Art. XII, \$\$12.01, 12.02

gage, which then permits the declaration of the principal of all of onds secured by such Class, "A" Mortgage and the interest accrued eupon due and payable (provided that if such default or Default under Class "A" Mortgage shall be remedied or cured by the Company aived by the holders of such indebtedness, then the default under mortgage deed of trust or similar indenture by reason thereof shall eemed likewise to have been thereupon remedied, cured or waived out further action upon the part of any party), then such mortgage d of trust or similar indenture and all bonds assued and outstanding eunder shall for all purposes hereof be treated as a Class "A" tgage and as Class "A" Bonds to the full and same extent as if cifically identified in Section 1.02 hereof.

# ARTICLE XII

# Redemption or Purchase of Bonds

SECTION 12.01. Such of the bonds of any series issued hereunder are, by their terms, redeemable before maturity, may, at the option the Company or pursuant to the requirements of this Indenture be leemed at such times, in such amounts and at such prices as may be ecified therein and in accordance with the provisions of the three next cceeding Sections numbered from 12.02 to 12.04, both inclusive.

SECTION 12.02. If less than all the Outstanding bonds of any series e to be redeemed, the particular bonds to be redeemed shall be selected. the Trustee from the Outstanding bonds of such series which have ot previously been called for redemption by such method as the Trustee all deem fair and appropriate. Notwithstanding the foregoing, special ovisions for the selection of the particular bonds to be redeemed within particular series may be provided by a supplemental indenture to this identure.

Unless otherwise established in accordance with Section 2.03 with espect to a particular series of bonds, notice of redemption to owners nd/or holders of any bonds which are not registered as to both principal nd interest or as to only principal shall be given, by or on behalf of the Company, by publication in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation n the Borough of Manhattan. The City of New York, and in one Daily Sewspaper of general circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon, once pefore the date fixed for redemption, the publication to be at least thirty

(30) days prior to the date fixed for redemption. If less than all bonds of any particular series are to be redeemed, unless otherwise provided as to a particular series of bonds, the numbers of any bonds to be redeemed which are not so registered shall be included in such notice and may be stated: individually, in groups from one number to another number, both inclusive, except such as shall have been previously called for redemption or otherwise retired, or in any other way satisfactory to the Trustee.

Unless otherwise so provided as to a particular series of bonds, notice of redemption to the registered owner of any bond registered as to principal and interest or as to principal only which is to be redeemed in whole or part shall be mailed by or on behalf of the Company, not less than thirty (30) days before the date fixed for redemption, to him, her or it, at his, her or its last address appearing upon the registry books.

Notice to be mailed at least thirty days before redemption

Failure duly to give such notice by publication and/or by mailing to the owner or holder of any bond designated for redemption in whole or in part shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other bond.

Failure to give notice does not effect validity

Unless otherwise so provided as to a particular series of bonds, if at the time of publication or mailing of any notice of redemption the Company shall not have deposited with the Trustee and/or irrevocably directed the Trustee to apply, from money held by it available to be used for the redemption of bonds, an amount in cash sufficient to redeem all of the bonds called for redemption, including accrued interest to such date fixed for redemption, such notice shall state that it is subject to the receipt of the redemption moneys by the Trustee before the date fixed for redemption (unless such redemption is mandatory) and such notice shall be of no effect unless such moneys are so received before such date.

Redemption may be conditional on deposit of moneys

The Trustee, upon the request of the Company evidenced by a Resolution delivered to the Trustee at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date on which notice of redemption must first be published or mailed (unless a shorter notice shall be accepted by the Trustee as sufficient) shall, for and on behalf of and in the name of the Company, call for redemption bonds secured hereby (whether or not the Trustee shall hold redemption bonds secured hereby (whether or not the Trustee shall hold at the time of such call cash sufficient for such redemption) provided that, if cash sufficient for such purpose is not so held and such redemption is not mandatory, the notice shall state that it is subject to the receipt of the redemption moneys by the Trustee before the date fixed for

ction and such notice shall be of no effect unless such moneys are 2.03, 12.04, 12.05 ived before such date.

CTION 12.03. Publication of the notice of redemption, if required, been completed as above provided, or if mailing is required, notice emption having been mailed, as in Section 12.02 hereof provided, e Company having before the redemption date specified in the of redemption deposited with the Trustee (and/or having irrevocaected the Trustee to apply, from money held by it available to be or the redemption of bonds) an amount in cash sufficient to redeem the bonds called for redemption, including accrued interest, the called for redemption shall become due and payable on such ption date.

ECTION 12,04. All moneys held by the Trustee for the redemption nds shall, subject to the provisions of Section, 22:03 hereof, be held st for account of the holders of the bonds so to be redeemed, and be paid to them, respectively, upon presentation and surrender of bonds, with (if required by the Company) all unmatured coupons, y, appertaining thereto. Coupons maturing on or prior to the date for redemption shall remain payable in accordance with their terms. ind after such date fixed for redemption, if the moneys for the mption of the bonds to be redeemed shall be held by the Trustee for ourpose, such bonds shall cease to bear interest and shall cease to ntitled to the Lien of this Indenture and the coupons for interest, if

maturing subsequent to the date fixed for redemption shall be void. If any fully registered bond shall be called for redemption in parts , the notice of redemption shall specify the principal amount thereof e redeemed, and such fully registered bond shall be presented for cellation properly endorsed for transfer (if required by the Company) r after the date fixed for the redemption of said bonds so called for emption, and thereupon the payment with respect to said bond shall nade upon surrender of said bond so endorsed (if required), and coupon ds or fully registered bonds for the unpaid balance of the principal ount of the fully registered bond so presented and surrendered shall the extent authorized be executed by the Company and authenticated d delivered by the Trustee without charge therefor to the holder

reof. At any time, upon the request of the Company, pressed by an Officers' Certificate, the Trustee shall, to the extent that SECTION 12.05.

such bonds are available for such purchase, apply all or any part of the cash held by it under any provision of this Indenture, subject to the provisions of Sections 7.03 and 12.04 hereof, or any cash deposited with it by the Company for the purpose, to the purchase (including a purchase from the Company) of bonds then Outstanding hereunder of such series as the Company may designate. Before making any such purchase the Trustee may, and upon request of the Company shall, by notice mailed in accordance with the provisions of subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof if all of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder of such series are registered or the addresses of the holders thereof are on file, otherwise published once in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, and in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon. advertise for written proposals (to be received by it on or before a specified date) to sell to it on or before a subsequent specified date bonds of the series designated by the Company then Outstanding hereunder: and the Trustee, to the extent, as nearly as is possible, of such funds then in its hands and requested by the Company to be so applied, shall purchase the bonds so offered at the price or prices most favorable to the Company. and reasonable notice shall be mailed by the Trustee to the holder or holders of the bonds whose proposals shall have been accepted. The Trustee shall, upon request of the Company, invite offers of bonds for sale to it in any other usual manner. The Trustee in its discretion may reject any or all proposals in whole or in part, and shall reject any or all proposals in whole or in part if on the same day after opening said proposals it has actual knowledge that it can purchase the requisite amount of such bonds or any part thereof at a price more favorable to the Company than it could by accepting said proposals. All offers by holders shall be subject to acceptance of a portion thereof unless otherwise expressed in the offers and all advertisements for written proposals shall so state. Nothing herein contained shall be deemed to prohibit the Company from purchasing or otherwise acquiring Outstanding bonds in any manner it may deem appropriate.

SECTION 12.06. All bonds issued hereunder paid, retired or redeemed under any of the provisions of this Indenture or purchased by the Trustee as provided in Section 12.05 hereof and all appurtenant coupons, if any, shall forthwith be cancelled by the Trustee. Unless the Company otherwise directs in writing, the Trustee shall periodically destroy any such cancelled coupon bonds and deliver to the Company a certificate of such destruction, and shall deliver any such cancelled fully registered bonds to the Company.

Sarior

Retired bonds to

H, 8813.01, 13.02

# ARTICLE XIII

# Possession, Use and Release of Mortgaged and Pledged Property

Section 13.01. Unless one or more Defaults shall have occurred be continuing, the Company shall be suffered and permitted to see, use and enjoy the Mortgaged and Pledged Property (except such as is expressly required to be deposited with the Trustee and except, as extent not herein otherwise provided, such securities as are essly required to be deposited with the Trustee), and to receive, use dispose of the tolls, rents, revenues, issues, earnings, income, dispose of the tolls, rents, revenues in the ordinary course of sucts and profits thereof, with power in the ordinary course of sucts and profits thereof, with power in the ordinary course of the bondholders, except as herein otherwise expressly provided to contrary, to exercise any and all rights under choses in action, tracts, franchises and claims.

SECTION 13.02. Unless the Company is in default in the payment, he interest on any of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one nore Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the Company at any time and from time to time, without any release or consent or report to, the Trustee:

- (1) sell or otherwise dispose of, free from the Lien of this Indenture, any machinery, apparatus, equipment, frames, towers, poles, wire, pipe, tools, implements, or furniture, or any other fixtures or personalty, then subject to the Lien hereof, which shall have become old, inadequate, obsolete, worn out, unfit, unadapted, unsers viceable, undesirable or unnecessary for use in the operations of the viceable, undesirable or unnecessary for use in the operations of the company upon replacing the same by or substituting for the same. Company upon replacing the same by or substituting for the same, machinery, apparatus, equipment, frames, towers, poles, wire, pipe, machinery, apparatus, equipment, frames, towers, poles, wire, pipe, tools, implements, or furniture, or any other fixtures or personalty, of at least equal value to that of the property sold or otherwise disposed of and subject to the Lien hereof, subject to no liens prior, disposed of and subject to which the property sold or otherwise disposed of was subject;
  - (2) cancel or make changes or alterations in or substitutions of any and all right of way grants; and
  - (3) surrender or assent to the modification of any right, power, franchise, license, governmental consent or permit under which it may be operating, provided that, in the opinion of the Board of

Directors (such opinion to be stated in a Resolution to be filed with the Trustee), any such surrender or modification which affects the Mortgaged and Pledged Property is necessary or desirable in the conduct of the business of the Company.

SECTION 13:03. Unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the Company may obtain the release of any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, except cash then held by the Trustee (provided, however, that Qualified Lien Bonds deposited with the Trustee shall not be released except as provided in Article X hereof and Class "A" Bonds deposited with the Trustee shall not be released except as provided in Article XIV hereof and obligations secured by purchase money mortgage deposited with the Trustee shall not be released except as provided in Section 13.06 hereof), and the Trustee shall release all its right, title and interest in and to the same from the Lien hereof upon the application of the Company and receipt by the Trustee of the following:

Release of property

Requirements:

(1) an Officers' Certificate complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof and describing in reasonable detail the property to be released and requesting such release, and stating that the Company is not in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder and that no Default has occurred and is continuing;

(1) Officers\* Certificate

(2) an Engineer's Certificate, made and dated not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such application, stating:

(2) Engineer's Certificate

- (a) that the Company has sold, leased, granted an interest in, exchanged, dedicated or disposed of, or intends or has agreed to sell, lease, grant an interest in, exchange, dedicate or dispose of, or that a governmental body or agency has lawfully ordered the Company to divest itself, of, the property to be released:
- (b) the fair value and the Cost (or as to Property Additions constituting Funded Property of which the fair value to the Company at the time the same became Funded Property was less than the Cost as determined pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof, then such fair value in lieu of Cost), in the opinion of the signers, of the property (or securities) to be released;
- (c) the Cost (or as to Property Additions of which the fair value to the Company at the time the same became Funded

Property was less than the Cost as determined pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof, then such fair value in lieu of Cost), in the opinion of the signers, of any portion thereof (which shall be specified) that is Funded Property;

- (d) that (except in any case where a governmental body or agency has lawfully ordered the Company to divest itself of such property) such release is in the opinion of the signers desirable in the conduct of the business of the Company;
- (e) the amount of cash and/or principal amount of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage received or to be received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, received for any portion of said property sold to any Federal, and agencies or public corporations, districts or authorities, and
- (f) that in the opinion of the signers such release will not impair the security under this Indenture in contravention of the provisions hereof;
- (3) an amount in cash to be held by the Trustee as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, equivalent to the amount, if any, Mortgaged and Pledged Property Additions constituting Funded by which the Cost (or as to Property Additions constituting Funded Property of which the fair value to the Company at the time the same became Funded Property was less than the Cost as determined became Funded Property was less than the Cost as determined pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof, then such fair value in lieu of Cost) of the property to be released, as specified in the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (2) above, exceeds the aggregate of the following items:
  - (a) the principal amount, subject to the limitations stated below in this subdivision (3), of any obligations delivered to the Trustee, to be held as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, consisting of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage upon the property released;
    - (b) the Cost or fair value to the Company (whichever is less) of any Property Additions made the basis of the application which are not then Funded Property (after making any deductions and any additions pursuant to the provisions of Section 1.04 hereof) as shown by a further Engineer's Certificate (made and dated no more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such application) delivered to the Trustee; provided, however, that Property Additions acquired, made or constructed within ninety

- (90) days prior to the date of such application for release, or subsequently thereto, may, at the option of the Company, not have deducted therefrom the deductions nor added thereto the additions pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof:
- (c) the aggregate principal amount of bonds to the authentication and delivery of which the Company shall be entitled under the provisions of Sections 5.04 or 6.01 hereof, by virtue of compliance with all applicable provisions of said Sections 5.04 or 6.01, as the case may be (except as hereinafter in this Section otherwise provided); provided, however, that (except as hereinafter in this Section otherwise provided) the application for such after in this Section otherwise provided) the application for such release shall operate as a waiver by the Company of such right to the authentication and delivery of such bonds on the basis of which right such property is released and to such extent no such bonds may thereafter be authenticated and delivered hereunder, and any bonds or Qualified Lien Bonds which have been made the basis of bonds so waived shall be deemed to have been made the basis of the release of such property;
  - (d) the principal amount, subject to the limitations stated below in this subdivision (3), of any obligations secured by purchase money mortgage upon the property to be released and/or any amount in cash, that is evidenced to the Trustee by a certificate of the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien or a lien (other than a Class "A" Mortgage) prior hereto, as the case may be, to have been received by it in accordance with the provisions of such Qualified Lien or lien prior hereto in consideration for the release of such preperty or any part thereof from such Qualified Lien or lien prior hereto:
    - (e) the aggregate principal amount of any bonds Outstanding under this Indenture delivered to the Trustee; and
    - (f) any taxes and expenses incidental to such sale. exchange, dedication or disposal:

provided, however, that (i) no obligations secured by purchase money mortgage upon any property being released from the Lien hereof

shall be used as a credit in any application for such release unless all obligations secured by such purchase money mortgage shall be delivered to the Trustee or to the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien or lien prior hereto; (ii) in case the total principal amount of obligations secured by purchase money mortgage upon property being released shall exceed seventy-five per centum (75%) of the fair value of such property, as specified in the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (2) above, the aggregate credit which may be used pursuant to clause (a) and clause (d) of this subdivision (3) in respect of such obligations shall not exceed seventy-five per centum (75%) of the fair value of the property to be released, as specified in such Engineer's Certificate; and (iii) no obligations secured by purchase money mortgage shall be used as a credit in any application for the release of property hereunder, if the aggregate credit in respect of such obligations to be used by the Company pursuant to clause (a) and clause (d) of this subdivision (3) plus the aggregate credits used by the Company pursuant to said clause (a) and clause (d) in all applications for the release of property theretofore released from the Lien hereof on the basis of purchase money obligations theretofore delivered to and then held by the Trustee or the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien or lien prior hereto shall, immediately after the release then being applied for, exceed fifteen per centum (15%) of the aggregate principal amount of bonds at such time Outstanding under this Indenture;

- (4) in the case where the release is on the basis of Property. Additions, an Opinion of Counsel as required by Section 5.06(7) hereof;
- (5) in case any obligations secured by purchase money mortgage upon the property to be released are included in the consideration for such release and are delivered to the Trustee or to the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien or a lien prior hereto in connection with any release of such property, an Opinion of Counsel stating that, in his or her or their opinion, such obligations are valid obligations enforceable in accordance with their terms, except as limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting the enforcement of mortgagees' and other creditors' rights and by general equitable principles (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law), and that the purchase money mortgage securing the same is sufficient

to afford a valid purchase money lien upon the property to be released, subject to no lien prior thereto except Excepted Encumbrances and such liens, if any, as shall have existed thereon just prior to such release as Qualified Liens or liens prior to the Lien of this Indenture:

- (6) in case the Trustee is requested to release any franchise, an Opinion of Counsel stating that in his or her or their opinion such release will not impair to any material extent the right of the Company to operate any of its remaining properties; and
  - (7) an Opinion of Counsel complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof.
- All purchase money obligations and the mortgages securing the same delivered to the Trustee pursuant to this Section shall be duly assigned to the Trustee. The Company shall cause any such purchase money mortgage and the assignment thereof to be promptly recorded and filed in such place or places as shall be required by law in order fully to preserve and protect the security afforded thereby and shall furnish to the Trustee an Opinion of Counsel stating that in the opinion of such counsel such purchase money mortgage and the assignment thereof have been properly recorded and filed so as to make effective the lien intended to be created thereby. Should any re-recording or re-filing be necessary at any time or from time to time, the Company shall likewise cause the same to be duly effected and shall, in each case, furnish to the Trustee an Opinion of Counsel similar to the foregoing. The Trustee shall deliver to the Company any purchase money mortgage and/or assignment thereof whenever required for the purpose of recording or filing or re-recording or re-filing, as evidenced by an Opinion of Counsel, and the same shall be promptly returned to the Trustee when such purposes shall have been accomplished.

In case the release of property is, in whole or in part, based upon Property Additions (as permitted under the provisions of clause (b) of subdivision (3) of this Section), the Company shall, subject to the provisions of said clause (b), comply with all applicable provisions of this Indenture (including but not limited to the furnishing of the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (3) of Section 5.06 hereof and, in case the provisions of subdivision (4) of Section 5.06 hereof are applicable, the Independent Engineer's Certificate provided for in said subdivision (4) of Section 5.06 hereof) as if such Property Additions were made the

- (6) Opinion of Counse! if franchise to be released
- (7) Opinion of Counsel on conditions and covenants

Conditions if released based on Property Additions; bonds retired hereunder, etc. sis of an application for the authentication and delivery of bonds ereon (equivalent in principal amount to seventy per centum (70%) of e fair value of that portion of the property to be released which is to e released on the basis of such Property Additions, as shown by the ngineer's Certificate in subdivision (2) of this Section provided for), and case the release of property is in whole or in part based upon the right the authentication and delivery of bonds (as permitted under the rovisions of clause (c) of subdivision (3) of this Section) the Company hall comply with all applicable provisions of Section 5:04 or Section 6.01 ereof, as the case may be, relating to such authentication and delivery, xcept that in no such case shall the Company be required to comply with ny earnings requirement or to deliver to the Trustee any Resolution, Officers' Certificate, Net Earning Certificate or Opinion of Counsel provided for in subdivisions (1), (2), (6) and (8) of Section 5.06 hereof; provided, however, that the Cost of any Property Additions received or o be received by the Company in whole or in part as consideration in exchange for the property to be released shall for all purposes of this indenture be deemed to be the amount stated in the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (2) of this Section to be the fair value of the property to be released (a) plus the amount of any cash and the fair value of any other consideration, further to be stated in such Engineer's Certificate, paid and/or delivered or to be paid and/or delivered by, and the amount of any obligations assumed or to be assumed by, the Company in connection with such exchange as additional consideration for such Property Additions or (b) less the amount of any cash and the fair value to the Company of any other consideration, which shall also be stated in such Engineer's Certificate, received or to be received by the Company in connection with such exchange in addition to such Property Additions.

For all purposes of this Article XIII, the fair value of property subject to a Qualified Lien shall be determined as if such property were free of such Qualified Lien and the fair value of property subject to a lien prior to the Lien hereof, which has not theretofore or is not then to become a Qualified Lien shall be the fair value thereof less the principal amount of any obligations secured by such lien thereon if it will thereafter cease to be a lien on any property subject to the Lien hereof.

Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this Indenture,

(A) to the extent that any property to be released is not Funded Property and the Property Additions made the basis of such release shall (as evidenced by a statement to such effect in an Engineer's Certificate) never previously have been used as the basis of the release of property under the provisions of clause (b) of subdivision (3) of this Section or as the basis of the withdrawal of cash under subdivision (1) of Section 13.06 or under a Qualified Lien, said Property Additions shall not have the status of Funded Property except to the extent of any amount which shall, at the time such Property Additions were made the basis of such release, have been deducted from the Cost or fair value of such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of clause (A) of Section 1.04 hereof less any amount which shall then have been added thereto pursuant to the provisions of clause (B) of said Section 1.04, and except to the extent of any amount which shall then have been deducted in respect of Qualified Liens on such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.04 hereof, and

(B) to the extent that any property released shall not have been Funded Property just prior to its release.

(i) any Property Additions made the basis of such release of property shall not be deemed to be Funded Property except to the extent of any amount which shall, at the time such Property Additions were made the basis of such release, have been deducted from the Cost or fair value of such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of clause (A) of Section 1.04 hereof less any amount which shall then have been added thereto pursuant to the provisions of clause (B) of said Section 1.04, and except to the extent of any amount which shall then have been deducted in respect of Qualified Liens on such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of Section 5.04 hereof, and

(ii) any waiver of the right to the authentication and delivery of bonds made the basis of such release of property shall be revoked and cease to be effective and shall no longer be deemed to have been made, if the Company shall within two years after the release of such property file with the Trustee such Officers' Certificates, Engineer's Certificates, Independent Engineer's Certificates, Opinions of Counsel and other papers (other than any Resolution, Net Earning Certificate or Opinion of Counsel such as is described in subdivisions (1), (6) and (8) of Section 5.06 hereof) as under the provisions of Article V hereof

Provisions re release of certain property which is not Funded Property .03, 13,04

would entitle the Company, on the basis of Property Additions acquired, made or constructed subsequent to the application for the release of such property, to the authentication and delivery of bonds (equal in principal amount to seventy per centum (70%) of the fair value of such property so released), and the inclusion of such subsequently acquired Property Additions in any such Officers' Certificate, Engineer's Certificate, Independent Engineer's Certificate, Opinion of Counsel or other papers shall not make such subsequently acquired Property Additions Funded Property.

Any bonds Outstanding under this Indenture deposited with the sustee pursuant to the provisions of subdivision (3)(e) of this Section all forthwith be cancelled by the Trustee, and any Qualified Lien Bonds all forthwith the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall posited with the Trustee subject to the provisions of Article X hereof and held by the Trustee subject to the provisions of Article X hereof and moneys and/or obligations secured by purchase money mortgage and/or other property and/or the proceeds of any thereof and/or obstitutes therefor received by the Trustee under this Section shall be all as part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property and such moneys and/or obligations secured by purchase money mortgage shall be paid and/or obligations secured by purchase money mortgage shall be paid wer, withdrawn, used or applied, in the manner, to the extent, and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.06 hereof.

Any property acquired by the Company by exchange or purchase to ake the place of any property released under any provisions of this article shall forthwith and without further conveyance become subject of the Lien of and be covered by this Indenture as a part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, subject to no lien except Class "A" Mortgages, Qualified Liens and Excepted Encumbrances and any liens existing thereon just prior to the acquisition thereof.

SECTION 13.04. Unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the Company may obtain the release of any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property which is not Funded Property, except cash then held by the Trustee (provided, however, that Qualified Lien Bonds deposited with the Trustee shall not be released except as provided in Article X hereof and Class "A" Bonds deposited with the Trustee shall not be released except as provided in

Article XIV hereof and obligations secured by purchase money mortgage deposited with Trustee shall not be released except as provided in Section 13.06 hereof), and the Trustee shall release all its right, title and interest in and to the same from the Lien hereof upon application of the Company and receipt by the Trustee of the following (in lieu of complying with the requirements of Section 13.03 hereof):

Requirements:

(1) An Officers' Certificate stating that the Company has sold leased, granted an interest in, exchanged, dedicated or disposed of, or intends to sell, lease, grant an interest in, exchange, dedicate, or dispose of, or that governmental body or agency has lawfully ordered the Company to divest itself of, certain property (which property shall be described in such certificate in reasonable detail) that is not Funded Property and stating the consideration, if any, received or to be received therefor, and requesting the release thereof from the Lien of this Indenture; and stating that such property has not theretofore been funded; that such release is in the opinion of the signers desirable in the conduct of the business of the Company; and that the Company is not, to the knowledge of the signers, in default in the performance of any of the terms or covenants of this Indenture; and that in the opinion of the signers all\_conditions precedent provided for in this Indenture relating to the release of

(1) Officers'

the property in question have been complied with;

(2)(a) An Engineer's Certificate, made and dated not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such application, (x) stating, in the opinion of the signers, the then fair value of the property to be released (which property shall be described in such certificate in reasonable detail) without deduction for any liens on such property; and (y) stating that, in the opinion of the signers, such release will not impair the security under this Indenture in contravention of the provisions of this Indenture;

(2) Engineer's Certificate

(b) In the case the fair value of such property to be released and of all other property released from the Lien of this Indenture since the commencement of the then current calendar year, as shown by certificates filed pursuant to Article XIII hereof, is ten per centum (10%) or more of the aggregate principal amount of bonds Outstanding at the time of the application then being made, an Independent Engineer's Certificate stating in substance, the then fair value, in the opinion of the signers, of the property to be released, without deduction for any lien on such property; and that such release, in the

90

13.04, 13.05

opinion of the signers, will not impair the security under this Indenture in contravention of the terms of this Indenture; provided, however, that no Independent Engineer's Certificate need be delivered to the Trustee in the case of any release of property if the fair value thereof, as shown by the certificate filed pursuant to paragraph (a) of this subdivision (2), is less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) or less than one per centum (1%) of the aggregate principal amount of bonds at the time Outstanding;

- (3) A further Engineer's Certificate, made and dated not more than ninety (90) days prior to the date of such application, stating, in the opinion of the signers, that the aggregate principal amount of bonds to be Outstanding under this Indenture immediately after such release shall not exceed seventy per centum (70%) of the aggregate fair value of the then Funded Property of the Company, and:
- (4) An Opinion of Counsel to the effect that all conditions. precedent provided for in this Indenture relating to the release of the property in question have been complied with and, in case the Trustee is requested to release any franchise, that such release will not impair to any material extent the right of the Company to operate any of its remaining properties.

SECTION 13.05. Unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the Trustee shall whenever from time to time requested by the Company (such request to be evidenced by an Officers' Certificate) and without requiring compliance with any of the provisions of Section 13.03 hereof, release from the Lien hereof all the right, title and interest of the Trustee in and to any real estate unimproved for use in the conduct of the business of the Company, provided the Company has sold, exchanged, dedicated or disposed of such real estate, or has agreed to sell, exchange, dedicate or dispose of such real estate, or, as evidenced by such Officers' Certificate, has authorized its officers to endeavor to sell such real estate, and provided the aggregate fair value of the interest of the Company in such real estate so released without such compliance in any calendar year shall not exceed the greater of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) or three per centum (3%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date of such release. Prior to the granting of any such release, there shall be delivered to the Trustee an Engineer's

Certificate stating the fair value of the property to be released and that in the opinion of the signers the release thereof will not impair the security under this Indenture in contravention of the provisions hereof and setting forth any other facts required to be known by the Trustee as a condition precedent to any act by the Trustee under this Section. The Company covenants that on or before March 1st of each year it will deposit with the Trustee, to be dealt with in the manner provided in Section 13.06 hereof, the net consideration, if any, received by it upon the sale or other disposition of all such real estate so released during the previous calendar year (to the extent that the same shall not have been paid or delivered to the trustee or other holder of a Class "A" Mortgage or a Qualified Lien or another lien prior to the Lien of this Indenture in accordance with the provisions thereof and an Officers' Certificate to that effect shall have been furnished to the Trustee), or if no consideration be received therefor or results therefrom the Company will so deposit the fair value thereof. Any cash paid over to the Trustee hereunder may thereafter be withdrawn, used or applied in the manner, to the extent and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.06 hereof. For the purposes hereof the term "unimproved for use in the conduct of the business of the Company" shall include not only vacant lands but parcels of real estate (and all buildings, fixtures and other improvements thereon) that are not used or usable in the Company's operations or are surplus to its needs.

(2) Deposit of gonsideration

nunimproved for use in the conduct of the business of the Company

SECTION 13.06. Unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, any Funded Cash received by the Trustee shall be held by the Trustee and such cash and any cash which may be applied as in this Section provided.

Withdrawal, use or application of money received by Truster for releases

(1) may be withdrawn from time to time by the Company to the extent of the Cost or the fair value to the Company (whichever is less) of Property Additions not then Funded Property (after making any deductions and additions pursuant to the provisions of Section 1.04 hereof); provided, however, that no such withdrawal of cash representing the proceeds of insurance on or the release of property or securities or payment of or on account of obligations secured by purchase money mortgages may be based in whole or in part upon Property Additions acquired, made or constructed more than five years prior to the last day of the calendar month immediately

(I) Withdrawal on basis of Property Additions 13.06

preceding the receipt by the Trustee of such cash, and provided further, that Property Additions acquired, made or constructed within ninety (90) days prior to the date of the receipt by the Trustee of such cash representing the proceeds of insurance on or the release of property (including securities and other personal property, if any), of property (including securities and other personal property, if any), or payment of or on account of obligations secured by purchase or payment of or subsequent to such receipt of cash, may, at the money mortgages, or subsequent to such receipt of cash, may, at the option of the Company, not have deducted therefrom the deductions nor added thereto the additions pursuant to Section 1.04 hereof;

- (2) may be withdrawn from time to time by the Company in an amount equal to the principal amount of each bond or fraction of a bond to the authentication and delivery of which the Company shall be entitled under the provisions of Section 5.04 or Section 6.01 hereof, by virtue of compliance with all applicable provisions of said Section 5.04 or Section 6.01, as the case may be (except as hereinafter in this Section otherwise provided); provided, however, that (except as Section otherwise provided) the application for hereinafter in this Section otherwise provided) the application for such withdrawal of cash shall operate as a waiver by the Company of such right to the authentication and delivery of each such bond or fraction thereof, on the basis of which right such cash is withdrawn, and any bonds or Qualified Lien Bonds which have been made the basis of any such right to the authentication and delivery of bond(s) or fraction of a bond so waived shall be deemed to have been made the basis of the withdrawal of such cash;
  - (3) may, upon the request of the Company, be used by the Trustee for the purchase of bonds issued hereunder in accordance with the provisions of Section 12.05; or
  - (4) may, upon the request of the Company, be applied by the Trustee to the payment at maturity of any bonds issued hereunder or to the redemption of any bonds issued hereunder which are, by their terms, redeemable, of such series as may be designated by the Company, such redemption to be in the manner and as provided in Article XII hereof.

Such moneys shall, from time to time, be paid out or used or applied by the Trustee, as aforesaid, upon the request of the Company evidenced by a Resolution, and upon receipt by the Trustee of an Officers' Certificate stating that the Company is not in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder and that no Default has

occurred and is continuing. In case the withdrawal of cash is, in whole or in part, based upon Property Additions (as permitted under the provisions of clause (1) of this Section), the Company shall, subject to the provisions of said clause (1), comply with all applicable provisions of this Indenture (including but not limited to the furnishing of the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subdivision (3) of Section 5.06 hereof and, in case the provisions of subdivision (4) of Section 5.06 hereof are applicable, the Independent Engineer's Certificate provided for in said subdivision (4) of Section 5.06 hereof) as if such Property Additions were made the basis of an application for the authentication and delivery of bonds thereon equivalent in principal amount to seventy per centum (70%) of the cash to be withdrawn on such basis; or in case the withdrawal of cash is, in whole or in part, based upon the right to the authentication and delivery of bonds (as permitted under the provisions of clause (2) of this Section) the Company shall comply with all applicable provisions of Section 5.04 or 6.01 hereof, as the case may be, relating to such authentication and delivery; except that in no such case shall the Company be required to comply with any earnings requirement or to deliver to the Trustee any Resolution, Officers' Certificate, Net Earning Certificate or Opinion of Counsel such as is described in subdivisions (1), (2), (6) and (8) of Section 5.06 hereof.

Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this Indenture,

(a) to the extent that any cash to be withdrawn under the provisions of this Section or of a Qualified Lien represents the proceeds of property that was not Funded Property released, taken by eminent domain or damaged or destroyed by fire or represents payment on account of principal of, or consideration for the release of, obligations secured by purchase money mortgage which shall have been deposited with the Trustee or with the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien as the basis of the release of property that was not Funded Property, and the application for the withdrawal of such cash is based upon Property Additions (which shall never previously have been used as the basis of the withdrawal of cash under subdivision (1) of this Section or under a Qualified Lien or as the basis of the release of property under the provisions of clause (b) of subdivision (3) of Section 13.03 hereof, as evidenced by a statement to such effect in an Engineer's Certificate), then such Property Additions shall not have the status of Funded Property.

When Property Additions made basis of withdrawal do not become Funded Property

except to the extent of any amount which shall, at the time such Property Additions were made the basis of such withdrawal of cash have been deducted from the Cost or fair value of such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of clause (A) of Section 1.04 hereof less any amount which shall then have been added thereto pursuant to the provisions of clause (B) of said Section 1.04, and except to the extent of any amount which shall then have been deducted in respect of Qualified Liens on such Property Addition's pursuant to Section 5.04 hereof, and

- (b) to the extent that any cash withdrawn, used or applied under the provisions of this Section or of a Qualified Lien shall have represented the proceeds of property that was not Funded Property released, taken by eminent domain or damaged or destroyed by fire or shall have represented payment on account of principal of, or consideration for the release of, obligations secured by purchase money mortgage which shall have been deposited with the Trustee or the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien as the basis of the release of property that was not Funded Property.
- (i) such cash shall no longer be deemed to be, or to have been at the time of such withdrawal, use or application, Funded Cash,
- (ii) any Property Additions made the basis of such withdrawal of cash shall not be deemed to be Funded Property except to the extent of any amount which shall, at the time such Property Additions were made the basis of such withdrawal of cash, have been deducted from the Cost or fair value of such Property Additions pursuant to the provisions of clause (A) of Section 1.04 hereof less, any amount which shall then have been added thereto pursuant to the provisions of clause (B) of said Section 1.04, except to the extent of any amount which shall then have been deducted in respect of Qualified Liens on such Property Additions pursuant to Section 5.04 hereof: and
- (iii) any waiver of the right to the authentication and delivery of bonds, made the basis of such withdrawal of cash, shall be revoked and cease to be effective and shall no longer be deemed to have been made, if the Company shall, within two years after the withdrawal, use or application of such cash, file with the Trustee such Officers' Certificates, Engineer's Certificates, Independent Engineer's Certificates. Opinions of Counsel and other papers (other than any

Resolution, Net Earning Certificate or Opinion of Counsel such as is described in subdivisions (1), (6) and (8) of Section 5.06 hereof) as, under the provisions of Article V hereof, would entitle the Company, on the basis of Property Additions acquired, made or constructed subsequent to the receipt by the Trustee or the trustee or other holder of a Qualified Lien of such cash, to the authentication and delivery of bonds equal in principal amount to seventy per centum (70%) of such cash so withdrawn, used or applied, and the inclusion of such subsequently acquired Property Additions in any such Officers' Certificate, Engineer's Certificate, Independent Engineer's Certificate. Opinion of Counsel or other papers shall not make such subsequently acquired Property Additions Funded Property.

Any obligation secured by purchase money mortgage received or to be received by the Trustee under any of the provisions of this Indenture in consideration of the release of any property may be released at any time upon payment by the Company to the Trustee of all or the unpaid portion of the principal of such obligation; provided, however, at any time after the Trustee shall have received on account of the principal of any obligations secured by purchase money mortgage on a specified property (from the Company, the obligor or otherwise), an amount in cash equal to the aggregate principal amount of such obligations to the extent made the basis of a credit in the application for the release from the Lien hereof of such property, the Trustee shall deliver to the Company on the written request of an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company, the purchase money mortgage on such property and all obligations secured thereby then held by the Trustee including, but not limited to, any such obligations delivered to the Trustee as required by

The principal of and interest on any such obligations secured by purchase money mortgage held by the Trustee shall be collected by the Trustee as and when the same become payable. Unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the interest received by the Trustee on any such obligations shall be paid over to the Company, and any payments received by the Trustee on account of the principal of any such obligations in the trustee on account of the principal of any such obligations in excess of the amount of credit used by the Company in respect of such

Release of purchase money mortgage obligations

> Trustee shall collect purchase money mortgage obligations

ficate

obligations upon the release of any property from the Lien hereof shall \$\$13.06, 13.07 also be paid over to the Company.

The Trustee shall have and may exercise all the rights and powers of an owner of such obligations and of all substitutions therefor and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, may collect and receive all insurance moneys payable to it under any of the provisions thereof and apply the same in accordance with the provisions thereof, may consent to extensions thereof at a higher or lower rate of interest, may join in any plan or plans of voluntary or involuntary reorganization or readjustment or rearrangement and may accept and hold hereunder new obligations, stocks or other securities issued in exchange therefor under any such plan. Any discretionary action which the Trustee may be entitled to take in connection with any such obligations or substitutions therefor shall be taken, so long as no Default shall exist; in accordance with the request of the Company, evidenced by a Resolution, and during the existence of a Default in its own discretion.

Any bonds issued under this Indenture received by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall forthwith be cancelled by the Trustee and any Qualified Lien Bonds deposited with the Trustee. pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall be held by the Trustee subject to the provisions of Article X hereof.

SECTION 13.07. Should any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property (or any interest therein) be taken by exercise of the power of eminent domain or be sold to an entity possessing the power of eminent domain under a threat to exercise the same, and should the Company not elect to obtain the release of such property or interest pursuant to other provisions of this Article XIII, the Trustee shall, upon request of the Company evidenced by an Officers' Certificate, release from the Lien hereof all its right, title and interest in and to the property so taken or sold, or subordinate the Lien hereof to the interest so taken or sold, upon being furnished with an Opinion of Counsel to the effect that such property or interest has been taken by exercise of the power of eminent domain or has been sold under threat of an exercise of such power. Such Opinion of Counsel shall be accompanied by an Officers Certificate stating the amount of net proceeds received or to be received for such property or interest so taken or sold and the amount so stated shall be deemed to be the fair value of such property or interest for the purpose of subdivision (b) of Section 19.13 hereof. On or before March 1st of each year, an amount equal to the net proceeds of all property so taken or sold during the previous calendar year (which proceeds shall, in either event, be required to be entirely in the form of cash) shall be paid over to the Trustee (unless the same shall have been paid or delivered to the trustee or other holder of a Class "A" Mortgage or a Qualified Lien or lien prior hereto, in accordance with the provisions thereof and a certificate of such trustee or other holder to that effect shall have been furnished to the Trustee), and (if paid over to the Trustee hereunder) may thereafter be withdrawn, used or applied in the manner, to the extent and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 13.05 hereof.

SECTION 13.08.2 In case the Mortgaged and Pledged Property shall be in the possession of a receiver or trustee, lawfully appointed, the powers hereinbefore conferred upon the Company with respect to the sale or other disposition of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or the withdrawal of cash may be exercised, with the approval of the Trustee, withdrawal of cash may be exercised, with the approval of the Trustee, by such receiver or trustee, notwithstanding the Company may be in default and any request, certificate, appointment or approval made or signed by such receiver or trustee for such purposes shall be as effective as if made by the Company or its Board of Directors or any of its officers or appointees in the manner herein provided; and if the Trustee shall be in possession of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property under any provision of this Indenture, then such powers may be exercised by the Trustee in its discretion notwithstanding that the Company may be in default.

of receiver or trustee

Notwithstanding the existence of a default in the payment of interest on any bonds Outstanding hereunder or the existence of a Default, the Trustee, in its discretion, may release from the Lien hereof any part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or permit the withdrawal of cash, the Mortgaged with the other conditions, specified in this Article in respect thereof.

Release of property or withdrawal of eash in the discretion of Trustee

No purchaser in good faith of property purporting to have been released hereunder shall be bound to ascertain the authority of the Trustee to execute the release, or to inquire as to any facts required by the provisions hereof for the exercise of this authority; nor shall any purchaser or grantee of any property or rights permitted by this Article to be sold, granted, exchanged, dedicated or otherwise disposed of, be under obligation to ascertain or inquire into the authority of the Company under obligation to ascertain exchange, dedication or other disposition.

Purchaser in good faith not pur on inquiry

SECTION 13.09. In lieu of the other provisions for the release of \$12.09, 12.10 Mortgaged and Pledged Property provided in this Indenture, unless the Company is in default in the payment of the interest on any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or one or more Defaults shall have occurred and be continuing, the Company may in the alternative obtain the release of any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property which is subject to the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage (except cash, Qualified Lien Bonds, Class "A" Bonds or obligations secured by purchase money mortgage) by delivery to the Trustee of the Officers' Certificate provided for in subdivision (1) of Section 13.03 hereof, the Engineer's Certificate provided for in subparagraphs (a). (b). (d) and (f) of subdivision (2) of Section 13.03 hereof. the Opinion of Counsel provided for in subdivision (7) of Section 13.03 hereof and a copy of a release of such Mortgaged and Pledged Property from the lien of a Class "A" Mortgage executed by the trustee of such Class "A" Mortgage.

SECTION 13.10. In case the Company has sold, exchanged, dedicated or disposed of, or intends or has agreed to sell, exchange, dedicate or dispose of, or a governmental body or agency has lawfully ordered the Company to divest itself of, any property of a character excepted from the Lien hereof, or the Company desires to disclaim or quitclaim title to the Lien hereof, or the Company does not purport to have title, the Trustee property to which the Company does not purport to have title, the Trustee shall, from time to time, execute such instruments of disclaimer or quitclaim as may be appropriate upon receipt by the Trustee of the following:

- an Officers' Certificate complying with the requirements of Section 22.05 hereof and describing in reasonable detail the property to be disclaimed or quitclaimed; and
- Section 22.05 hereof and stating the signer's opinion that such property is not subject to the Lien hereof or required to be subject the thereto by any of the provisions hereof; and stating that the execution of such disclaimer or quitclaim is appropriate.

Art. XIV, \$14.01; Art. XV, \$15.01

#### ARTICLE XIV

## Discharge of Class "A" Mortgage

SECTION 14.01. At the option of the Company as evidenced by a written request signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company, and accompanied (a) by an Opinion of Counsel to the effect that upon satisfaction of the Class Mortgage the Lien of this Indenture will constitute a lien on substantially all of the property formerly subject to the lien of such Class A Mortgage (except such property as is excepted from the Lien hereof) subject to no lien prior or equal to the Lien of this Indenture except Qualified Liens and Excepted Encumbrances and (b) by an Officers' Certificate to the effect that no Class "A" Bonds are Outstanding under such Class "A" Mortgage other than the Class "A" Bonds held hereunder and that promptly upon such surrender the Class "A" Mortgage will be satisfied pursuant to the terms thereof, the Trustee shall surrender for cancellation to the trustee under such Class "A" Mortgage all Class "A" Bonds issued under said Class "A" Mortgage then held by the Trustee.

Discharge of Class "A" Mortgage

# ARTICLE XV Remedies of Trustee and Bondholders Upon Default

SECTION 15.01. The following events are hereby defined for all purposes of this Indenture (except where the term is otherwise defined for specific purposes) as "Defaults":

(a) Failure to pay the principal of any bond hereby secured when the same shall become due and payable, whether at maturity, as therein expressed, or by declaration or otherwise;

(b) Failure to pay interest upon any bond hereby secured for a period of sixty (60) days after such interest shall have become due and payable:

(c) Failure to pay interest upon or principal (whether at maturity, as therein expressed, or by declaration, or otherwise) of any Outstanding Qualified Lien Bonds continued beyond the period of grace, if any, specified in the Qualified Lien securing the same:

(d) Failure to pay any installment of any fund required to be applied to the purchase or redemption of any of the bonds hereby

secured for a period of sixty (60) days after the same shall have become overing and payable:

- (e) The expiration of a period of ninety (90) days following the entry of a decree or order by a court having jurisdiction in the premises for relief in respect of the Company under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any other applicable Federal or State law of a similar nature, or appointing a custodian, receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, sequestrator (or other similar official) of or for the Company or for all or substantially all of its property, or ordering the winding up or diquidation of its affairs unless during such period such decree, order or appointment of a custodian, receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee, sequestrator or other similar official shall be vacated or shall be stayed on appeal or otherwise or shall have otherwise coused to continue in effect.
  - (?) The commencement by the Company of a voluntary case, or the institution by it of proceedings to be adjudicated bankrupt or insolvent, or the consent by it to the institution of bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings against it or the filing by it of a petition or answer or consent seeking reorganization, arrangement or relief under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any other applicable Federal or State law of a similar nature or the consent or acquiescence by it to the filing of any such petition or to the appointment of or taking prosession by a custodism receiver, liquidator, assignee, trustee. sequestrator for other similar official) of the Company or for all or substantially all of its property, or the making by it of an assignment for the benefit of organtors, or the admission by it in writing of its maddity to pay its debts generally as they become due, or the taking of compare serion by the Company in furtherance of any such
    - The experience of a period of ninety (90) days after the receipt by the Company of a written demand (citing this provision) from the Thustee or with tipy to the Trustee) from the holders of Affeen per centure 13% in personal amount of the bonds at the time Outstandme he winder (decermined as provided in Section 15.07) hereoff that the Company perform a specified covenant or agreement contained recent or in any indepture supplemental hereto or in any bond secures transfor which specified dovernant or agreement the Company soull have theledge perform pror to the mailing of such notice, unless

the Company during such period shall have performed such specified covenant or agreement or, if such covenant or agreement cannot reasonably have been performed during such period, then the Company shall have commenced and be diligently pursuing such performance. The Trustee may, and, if requested in writing so to do by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding, shall, make such demand;

(h) The existence of any "Default", as defined under the Pacinc Mortgage, or the existence of any "Default", as defined under the Utah Mortgage, or the existence of any default under another Class "A" Mortgage, which then permits the declaration of the principal of all of the bonds secured by such Class "A" Mortgage and the interest accrued thereupon due and payable:

provided that with respect to subdivisions (c) and (h) of this Section 15.01. if such default or Default, as the case may be, under such Qualified Lien or Class "A" Mortgage shall be remedied or cured by the Company or waived by the holders of such indebtedness, then the Default hereunder by reason thereof shall be deemed likewise to have been thereupon remedied, cured or waived without further action upon the part of either the Trustee or any of the holders, and provided, further, that, subject to the provisions of Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof, the Trustee shall not be charged with knowledge of any such default or Default, as the case may be, unless written notice thereof shall have been given to the Trustee by the Company, by a holder or an agent of the holder of any such indebtedness, by a trustee then acting under any Qualified Lien or Class "A" Mortgage under which such default or Default, as the case may be. shall have occurred, or by the holders of not less than twenty-five per centum (25%) in aggregate principal amount of all the bonds then outstanding.

SECTION 15.02. The Trustee shall, within ninety (90) days after the occurrence thereof, give to the bondholders and any trustee under a Class occurrence thereof, give to the bondholders and any trustee under a Class "A" Mortgage, in the manner and to the extent provided in subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof, notice of all defaults known to the Trustee. (d) of Section 19.13 hereof, notice of all defaults known to the Trustee, unless such defaults shall have been cured before the giving of such unless such defaults for the purposes of this Section being hereby notice (the term "defaults" for the purposes of this Section being hereby defined to be the events specified in subdivisions (a). (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), defined to be the events specified in subdivisions any periods of grace (g) and (h) of Section 15.01 hereof not including any periods of grace provided for in said subdivisions) but in the case of any default as specified

Notice of defaults

in subdivision (g) of Section 15.01 hereof, no such notice shall be given until at least sixty (60) days after the occurrence thereof; provided that, except in the case of default in the payment of the principal of or interest on any of the bonds hereby secured, or in the payment of any installment of any fund required to be applied to the purchase or redemption of any of the bonds hereby secured, the Trustee shall be protected in withholding such notice if and so long as the board of directors, executive committee, or a trust committee of directors and/or Responsible Officers, of the Trustee in good faith determine that the withholding of such notice is not detrimental to the interests of the bondholders.

SECTION 15.03. Upon the occurrence of a Default, the Trustee may. and upon the written request of the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) shall, and the holders of twenty-five per centum (25%) in principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding hereunder may. by notice in writing given to the Company (and to the Trustee if such notice be given by the bondholders), unless prior to such declaration allcovenants with respect to which Default shall have occurred, shall have been fully performed or cured and all indebtedness secured hereby (other than expenses and charges of the Trustee), except the principal of any bonds not then due by their terms (other than by such declaration) and except interest accrued on such bonds since the last interest payment date, shall be paid, or the amount thereof shall be paid to the Trustee for the benefit of those entitled thereto, declare the principal of all of the bonds hereby secured and the interest accrued thereon immediately due and payable, and such principal and interest shall thereupon become and be immediately due and payable: subject however, to the right of the holders of a majority in principal amount of all Outstanding bonds, by written notice to the Company and to the Trustee, thereafter to annul such declaration and destroy its effect at any time before any sale hereunder, if, before any such sale, all covenants with respect to which a Default shall have occurred shall be fully performed or cured, and all other indebtedness secured hereby except the principal of any bonds not then due by their terms (other than by such declaration) and except interest accrued on such bonds since the last interest payment date, shall be paid, or the amount thereof shall be paid to the Trustee for the benefit of those entitled thereto.

SECTION 15.04. Upon the occurrence of one or more Defaults, the Company upon demand of the Trustee, shall (if at the time such action shall be lawful) forthwith surrender to the Trustee the actual possession of, and (if at the time such action shall be lawful) the Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, may take possession of, all the Mortgaged and Pledged Property (with the books, papers and accounts of the Company) and hold, operate and manage the same, and from time to time make all needful repairs and such extensions, additions and improvements as to the Trustee shall seem wise; and receive the tolls. rents, revenues, issues, earnings, income, products and profits thereof. and out of the same pay all proper costs and expenses of so taking. holding, managing and operating the same, including reasonable compensation to and expenses of the Trustee, its agents and counsel, and any charges of the Trustee hereunder, and any taxes and assessments and other charges prior to the Lien of this Indenture which the Trustee may deem it wise to pay, and all expenses of such repairs, extensions, additions and improvements, and apply the remainder of the moneys so received by the Trustee, subject to the provisions of Section 15.12 hereof with respect to extended, transferred or pledged coupons or claims for interest, first to the payment of the installments of interest which are due and unpaid, in order of their maturity, and next, if the principal of any of said bonds is due, to the payment of the principal and accrued interest thereon prograta without any preference or priority whatever. except as aforesaid. Whenever all that is due upon such bonds and installments of interest and under any of the terms of this Indenture shall have been paid and all Defaults cured, the Trustee shall surrender possession to the Company, its successors or assigns; the same right of entry, however, to exist upon any subsequent Default.

Trustee may take possession of and operate property

Application of income

When Trustee shall surrender possession to Company

Power to sell all Mortgaged and Pledged Property

Notice by publication

Section 15.05. Upon the occurrence of one or more Defaults, the Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, with or without entry. Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, with or without entry. Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, with or without entry. Trustee, by such officer or agent as it may appoint, with or without entry. Trustee of a Pledged Property as an entirety, or in such parcels as the holders of a Pledged Property as an entirety, or in such parcels as the holders of a Portland of such sale in provided in Section 15.07 hereof) shall in writing request, (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) shall in writing request, or in the absence of such request, as the Trustee may determine, at public or in the absence of such request, as the Trustee may determine, at public or in the absence of such request, as the Trustee may determine, at public or in the absence of such request, as the Trustee may determine, at public or in the absence of such request in the City of Portland, Oregon, or such a such as a public of such sale by publication in at least one Daily Newspaper of general of such sale by publication in at least one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon (if there be such a Daily circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon (if there be such a Daily circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon (if there be such a Daily circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon (if there be such a Daily circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon (if there be such a Daily circulation).

ault

fault

lings

Newspaper), once preceding such sale, to be made not less than twenty 8815.05, 15.06, 15.07 (20) days prior to the date of such sale, and by like publication in at least one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan. the City of New York, New York, and any other notice which may be required by law, and from time to time may (to the extent permitted by law) adjourn such sale in their discretion by announcement at the time and place fixed for such sale without further notice, and upon such sale may make and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers a good and sufficient instrument or instruments of conveyance, assignment or transfer for the same, which sale shall, to the extent then permitted by law, be a perpetual bar, both at law and in equity, against the Company and all persons, firms and corporations lawfully claiming or who may claim by, through or under it.

In case of the breach of any of the covenants or conditions of this Indenture, the Trustee shall have the right and power to take appropriate judicial proceedings for the enforcement of its rights and the rights of the bondholders hereunder. In case of a Default, the Trustee may either after entry, or without entry, proceed by suit or suits at law or in equity to enforce payment of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder and to foreclose this Indenture and to sell the Mortgaged and Pledged Property under the judgment or decree of a court or courts of competent jurisdiction.

No remedy by the terms of this Indenture conferred upon or reserved to the Trustee (or to the bondholders), is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute.

No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed, to be a waiver of any such Default or acquiescence therein; and every such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

No waiver of any Default, whether by the Trustee or by the bondholders, shall extend to or shall affect any subsequent Default or shall impair any rights or remedies consequent thereon.

SECTION 15.07. The holders of not less than a majority in principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding hereunder may direct the

\$\$15.07, 15.08

time, method, and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee, provided, however, that such direction shall not be otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of law and this Indenture and that, subject to the provisions of Section 19.01 and 19.02 hereof, the Trustee shall have the right to decline to follow any such direction if the Trustee in good faith shall by Responsible Officers determine that the action or proceeding so directed would involve the Trustee in personal liability or be unjustifiably prejudicial to nonassenting bondholders or that it will not be sufficiently indemnified for any expenditures in any action or proceeding so directed.

For the purposes of this Section and of Sections 9.06, 15.01, 15.03. 15.05, 19.02, 19:14, 19.15, 21.02, 21.06, 21.10 and 22.06 hereof, and for the purpose of waiving, in accordance with any of the provisions of Section 21.07 hereof, any past Default of the Company and the consequences thereof, in determining whether the holders of the required percentage of the principal amount of bonds have concurred or participated in any direction or consent, (a) bonds for the purchase of which money in the necessary amount shall have been deposited with or shall then be held by the Trustee with irrevocable direction to apply the same to the purchase thereof shall be deemed Outstanding and (b) bonds owned by the Company, or by any person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with the Company (unless all bonds at the time Outstanding hereunder are then so owned), shall be disregarded, except that for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such direction or consent, only bonds which the Trustee knows are so owned shall be so disregarded. Bonds so owned which have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as Outstanding for the purposes of this paragraph. if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of the Trustee the pledgee's right to vote such bonds and that the pledgee is not a person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with the Company. In case of a dispute as to such right, any decision by the Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Trustee.

SECTION 15.08. In case of a Default, and upon the filing of a bill in equity or other commencement of judicial proceedings to enforce the rights of the Trustee and of the bondholders under this Indenture, the Trustee shall be entitled, as a matter of right (to the extent that such

Situations when bonds owned by Company and certain other bonds to be disregarded

Appointment of receiver

\$\$15.08, 15.09, 15.10, 15.11

right is enforceable under applicable law), to the appointment of a receiver or receivers of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, and of the tolls, rents, revenues, issues, earnings, income, products and profits thereof, pending such proceedings, with such powers as the court making such appointment shall confer, whether or not the Mortgaged and Pledged Property shall be adequate to satisfy the bonds then Outstanding.

SECTION 15.09. Upon any sale being made either under the power of sale hereby given or under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings, for the foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, the principal of all bonds then secured hereby, if not previously due, shall become and be immediately due and payable.

SECTION 15.10. Upon any sale/made either under the power of sale hereby given or under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, any bondholder or bondholders may bid for and purchase the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or any part thereof and upon compliance with the terms of sale may hold, retain and possess and dispose of such property in his, her, their or its own absolute right without further accountability, and any purchasers at any such sale may, in paying the purchase money, turn in any of the bonds Outstanding hereunder and coupons or claims for interest outstanding hereunder in lieu of cash to the amount which shall, upon distribution of the net proceeds of such sale, be payable thereon, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 15.12 hereof with respect to extended, transferred or pledged coupons or claims for interest. Said bonds and coupons, in case the amounts so payable thereon shall be less than the amount due thereon, shall be returned to the holders thereof after being appropriately stamped to show partial payment.

SECTION 15.11. Upon any sale made either under the power of sale. hereby given or under judgment or decree in any judicial proceedings for the foreclosure or otherwise for the enforcement of this Indenture, the receipt of the Trustee or of the officer making such sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers at any sale for his. her, its or their purchase money and such purchaser or purchasers, his, her, its or their assigns or personal representatives, shall not, after paying such purchase money and receiving such receipt of the Trustee or of such officer therefor, be obliged to see to the application of such purchase

8815.12, 15.13

under Article XXI hereof) by or with the consent of the Company, or if any thereof at or after maturity shall have been transferred or pledged separate from the bond to which they relate, such coupons or claims for interest shall not be entitled in case of Default hereunder to the benefit or security of this Indenture except after the prior payment in full of the principal and premium, if any, of all bonds issued hereunder and then secured hereby and of all coupons and claims for interest on such bonds the payment of which has not been so extended, or not so transferred or pledged, but the foregoing provisions of this paragraph Second shall not be applicable to any coupon or claim for interest the time for the payment of which shall have been extended, if such extension be pursuant to a plan proposed by the Company to all holders of any one or more series of bonds then Outstanding and accepted by and binding upon the holder of such coupon or claim for interest, and

Third -Any surplus thereof remaining to the Company, its successors or assigns or to, him, her, them or it whosoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

SECTION 15.13. In case of a Default, to the extent that such rights may then lawfully be waived, neither the Company nor anyone claiming through or under it shall or will set up, claim, or seek to take advantage of any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or re-lemption laws now or hereafter in force in any locality where any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property may be situated, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Indenture, or the absolute sale of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, or the final and absolute putting into possession thereof, immediately after such sale, of the purchaser or purchasers thereat, but the Company, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, hereby waives, to the extent that it lawfully may so do, the benefit of all such laws and all right of appraisement and redemption to which it may be entitled under the laws of any State where any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property may be situated. The Company, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, waives, to the extent that it lawfully may do so, any and all right to have the estates comprised in the security intended to be created hereby marshalled upon any foreclosure of the Lien hereof, and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such Lien may sell the Mortgaged and Pledged Property as an entirety.

Section 15.14. The Company covenants that if default shall be made in the payment of the principal of any bond hereby secured when the same shall become payable, whether by the maturity of said bond or otherwise or in the case of a default in the payment of the interest on any bond for a period of sixty (60) days after such interest shall have become due and payable, then upon demand of the Trustee, the Company will pay to the Trustee, for the benefit of the holders of the bonds and coupons then secured hereby, the whole amount due and payable on all such bonds and coupons for principal, premium, if any, and interest, with interest, upon the overdue principal at the same rate borne by the bonds which are overdue.

Payment of principal and interest by Company

In the case of a default in payment of the principal of any bond, when the same shall become due and payable, or in the case of a default in the payment of the interest on any bond for a period of sixty (60) days after such interest shall have become due and payable, the Trustee may recover judgment, in its own name and as trustee of an express trust, against the Company for the whole amount of such principal, interest and any premium remaining unpaid together with interest upon the overdue principal at the same rate borne by the bonds which are overdue.

Trustee may recover judgment

The Trustee may file such proofs of claim and other papers or documents as may be necessary or advisable in order to have the claims of the Trustee and of the bondholders allowed in any judicial proceedings relative to the Company or its creditors, or its property. In case of any receivership, insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization or other similar proceedings affecting the Company or its property, the Trustee, irrespective of whether the principal of the bonds shall then be due and payable and irrespective of whether the Trustee shall have made any demand for such payment, shall be entitled and empowered either in its own name or as trustee of an express trust or as attorney-in-fact for the holders of the bonds and coupons, or in any one or more of such capacities, to file a proof of claim for the whole amount of principal and interest (with interest upon such overdue principal at the same rate borne by the bonds which are overdue) which may be or become owing and unpaid in respect of the bonds and for any additional amount which may be or become payable by the Company hereunder, without regard to or deduction for any amount which may have been or which may thereafter be received, collected or realized by the Trustee from or out of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or any part thereof or from or out of the proceeds thereof or any part thereof; but nothing in this Indenture contained shall

Proofs of claim

authorize the Trustee to accept or consent to any composition or plan of reorganization on behalf of any bondholder.

The Trustee, to the extent permitted by law, shall be entitled to sue and recover judgment and/or to file and prove such claim as aforesaid either before or after or during the pendency of any proceedings for the enforcement of the Lien of this Indenture upon the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, and in case of a sale of any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property and of the application of the proceeds of sale to the payment of the debt hereby secured, the Trustee in its own name and as trustee of an express trust, shall be entitled to enforce payment of and to receive all amounts then remaining due and unpaid upon any and all the bonds and coupons then Outstanding hereunder, for the benefit of the holders thereof, and the Trustee shall be entitled to recover judgment for any portion of the debt remaining unpaid, with interest. No recovery of any such judgment by the Trustee and no levy of any execution upon any such judgment upon any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or upon any other property shall in any manner or to any extent affect the Lien of this Indenture upon the Mortgaged and Pledged Property on any part thereof, or any rights, powers or remedies of the Trustee hereunder, or any lien, rights, powers or remedies of the holders of said bonds, but such lien, rights, powers and remedies of the Trustee and of the bondholders shall continue unimpaired as before.

Any moneys thus collected or received by the Trustee under this Section shall be applied by it first, to the payment of its expenses. disbursements and compensation and the expenses; disbursements and compensation of its agents and attorneys, and, second, toward payment of the amounts then due and unpaid upon such bonds and coupons in respect of which such moneys shall have been collected, ratably and without preference or priority of any kind (subject to the provisions of Section 15.12 hereof with respect to extended, transferred or pledged coupons and claims for interest), according to the amounts due and & payable upon such bonds and coupons, respectively, at the date fixed by the Trustee for the distribution of such moneys, with interest upon overflue principal at the same rate borne by the bonds which are overdue. upon presentation of the several bonds and coupons and upon stamping such payment thereon, if partly paid, and upon surrender thereof, if fully Tries?

SECTION 15.15. All rights of action (including the right to file proofs of claims under this indenture or under any of the bonds or coupons may

8815.15, 15.16

be enforced by the Trustee without the possession of any of the bonds or coupons or the production thereof in any trial or other proceeding relating thereto and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Trustee shall be brought in its name as Trustee, and any recovery of judgment shall be for the equal benefit of the holders of the Outstanding bonds and coupons, subject to the provisions of Section 15.12 hereof with respect to extended, transferred or pledged coupons and claims for interest.

In any proceeding brought by the Trustee (including also any proceeding involving the interpretation of any provision of this Indenture to which the Trustee shall be a party), such Trustee shall be held to represent all the holders of the bonds and coupons secured by this Indenture and it shall not be necessary to make such holders of the bonds and coupons parties to any such proceedings.

Bondholders not necessary parties to action

SECTION 15.16. No holder of any bond or coupon shall have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the foreclosure of this Indenture or for the execution of any trust hereof or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder unless or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder unless or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder unless or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder unless or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder unless or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy here written notice of

such holder shall have previously given to the Trustee written notice of a Default, nor unless also the holders of twenty-five per centum (25%) in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder shall have made written request to the Trustee and shall have offered it reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such suit, action or proceeding in its own name and shall have offered to the Trustee security and indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred thereby without negligence or bad faith, and the Trustee shall have declined to take such action or shall have failed so to do within sixty (60) days thereafter; it being understood and intended that no one or more holders of the bonds or coupons shall have any right in any manner whatsoever to affect, disturb or prejudice the Lien of this Indenture by his, her, its or their action to enforce any right hereunder except in the manner herein provided, and that all proceedings at law or in equity shall be instituted. had and maintained in the manner herein provided and for the equal benefit of all holders of Outstanding bonds and coupons. Such notification. request and offer of indemnity are hereby declared, at the option of the Trustee, but subject to the provisions of Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof. to be conditions precedent to the execution by it of the powers and trusts of this Indenture and to the exercise by it of any action or cause of action or remedy hereunder.

\$\$15.16, 15.17; Art. XVI, \$16.01 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Indenture, the right of any holder of any bond to receive payment of the principal of and interest on such bond, on or after the respective due dates expressed in such bond. or to institute suit for the enforcement of any such payment on or after such respective dates, shall not be impaired or affected without the consent of such holder.

SECTION 15.17. The Company may waive any period of grace provided for in this Article.

In case the Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Indenture by foreclosure, entry or otherwise, and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely to the Trustee, then and in every such case the Company and the Trustee shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

### ARTICLE XVI

## Evidence of Rights of Bondholders and Ownership of Bonds

SECTION 16.01. Any request, declaration for other instrument, which this Indenture may require or permit to be signed and executed by the bondholders, may be in any number of concurrent instruments of similar tenor, and shall be signed or executed by such bondholders in person or by an attorney appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such request or other instrument, or of a writing appointing any such attorney, or of the holding by any person of the bonds or coupons appertaining thereto, shall be sufficient (subject, in so far as the Trustee is concerned, to the provisions of Section 19.01 and Section 19.02 hereof) for any purpose of this Indenture (except as otherwise herein expressly provided) if made in the following manner:

- (a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of such request or other instrument or writing may be proved by a witness or by a certificate acknowledged before a Notary Public or other officer authorized to take acknowledgments:
- (b) The amount of bonds transferable by delivery held by any person executing such request or other instrument as a bondholder.

and the series and serial numbers thereof, held by such person, and the date of his, her or its holding the same, may be proved by a certificate executed by any trust company, bank, banker or other depositary wherever situated, if such certificate shall be deemed by the Trustee to be satisfactory, showing that at the date therein mentioned such person had on deposit with such depositary the bonds described in such certificate. The Trustee may nevertheless in its discretion require further proof in cases where it deems further proof desirable. The ownership of registered bonds shall be proved by the registry books.

Any request, consent or vote of the owner of any bond shall bind all future holders and owners of said bond or any bond issued in exchange or substitution for said bond in respect of anything done or suffered by the Company or the Trustee in pursuance thereof.

Consent or vote binding on future bondholder

SECTION 16.02. The Company and the Trustee (or any agent of the Company or the Trustee) may deem and treat the bearer of any temporary or coupon bond Outstanding hereunder, which shall not at the time be registered as to principal as hereinbefore authorized, and the bearer of any coupon for interest on any such bond, whether such bond shall be registered or not, as the absolute owner of such bond or coupon, as the registered or not, as the absolute owner of such bond or coupon, as the case may be, whether or not such bond or coupon shall be overdue, for the purpose of receiving payment thereof or on account thereof and for all other purposes, and neither the Company nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

Ownership of temporary or coupor bonds

The Company and the Trustee (and their agents) may, subject to the provisions of this Indenture providing for the use of a record date in cases, deem and treat the person in whose name any fully registered bond Outstanding hereunder shall be registered upon the books of the Company, as herein authorized, as the absolute owner of such bond for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of the principal of and interest on such bond and for all other purposes, and they principal of and interest on such bond and for all other purposes, and they principal of and treat the person in whose name any coupon bond shall be so registered as to principal as the absolute owner thereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of the principal thereof and for all other purposes, except to receive payment of interest and for all other purposes, except to receive payments so made to represented by outstanding coupons; and all such payments so made to any such registered owner, or upon his, her or its order, shall be valid any such registered owner, or upon his, her or its order, shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such bond to the

Ownership of registered bonds

extent of the sum or sums so paid, and neither the Company nor the Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. Neither the Company nor the Trustee (or their agents) shall be bound to recognize any person as the holder of a bond Outstanding under this Indenture unless and until his, her or its bond is submitted for inspection, if required, except as may otherwise be provided by regulations made under Section 21.03 hereof, and his, her or its title thereto satisfactorily established, if disputed.

## ARTICLE XVII

# Immunity of Incorporators, Subscribers to the Capital Stock, Shareholders, Officers and Directors

SECTION 17.01. No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant, or agreement contained in this Indenture (including any indenture supplemental hereto) or in any bond or coupon hereby secured, or because of the creation of any indebtedness hereby secured, shall be had against any incorporator or any past, present or future subscriber to the capital stock, shareholder, officer or director of the Company or of any predecessor or successor corporation, as such, either directly or through the Company or any predecessor or successor corporation, under any rule of law, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment, or by any legal or equitable proceeding or otherwise; tobeing expressly agreed and understood that this Indenture and the obligations hereby secured are solely corporate obligations, and that no such personal liability shall attach to, or be incurred by, such incorporators, subscribers to the capital stock, shareholders, officers or directors of the Company or of any predecessor or successor corporation, or any of them, as such, because of the incurring of the indebtedness hereby authorized, or under or by reason of any of the obligations, covenants or agreements contained in this Indenture or in any of the bonds or coupons hereby secured, or implied therefrom, and that any and all such personal liability of every name and nature, and any and all such rights and claims against every such incorporator, subscriber to the capital stock, shareholder, officer or director, as such, whether arising at common law or in equity, or created by rule of law, statute, constitution or otherwise, are expressly released and waived as a condition of, and as part of the consideration for, the execution of this Indenture and the issue of the bonds and interest obligations secured hereby.

Art. XVIII, 8818.01, 18.02

#### ARTICLE XVIII

# Effect of Merger, Consolidation, Etc.

SECTION 18.01. Nothing in this Indenture shall prevent any consolidation of the Company with, or merger of the Company into, any corporation having corporate authority to carry on any of the businesses mentioned in the first sentence of Section 1.04 hereof, or any conveyance. transfer or lease, subject to the Lien of this Indenture, of all or substantially all of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property as an entirety to any corporation lawfully entitled to acquire or lease or operate the same: provided, however, and the Company covenants and agrees, that such consolidation, merger, conveyance, transfer or lease shall be upon such terms as fully to preserve and in no respect to impair the Lien or security of this Indenture, or any of the rights or powers of the Trustee or the bondholders hereunder; and provided, further, that any such lease shall be made expressly subject to immediate termination by the Company or by the Trustee at any time during the continuance of a Default, and also by the purchaser of the property so leased at any sale thereof hereunder, whether such sale be made under the power of sale hereby conferred or under judicial proceedings, and provided, further, that, upon any such consolidation, merger, conveyance or transfer, or upon any such lease the term of which extends beyond the date of maturity of any of the bonds secured hereby, the due and punctual payment of the principal and interest of all said bonds according to their tenor and the due and punctual performance and observance of all the covenants and conditions of this Indenture to be kept or performed by the Company shall be expressly assumed by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee by the corporation formed by such consolidation or into which such merger shall have been made, or acquiring all or substantially all the Mortgaged and Pledged Property sas an entirety, as aforesaid, or by the lessee under any such lease the term of which extends beyond the date of maturity of any of the bonds secured hereby.

Company may merge, consolidate, etc., upon certain terms

No impairment of Lien

Assumption of obligation

SECTION 18.02. In case the Company, as permitted by Section 18.01 hereof, shall be consolidated with or merged into any other corporation or shall convey or transfer, subject to the Lien of this Indenture, all or substantially all the Mortgaged and Pledged Property as an entirety, the successor corporation formed by such consolidations or into which the successor corporation formed by such consolidations or into which the Company shalls have been merged, or which shall have received a

Right of successor

\$18.02

conveyance or transfer as aforesaid-upon executing with the Trustee and causing to be recorded an indenture whereby such successor corporation shall assume and agree to pay duly and punctually, the principal of and interest on the bonds issued hereunder in accordance with the provisions of said bonds and coupons and this Indenture, and shall agree to perform and fulfill all the covenants and conditions of this Indenture to be kept or performed by the Company—shall succeed to and be substituted for the Company with the same effect as if it had been named herein, and shall have and may exercise under this Indenture the same powers and rights as the Company, and (without in anywise limiting or impairing by the enumeration of the same the scope and intent of the foregoing general powers and rights) such successor corporation thereafter may cause to be executed, authenticated and delivered, either in its own name or in the name of PacifiCorp, as its name is now on shall then exist. in respect of property of the character defined in Section 1:04 hereof as Property Additions, such bonds as could or might have been executed. issued and delivered by the Company had it acquired such property of such character by purchase on or after the date of such consolidation. merger, conveyance or transfer, and had such consolidation, merger, conveyance or transfer not occurred, and upon the order of such successor corporation in lieu of the Company, and subject to all the terms conditions and restrictions in this Indenture prescribed, concerning the authentication and delivery of bonds, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver any bonds delivered to it for authentication which shall have been previously signed by the proper officers of the Company, and such bonds as the successor corporation shall thereafter, in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, cause to be executed and delivered to the Trustee for such purpose, and such successor corporation shall also have and may exercise in respect of the property of such character, and subject to all the terms, conditions and restrictions in this Indenture prescribed. applicable thereto, whether as to withdrawal of cash, release of property. or otherwise, the same powers and rights which the Company might or could exercise had it acquired the property of such character by purchase on or after the date of such consolidation, merger, conveyance or transfer, and had such consolidation, merger, conveyance or transfer not occurred. All the bonds so issued or delivered by the Company shall in allerespects have the same legal right and security as the bonds theretofore issued or delivered in accordance with the terms of this Indenture as though all of said bonds had been authenticated and delivered at the date of the

Penvion

execution hereof. As a condition precedent to the execution of such successor corporation and the authentication and delivery by the Trustee of any such additional bonds or the withdrawal of cash or release of property, under any of the provisions of this Indenture, on the basis of property of the character defined in this Indenture as Property Additions acquired, made or constructed by the successor corporation or by any corporation with which the Company or any successor corporation may be so consolidated or winto which the Company or any successor corporation may be so merged or to which the Company or any successor corporation may make any such conveyance, the indenture with the Trustee to be executed and caused to be recorded by the successor. corporation as in this Section provided, or a subsequent indenture, shall contain a conveyance or transfer and mortgage in terms sufficient to subject such property to the Lien hereof; and provided further that the lien created thereby and the lien thereon shall have similar force, effect and standing as the Lien of this Indenture would have if the Company should not be consolidated with or merged into such other corporation or should not convey or transfer subject to this Indenture, all or substantially all the Mortgaged and Pledged Property as an entirety, as aforesaid, to such successor corporation, and should itself on or after the date of such consolidation, merger, conveyance or transfer, acquire or construct such property, and in respect thereof should request the authentication and delivery of bonds or the withdrawal of cash or the release of property under the provisions of this Indenture.

Section 18.03. In case the Company, as permitted by Section 18.01 hereof, shall be consolidated with or merged into any other corporation, or shall convey or transfer, subject to the Lien of this Indenture, all or substantially all the Mortgaged and Pledged Property as an entirety as aforesaid, neither this Indenture nor the indenture with the Trustee to be executed and caused to be recorded by the successor corporation as in Section 18.02 hereof provided, shall, unless such indenture shall otherwise provide, become or be or be required to become or be a lien upon any of the properties or franchises then owned or thereafter acquired by the successor corporation (by purchase, consolidation, metger, donation, construction, erection or in any other way) except (a) those acquired by it from the Company, and improvements, extensions and additions thereto and renewals and replacements thereof, (b) the property made and used by the successor corporation as the basis under

Extent of Lien in case of consolidation, etc.: Company econsolidated or merged into other corporation

any of the provisions of this Indenture for one or more Authorized Purposes, and (c) such franchises, repairs and additional property as may be acquired, made or constructed by the successor corporation (1) to maintain, renew and preserve the franchises covered by this Indenture, or (2) to maintain the property mortgaged and intended to be mortgaged hereunder as an operating system or systems in good repair, working order and condition, or (3) in rebuilding or renewal of property subject to the Lien hereof damaged or destroyed, or (4) in replacement of on substitution for machinery, apparatus, equipment, frames, towers, poles, wire, pipe, tools, implements or furniture, or any other fixtures or personalty, subject to the Lien hereof, which shall have become old. inadequate, obsolete, worn out, unfit, unadapted, unserviceable, undesirable or unnecessary for use in the operation of the property mortgaged and intended to be mortgaged hereunder,

In case any other corporation shall be merged or consolidated into the Company with the result that the Company shall be the surviving corporation, this Indenture shall not (unless an indenture supplemental hereto shall otherwise provide) become or be required to become or be a lien upon any of the properties or franchises owned by such other corporation at the time of the merger or consolidation, or later improvements, extensions or additions thereto or renewals or replacements thereof, except (a) property made and used by the Company as the basis under any of the provisions of this Indenture for one or more Authorized Purposes, and (b) such franchises, repairs and additional property as may be acquired, made or constructed by the Company (1) to maintain, renew and preserve the franchises covered by this Indenture, or (2) to maintain the property mortgaged and intended to be mortgaged hereunder as an operating system or systems in good repair, working order and condition. or (3) in rebuilding or renewal of property subject to the Lien hereof damaged or destroyed, or (4) in replacement of or substitution for machinery, apparatus, equipment, frames, towers, poles, wire, pipe, tools, implements or furniture, or any other fixtures or personalty, subject to the Lien hereof, which shall have become old, inadequate, obsolete, worn out, unfit, unadapted, unserviceable, undesirable or unnecessary for use in the operation of the property mortgaged and intended to be mortgaged hereunder.

Art. XIX, \$\$19.01, 19.02

### ARTICLE XIX

## Concerning the Trustee

SECTION 19.01. The Trustee shall at all times be a bank or trust company eligible under Section 9.03 hereof and have a combined capital and surplus of not less than Five Million Dollars (35,000,000) or the foreign currency equivalent thereof. If the Trustee publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirement of any supervising or examining authority referred to in Section 9.03 hereof, then for the purposes of this Section the combined capital and surplus of the Trustee shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published.

Qualification of

The Trustee hereby accepts the trust hereby created. The Trustee undertakes, prior to Default, and after the curing of all such Defaults which may have occurred, to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and in case of such Default (which has not been cured) to exercise such of the rights and powers (which has not been cured) to exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture, and to use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his or her own affairs. For the purposes of this Section 19.01 and of Section 19.02 hereof a Default shall be deemed cured when the act or omission or other event giving rise to such Default shall have been cured, remedied, terminated or waived.

The Trustee, upon receipt of evidence furnished to it by or on behalf of the Company pursuant to any provision of this Indenture, will examine the same to determine whether or not such evidence conforms to the requirements of this Indenture.

SECTION 19.02: No provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, or its own willful misconduct, except that

(a) prior to Default, and after the curing of all such Defaults which may have occurred, the Trustee shall not be liable except for the performance of such duties as are specifically set forth in this Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Trustee but the duties and obligations of the Trustee, prior to Default, and after the curing of all such Defaults which may have occurred, shall be determined solely by the express provisions of this Indenture; and

Trustee's liability generally

\$919.02

- (b) prior to Default, and after the curing of all such Defaults which may have occurred, and in the absence of bad faith on the part of the Trustee, the Trustee may conclusively rely as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon certificates or opinions conforming to the requirements of this Indenture: and
- (c) no Trustee which is a corporation shall be personally liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a Responsible Officer or Responsible Officers of such Trustee unless it shall be proved that such Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts and no Trustee who is an individual shall be personally liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by him or her unless it shall be proved that he or she was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts, and
- (d) the Trustee shall not be personally liable with respect to any action suffered, taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with the direction of the holders of not less than a majority in principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Trustee under this Indenture; and
- (e) the Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder either directly or by or through agents or attorneys and the Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent or attorney who is not, in either case, an employee of the Trustee, appointed with due care by it-hereunder; and
- (f) the Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the holders of bonds of any series pursuant to this Indenture, unless such holders shall have offered to the Trustee reasonable security or indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities which might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction.

The provisions of this Section, which have been made specifically applicable to the Trustee, shall apply to the Trustee and, if a separate or co-trustee is appointed pursuant to Section 19.16 hereof, to any separate or co-trustee.

\$819.03, 19.04, 19.05, 19.06

The recitals contained herein and in the bonds shall SECTION 19.03. be taken as the statements of the Company and the Trustee assumes no responsibility for the correctness of the same. The Trustee makes no representations as to the condition, genuineness, validity or value of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property or any part thereof, or as to the title of the Company thereto, or as to the validity or adequacy of the security afforded thereby and hereby, or as to the validity of this Indenture or of the bonds or coupons issued hereunder. The Trustee shall be under no responsibility or duty with respect to the disposition of any bonds authenticated and delivered hereunder or the application of the proceeds thereof or the application of any moneys paid to the Company under any of the provisions hereof.

Recitals herein and in bonds those of Company

SECTION 19.04. The Trustee and any separate or co-trustee shall not be personally liable in case of entry by it upon the Mortgaged and Pledged Property for debts contracted or liability or damages incurred case of in the management or operation of said property.

Trustee not personally liable in

The Trustee, any paying agent, bond registrar, or authenticating agent, in its individual or any other capacity, may become the holder. cowner or pledgee of bonds or coupons secured hereby and, subject to Sections 19.11 and 19.12 hereof, may otherwise deal with the Company with the same rights it would have if it were not Trustee, paying agent, bond registrar or authenticating agent.

Trustee, etc. may own boods. and coupons

Whenever it is provided in this Indenture that the Trustee shall take any action upon the happening of a specified event or upon the fulfillment of any condition or upon the request of the Company or of bondholders, the Trustee taking such action shall have full power to give any and all notices and to do any and all acts and things incidental to such action.

Trustee's

SECTION 19.06. Any notice or demand which by any provision of this Indenture is required or permitted to be given or served by the Trustee on the Company shall be deemed to have been sufficiently given or served, for all purposes, by being deposited postage prepaid in a post office letter box addressed (until another address is filed by the Company with the Trustee for the purpose of this Section) to the Company at the address given in Section 22.08 hereof.

Notice by Trustee Company

8819.07, 19.08

SECTION 19.07. To the extent permitted by Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof:

- (1) The Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting upon any Resolution, Officers' Certificate, Engineer's Certificate, Independent Engineer's Certificate. Net Earning Certificate, Opinion of Counsel, resolution, certificate, opinion, notice, request, consent, order, appraisal, report, bond or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties; and any request or direction of the Company mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an Officers' Certificate. Resolution or written order given as required by any provision hereof; and
- (2) The Trustee may consult with counsel, who may be of counsel to the Company, and the opinion of such counsel shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken or omitted or suffered by it hereunder in good faith and in accordance with the opinion of such counsel.

The Trustee shall not be under any responsibility for the selection. appointment or approval of any expert for any of the purposes expressed in this Indenture, except that nothing in this Section contained shall relieve the Trustee of its obligation to exercise reasonable care with respect to such selection, appointment or approval of independent experts who may furnish opinions or certificates to the Trustee pursuant to any provision of this Indenture.

Nothing contained in this Section shall be deemed to modify the obligation of the Trustee to exercise during the continuance of a Default. the rights and powers vested in it by this Indenture with the degree of care and skill specified in Section 19.01 hereof.

Section 19.08. Subject to the provisions of Section 22:03 hereof. all moneys received by the Trustee whether as Trustee or paying agent shall, until used or applied as herein provided, be held in trust for the purposes for which they were paid, but need not be segregated from other funds except to the extent required by law. The Trustee may allow and credit to the Company interest on any moneys received by it hereunder at such rate, if any, as may be agreed upon with the Company from time to time and as may be permitted by law.

\$819.09, 19.10, 19.11

of obligations of the Company, the Trustee shall be entitled, in priority to the holders of the bonds, to receive any distribution of any securities. dividends or other disbursements which would otherwise be made to the holders of bonds in any such proceeding or proceedings and the Trustee is hereby constituted and appointed, irrevocably, the attorney-in-fact forthe holders of the bonds and each of them to collect and receive, in their name, place and stead, such distributions, dividends or other disbursements, to deduct therefrom the amounts due to the Trustee, its counsel and other persons not regularly in its employ on account of services rendered, advances, expenses, and disbursements made or incurred, or indemnity, and to pay and distribute the balance, pro rata, to the holders of the bonds. The Trustee shall have a lien upon any securities or other considerations to which the holders of bonds may become entitled pursuant to any such plan of reorganization or readjustment of obligations, or in any such proceeding or proceedings; and the court or judge in any such proceeding or proceedings may determine the terms and conditions under which any such lien shall exist and be enforced.

The term "Trustee" used in this Section includes any predecessor Trustee, provided that the negligence and bad faith of any Trustee shall not affect the rights of any other Trustee under this Section 19.09.

SECTION 19.10: Whenever in the administration of the trusts of this Indenture, prior to a Default, and after the curing of any such Default, the Trustee shall deem it necessary or desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking or omitting or suffering any action hereunder, such matter (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed) may to the extent permitted by Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof be deemed to be conclusively proved and established by a certificate signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary or an Authorized Financial Officer of the Company and delivered to the Trustee, and such certificate shall be full warrant to the Trustee for any action taken, omitted or suffered by it under the provisions of this Indenture upon the faith thereof.

SECTION 19.11. (a) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (b) of this Section, if the Trustee shall be or shall become a creditor, directly or indirectly, secured or unsecured, of the Company within four months prior to a default (as defined in the last paragraph of this subdivision), or subsequent to such a default, then, unless and until such default shall be cured, the Trustee shall set apart and hold in a special account for the benefit of the Trustee individually, the holders of the bonds, and the holders of other indenture securities (as defined in the last paragraph of this subdivision (a))

- (1) an amount equal to any and all reductions in the amount due and owing upon any claim as such creditor in respect of principal or interest effected after the beginning of such four months period and valid as against the Company and its other creditors, except any such reduction resulting from the receipt or disposition of any property described in paragraph (2) of this subdivision (a) or from the exercise of any right of setoff which the Trustee could have exercised if a petition in bankruptcy had been filed by or against the Company upon the date of such default; and
- (2) all property received in respect of any claim as such creditor, either as security therefor, or in satisfaction or composition thereof, or otherwise, after the beginning of such four months period, or an amount equal to the proceeds of any such property, if disposed of subject, however, to the rights, if any, of the Company and its other creditors in such property or such proceeds.

Nothing herein contained, however, shall affect the right of the Trustee

Certain rights of Trustee unaffected

- (A) to retain for its own account (i) payments made on account of any such claim by any person (other than the Company) who is liable thereon and (ii) the proceeds of the bona fide sale of any such claim by the Trustee to a third person, and (iii) distributions made in cash, securities, or other property in respect of claims filed against the Company in bankruptcy or receivership or in proceedings for the Company in bankruptcy or receivership or applicable reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act or applicable State law:
- (B) to realize for its own account, upon any property held by it as security for any such claim, if such property were so held prior to the beginning of such four months period:
  - (C) to realize, for its own account, but only to the extent of the claim hereinafter mentioned, upon any property held by it as security for any such claim, if such claim was created after the beginning of such four months period and such property was received as security therefor simultaneously with the creation thereof, and if the Trustee shall sustain the burden of proving that at the time such property

\$19.11

was so received the Trustee had no reasonable cause to believe that a default as defined in the last paragraph of this subdivision (a) would occur within four months; or

(D) to receive payment on any claim referred to in paragraph (B) or (C), against the release of any property held as security for such claim as provided in paragraph (B) or (C), as the case may be, to the extent of the fair value of such property.

For the purposes of paragraphs (B), (C) and (D), property substituted after the beginning of such four months period for property held as security at the time of such substitution shall, to the extent of the fair value of the property released, have the same status as the property released, and, to the extent that any claim referred to in any of such paragraphs is created in renewal of or in substitution for or for the purpose of repaying or refunding any pre-existing claim of the Trustee as such creditor, such claim shall have the same status as such pre-existing claim.

If the Trustee shall be required to account, the funds and property, held in such special account and the proceeds thereof shall be apportioned between the Trustee, the bondholders, and the holders of other indenture securities in such manner that the Trustee, the bondholders; and the holders of other indenture securities realize, as a result of payments from? such special account and payments of dividends on claims filed against the Company in bankruptcy or receivership or in proceedings for reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act or applicable State law, the same percentage of their respective claims, figured before crediting to the claim of the Trustee anything on account of the receipt by it from the Company of the funds and property in such special account and before crediting to the respective claims of the Trustee: the bondholders, and the holders of other indenture securities dividends on claims filed against the Company in bankruptcy or receivership or in proceedings for reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act or applicable State law, but after crediting thereon receipts on account of the indebtedness represented by their respective claims from all sources other than from such dividends and from the funds and property so held in such special account. As used in this paragraph, with respectto any claim, the term "dividends" shall include any distribution with respect to such claim, in bankruptcy or receivership or in proceedings for reorganization pursuant to the Federal Bankruptcy Act or applicable. State law, whether such distribution is made in cash, securities, or other property, but shall not include any such distribution with respect to the secured portion, if any, of such claim. The court in which such bankruptcy, receivership or proceeding for reorganization is pending shall have jurisdiction (i) to apportion between the Trustee, the bondholders, and the holders of other indenture securities, in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph, the funds and property held in such special account and the proceeds thereof, or (ii) in lieu of such apportionment, in whole or in part to give to the provisions of this paragraph due consideration in determining the fairness of the distributions to be made to the Trustee. the bondholders, and the holders of other indenture securities, with respect to their respective claims, in which event it shall not be necessary to liquidate or to appraise the value of any securities or other property held in such special account or as security for any such claim, or to make a specific allocation of such distributions as between the secured and unsecured portions of such claims, or otherwise to apply the provisions of this paragraph as a mathematical formula.

Any Trustee who has resigned or been removed after the beginning of such four months period shall be subject to the provisions of this subdivision (a) as though such resignation or removal had not occurred. If any Trustee has resigned or been removed prior to the beginning of such four months period it shall be subject to the provisions of this subdivision (a) if and only if the following conditions exist-

(i) the receipt of property or reduction of claim which would have given rise to the obligation to account, if such Trustee had continued as Trustee, occurred after the beginning of such four months period:

(ii) such receipt of property or reduction of claim occurred within four months after such resignation or removal.

As used in this Section, the term "default" means any failure to make "default" payment in full of the principal of or interest upon the bonds or upon the other indenture securities when and as such principal or interest becomes due and payable; and the term "other indenture securities" means securities upon which the Company is an obligor (as defined in the Trust Indenture Act) outstanding under any other indenture (a) under which the Trustee is also trustee, (b) which contains provisions substantially similar to the provisions of this subdivision (a), and (c) under which a default exists at the time of the apportionment of the funds and property held in said special account.

Resigned or

619.11

- (b) There shall be excluded from the operation of subdivision (a) of this Section a creditor relationship arising from—
  - (1) the ownership or acquisition of securities issued under any indenture, or any security or securities having a maturity of one (1) year or more at the time of acquisition by the Trustee:
  - (2) advances authorized by a receivership or bankruptcy court of competent jurisdiction or by this Indenture for the purpose of preserving the property subject to the Lien of this Indenture or of discharging tax liens or other prior liens or encumbrances on the trust estate, if notice of such advance and of the circumstances surrounding the making thereof is given to the bondholders as provided in subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of Section 19.13 hereof with respect to advances by the Trustee as such:
  - (3) disbursements made in the ordinary course of business in the capacity of trustee under an indenture, transfer agent, registrar, custodian, paying agent, fiscal agent or depositary, or other similar capacity;
  - (4) an indebtedness created as a result of services rendered or premises rented; or an indebtedness created as a result of goods or securities sold in a cash transaction as defined in the last paragraph of this subdivision (b):
  - (5) the ownership of stock or of other securities of a corporation organized under the provisions of Section 25(a) of the Federal Reserve Act, as amended, which is directly or indirectly a creditor of the Company; or
  - (6) the acquisition, ownership, acceptance or negotiation of any drafts, bills of exchange, acceptances or obligations which fall within the classification of self-liquidating paper as defined in the last paragraph of this subdivision (b).

As used in this Section, the term "security" shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and in force on the date of the execution of this Indenture: the term "cash transaction" shall mean any transaction in which full payment for goods or securities sold is made within seven days after delivery of the goods or securities in currency or in checks or other orders drawn upon banks or bankers and payable upon demand; the term "self-liquidating paper" shall mean any draft, bill of exchange, acceptance or obligation which is made, drawn, negotiated or incurred by the Company for the purpose

of financing the purchase, processing, manufacture, shipment, storage or sale of goods, wares or merchandise and which is secured by documents evidencing title to, possession of, or a lien upon, the goods, wares or merchandise or the receivables or proceeds arising from the sale of the goods, wares or merchandise previously constituting the security, provided the security is received by the Trustee simultaneously with the creation of the creditor relationship with the Company arising from the making, drawing, negotiating or incurring of the draft, bill of exchange, acceptance or obligation; and the term "Trustee" shall include the Trustee, and any separate trustee or co-trustee appointed pursuant to Section 19.16 hereof.

"Trustee"

SECTION 19.12. (a) If the Trustee has or acquires any conflicting interest, as defined by subdivision (d) of this Section, the Trustee shall within ninety (90) days after ascertaining that it has such conflicting interest, either eliminate such conflicting interest or resign by giving written notice to the Company, but such resignation shall not become effective until the appointment of a successor trustee and such successor's acceptance of such appointment. The Company covenants to take prompt steps to have a successor appointed in the manner hereinafter provided in Section 19.15 hereof. Upon giving such notice of resignation, the resigning Trustee shall publish notice thereof in a Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, New York, and in a Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the City of Portland, Oregon, once, provided, however, that if all bonds then Outstanding shall be registered, no notice need be given except by mail in accordance with subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof. If the resigning. Trustee fails to give such notice within ten (10) days after giving written notice of resignation to the Company, the Company shall give such notice.

Effect of conflicting interest on part of Trustee

(b) In the event that the Trustee shall fail to comply with the provisions of the preceding subdivision (a) of this Section, the Trustee shall within ten (10) days after the expiration of such ninety (90) day period transmit notice of such failure to the bondholders in the manner and to the extent provided in subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof with respect to reports pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 19.13 hereof.

Notice of conflict to bondholders

(c) Subject to the provisions of Section 22.06 hereof, any bondholder who has been a bona fide holder of a bond or bonds for at least six months may, on behalf of himself, herself or itself and all others similarly situated, petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the removal of

Bondholder petition to remove Trustee \$19.12

the Trustee and the appointment of a successor if the Trustee fails, after written request therefor by such holder, to comply with the provisions of subdivision (a) of this Section.

- (d) The Trustee shall be deemed to have a conflicting interest if-
- (1) such Trustee is trustee under another indenture under which any other securities, or certificates of interest or participation in any other securities, of the Company, are outstanding unless such other indenture is a collateral trust indenture under which the only collateral consists of bonds issued under this Indenture; provided that there shall be excluded from the operation of this paragraph. (1) another indenture or indentures under which other securities, or certificates of interest or participation in other securities, of the Company are outstanding, if the Company shall have sustained the burden of proving, on application to the Securities and Exchange Commission and after opportunity for hearing thereon, that trusteeship under this Indenture and such other indenture is not so likely to involve a material conflict of interest as to make it necessary in the public interest or for the protection of investors to disqualify the Trustee from acting as such under one of such indentures;
- (2) the Trustee or any of its directors or executive officers is an obligor upon the bonds or an underwriter for the Company:
- (3) the Trustee directly or indirectly controls or is directly or indirectly controlled by or is under direct or indirect common control with the Company or an underwriter for the Company.
- (4) the Trustee or any of its directors or executive officers is a director, officer, partner, employee, appointee or representative of the Company, or of an underwriter (other than the Trustee itself) for the Company who is currently engaged in the business of underwriting, except that (A) one individual may be a director and/or an executive officer of the Trustee and a director and/or an executive officer of the Company, but may not be at the same time an executive officer of both the Trustee and the Company: (B) if and so long as the number of directors of the Trustee in office is more than nine. one additional individual may be a director and/or an executive officer of the Trustee and a director of the Company; and (C) the Trustee may be designated by the Company or by any underwriter for the Company to act in the capacity of transfer agent, registrar,

custodian, paying agent, fiscal agent, escrow agent or depositary or in any other similar capacity or, subject to the provisions of paragraph (1) of this subdivision (d), to act as trustee, whether under an indenture or otherwise;

- (5) ten per centum (10%) or more of the voting securities of the Trustee is beneficially owned either by the Company or by any director, partner or executive officer thereof, or twenty per centum (20%) or more of such voting securities is beneficially owned, collectively, by any two or more of such persons; or ten per centum (10%) or more of the voting securities of the Trustee is beneficially owned either by an underwriter for the Company or by any director, partner or executive officer thereof, or is beneficially owned, collectively, by any two or more such persons;
- (5) Ownership of voting securities of Trustee

- (6) the Trustee is the beneficial owner of or holds as collateral security for an obligation which is in default. (A) five per centum (5%) or more of the voting securities or ten per centum (10%) or more of any other class of security of the Company, not including the bonds issued under this Indenture and securities issued under any other indenture under which the Trustee is also trustee, or (B) ten per centum (10%) or more of any class of security of an underwriter for the Company;
- (6) Ownership of securities of Company or underwriter of Company
- (7) the Trustee is the beneficial owner of, or holds as collateral security for an obligation which is in default, five per centum (5%) or more of the voting securities of any person who, to the knowledge of the Trustee, owns ten per centum (10%) or more of the voting securities of, or controls directly or indirectly or is under direct or indirect common control with, the Company;
- (7) Ownership of voting securities of person affiliated with Company
- (8) the Trustee is the beneficial owner of or holds as collateral security for an obligation which is in default, ten per centum (10%) or more of any class of security of any person who, to the knowledge of the Trustee, owns fifty per centum (50%) or more of the voting securities of the Company; or
- (8) Ownership of any securities of person affiliated with Company
- (9) the Trustee owns on May 15 in any calendar year in the capacity of executor, administrator, testamentary or inter vivos trustee, guardian, committee or conservator, or in any other similar capacity, an aggregate of twenty-five per centum (25%) or more of the voting securities or of any class of security, of any person, the beneficial ownership of a specified percentage of which would have
- (9) Ownership as executor, etc., of securities of certain persons specified above

19.12

constituted a conflicting interest under paragraph (6), (7) or (8) of this subdivision (d). As to any such securities of which such Trustee acquired ownership through becoming executor, administrator or testamentary trustee of an estate which included them, the provisions of the preceding sentence shall not apply for a period of two years from the date of such acquisition, to the extent that such?" securities included in such estate do not exceed twenty-five per centum (25%) of such voting securities or twenty-five per centum (25%) of any such class of security. Promptly after May 15 in each calendar year, the Trustee shall review its holdings of such securities in any of the above-mentioned capacities as of May 15 If the Company fails to make payment in full of principal or interest upon the bonds when and as the same becomes due and pavable, and such failure continues for thirty (30) days thereafter, the Trustee shall promptly review its holdings of such securities in any of the above-mentioned capacities as of the date of the expiration of such thirty (30) day period and after such date, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, all such securities so held by the Trustee with sole or joint control over such securities vested in it, shall, but only so long as such failure shall continue, be considered as though beneficially owned by the Trustee for the purposes of paragraphs (6). (7) and (8) of this subdivision (d).

The specifications of percentages in paragraphs (5) to (9), inclusive, of this subdivision (d) shall not be construed as indicating that the ownership of such percentages of the securities of a person is or is not necessary or sufficient to constitute direct or indirect control for the purposes of paragraph (3) or (7) of this subdivision (d).

For the purposes of paragraphs (6), (7), (8) and (9) of this subdivision (d) only, (A) the terms "security" and "securities" shall include only such securities as are generally known as corporate securities, but shall not include any note or other evidence of indebtedness issued to evidence an obligation to repay moneys lent to a person by one or more banks, trust companies or banking firms or any certificate of interest or participation in any such note or evidence of indebtedness; (B) an obligation shall be deemed to be in default when a default in payment of principal shall have continued for thirty (30) days or more and shall not have been cured, and (C) the Trustee shall not be deemed to be the owner or holder of (i) any security which it holds as collateral security (as trustee or otherwise) for an obligation which is not in default as above defined, or (ii) any security

which it holds as collateral security under this Indenture, irrespective of any default hereunder, or (iii) any security which it holds as agent for collection; or as custodian, escrow agent or depositary, or in any similarly representative capacity.

The percentages of voting securities and other securities specified in this Section shall be calculated in accordance with the following provisions:

Calculation of percentage of securities

- (aa) A specified percentage of the voting securities of the Trustee, the Company or any other person referred to in this Section (each of whom is referred to as a "person" in this paragraph) means such amount of the outstanding voting securities of such person as entitles the holder or holders thereof to cast such specified percentage of the aggregate votes which the holders of all the outstanding voting securities of such person are entitled to cast in the direction or management of the affairs of such person.
- (bb) A specified percentage of a class of securities of a person means such percentage of the aggregate amount of securities of the class outstanding.
- (cc) The term "amount", when used in regard to securities, means the principal amount if relating to evidences of indebtedness, the number of shares if relating to capital shares, and the number of units if relating to any other kind of security.

(dd) The term "outstanding" means issued and not held by or for the account of the issuer. The following securities shall not be deemed outstanding within the meaning of this definition:

- (1) Securities of an issuer held in a sinking fund relating to securities of the issuer of the same class;
- (2) Securities of an issuer held in a sinking fund relating to another class of securities of the issuer, if the obligation evidenced by such other class of securities is not in default as to principal or interest or otherwise;
- (3) Securities pledged by the issuer thereof as security for any obligation of the issuer not in default as to principal or interest or otherwise;
- (4) Securities held in escrow if placed in escrow by the issuer thereof:

ourson"

"amount"

"outstanding"

provided, however, that any voting securities of an issuer shall be deemed outstanding if any person other than the issuer is entitled to exercise the voting rights thereof.

(ee) A security shall be deemed to be of the same class as another security if both securities confer upon the holder or holders thereof substantially the same rights and privileges; provided, however, that, in the case of secured evidences of indebtedness, all of which are issued under a single indenture, differences in the interest rates or maturity dates of various series thereof shall not be deemed sufficient to constitute such series of different classes, and provided, further, that, in the case of unsecured evidences of indebtedness, differences in the interest rates or maturity dates thereof shall not be deemed sufficient to constitute the securities of different classes, whether or not they are issued under a single indenture.

The provisions of this Section which have been made specifically pplicable to the Trustee shall apply to the Trustee, and, if a separate, or co-trustee is appointed pursuant to Section 19.16 hereof, to any eparate or co-trustee, except that in case of the resignation of a separate or co-trustee such resignation and the appointment of a successor shall, subject to the provisions of subdivision (c) of this Section) be governed by the provisions of Section 19.15 and paragraph (3) of Section 19.16

rereof.

The term "underwriter" when used with reference to the Company neans every person who, within three years prior to the time as of which he determination is made, has purchased from the Company with a view o, or has offered or sold for the Company in connection with, the distribution of any security of the Company outstanding at such time. or has participated or has had a direct or indirect participation in any such indertaking, or has participated or has had a participation in the direct or indirect underwriting of any such undertaking, but such term shall not include a person whose interest was limited to a commission from an underwriter or dealer not in excess of the usual and customary distributors' or sellers' commission.

If the Trust Indenture Act is amended at any time after the date of this Indenture to change the circumstances under which a Trustee shall be deemed to have a conflicting interest with respect to this Indenture or the bonds of any series or to change any of the definitions in connection? therewith, this Section 19.12 may at the Company's option be amended by an indenture supplemental hereto to incorporate such changes.

SECTION 19.13. (a) The Trustee shall transmit within sixty (60) days after May 31 in each year, beginning with the year 1989, to the bondholders as hereinafter in this Section provided, a brief report dated as of such May 31 with respect to

Trustee to transmit certain reports to bondholders

- (1) its eligibility and its qualifications under Sections 9.03, 19.01 and 19.12 hereof, or in lieu thereof, if to the best of its knowledge the Trustee has continued to be eligible and qualified under such Sections, a written statement to such effect;
- (2) the character and amount of any advances (and if such Trustee elects so to state, the circumstances surrounding the making thereof) made by such Trustee as such which remain unpaid on the date of such report, and for the reimbursement of which such Trustee claims or may claim a lien or charge, prior to that of the bonds on the trust estate or on property or funds held or collected by it as Trustee, provided that such Trustee shall not be required (but may Trustee, provided that such Trustee shall not be required (but may elect) to state such advances if such advances so remaining unpaid aggregate not more than one half of one per centum (½ of 1%) of the principal amount of the bonds Outstanding on the date of such report:
  - (3) the amount, interest rate, and maturity date of all other indebtedness owing by the Company to such Trustee in its individual capacity on the date of such report, with a brief description of any property held as collateral security therefor, except an indebtedness based upon a creditor relationship arising in any manner described in paragraph (2), (3), (4) or (6) of subdivision (b) of Section 19.11 hereof:
  - (4) the property and funds physically in the possession of such Trustee on the date of such report;
  - (5) any release, or release and substitution, of property subject to the Lien of this Indenture (and the consideration therefor, if any) which has not been previously reported; provided, however, that to the extent that the aggregate value as shown by the release papers of any or all of such released properties does not exceed an amount equal to one per centum (1%) of the principal amount of bonds then (Outstanding, the report need only indicate the number of such releases, the total value of property released as shown by the release papers, the aggregate amount of cash received and the aggregate value of property received in substitution therefor as shown by the release papers;

\$19.13

- (6) any additional issue of bonds which has not been previously reported; and
- (7) any action taken by the Trustee in the performance of its duties under this Indenture which it has not previously reported and which in its opinion materially affects the bonds or the trust estate, except in respect of a Default, notice of which has not been or is to be withheld in accordance with the provisions of Section 15.02 hereof.
- (b) The Trustee shall transmit to the bondholders as hereinafter provided a brief report with respect to—
  - (1) the release, or release and substitution, of property subject to the Lien of this Indenture (and the consideration therefor, if any) unless the fair value of such property, as set forth in the certificate or opinion required by Sections 9.05, 10.03, 13.03, 13.04, 13.05, 13.06 or 13.07 hereof, is less than ten per centum (10%) of the principal amount of bonds Outstanding at the time-of such release, or such release and substitution, such report to be so transmitted within ninety (90) days after such time, and
  - (2) the character and amount of any advances (and if the Trustee elects so to state, the circumstances surrounding the making thereof) made by the Trustee as such since the date of the last report transmitted pursuant to the provisions of subdivision (a) of this Section (or if no such report has yet been so transmitted, since the date of execution of this Indenture), for the reimbursement of which it claims or may claim a lien or charge prior to that of the bonds on the trust estate or on property or funds held or collected by it as Trustee, and which it has not previously reported pursuant to this paragraph, provided that the Trustee shall not be required (but may elect) to state such advances, if such advances remaining unpaid at any time aggregate not more than ten per centum (10%) of the principal amount of bonds Outstanding at such time, such report to be transmitted within ninety (90) days after such time.
  - (c) Reports pursuant to this Section shall be transmitted by mail-
  - (1) to all registered holders of bonds, as the names and addresses of such holders appear upon the registration books of the Company:

- (2) to such holders of bonds as have, within two years preceding such transmission, filed their names and addresses with the Trustee for that purpose; and
- (3) except in the case of reports pursuant to subdivision (b) of this Section, to each bondholder whose name and address is preserved at the time by the Trustee, as provided in subdivision (b) of Section 9.10 hereof.
- (d) A copy of each such report shall, at the time of such transmission to bondholders, be filed by the Trustee with each stock exchange upon which the bonds are listed and also with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company will notify the Trustee of the name and address of each stock exchange on which the bonds are listed.

(e) The provisions of this Section which have been made specifically applicable to the Trustee shall apply to the Trustee and, if a separate or co-trustee is appointed pursuant to Section 19.16 hereof, to any separate or co-trustee. Notwithstanding any of the provisions of this Section which require any separate or co-trustee, appointed pursuant to Section 19.16 hereof, to transmit reports to the bondholders and to file such reports with each stock exchange upon which the bonds are listed and also with the Securities and Exchange Commission, such separate or co-trustee may, if he, she or it so elects, furnish to the Trustee all information concerning such separate or co-trustee which such separate or co-trustee is required to report, and the Trustee shall transmit and file such information, in accordance with the provisions of this Section, on behalf of such separate or co-trustee.

Section 19.14. The Trustee may at any time resign and be discharged of the trusts hereby created by giving written notice to the Company specifying the day upon which such resignation shall take effect and thereafter publishing notice thereof, in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, New York, and in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the City New York, and in one Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the City of Portland. Oregon, once, and such resignation shall take effect upon the day specified in such notice unless previously a successor trustee shall have been appointed by the bondholders or the Company in the manner hereinafter provided in Section 19.15 and in such event such resignation shall take effect immediately on the appointment of such successor trustee; provided, however, that if all bonds then Outstanding shall be trustee; provided, however, that if all bonds then Outstanding shall be registered, no notice need be given except by mail in accordance with

Filing with stock exchange and Securities and Exchange Commission

Application of Section to Trustee and separate or co-trustee

Resignation of Trustee ×19.14, 19.13

subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof. This Section shall not be applicable to resignations pursuant to Section 19.12 hereof.

Any Trustee may be removed at any time by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing filed with such Trustee and signed and acknowledged by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) or by their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized.

In case at any time the Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.03 or Section 19.01 hereof, then the Trustee so ceasing to be eligible shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect in this Section provided; and, in the event that it does not resign immediately in such case, then it may be removed forthwith by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing filed with the Trustee so ceasing to be eligible and either (a) signed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company with its corporate seal attested by the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary of the Company or (b) signed and acknowledged by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) or by their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized.

SECTION 19.15. In case at any time the Trustee shall resign or shall be removed (unless such Trustee shall be removed as provided in subdivision (c) of Section 19.12 hereof in which event the vacancy shall be filled as provided in said subdivision) or shall become incapable of acting, or shall be adjudged a bankrupt or insolvent, or if a receiver of the Trustee or of its property shall be appointed, or if any public officer shall take charge or control of the Trustee, or of its property or affairs for the purpose of renabilitation, conservation or liquidation, a vacancy shall be deemed to exist in the office of the Trustee, and a successor or successors may be appointed by the holders of a majority in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder (determined as provided in Section 15.07 hereof) by an instrument or concurrent instruments in writing signed and acknowledged by such bondholders or by their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized, and delivered to such new Trustee, notification thereof being given to the Company and the retiring Trustee: provided, nevertheless, that until a new Trustee shall be appointed by the bondholders as aforesaid, the Company, by instrument executed by order of its Board of Directors and duly acknowledged by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, may appoint a Trustee

to fill such vacancy until a new Trustee shall be appointed by the bondholders as herein authorized. The Company shall give notice of any such appointment made by it in the manner provided in Section 19.14 hereof. Any new Trustee appointed by the Company shall, immediately and without further act, be superseded by a Trustee appointed by the bondholders as above provided, if such appointment by the bondholders be made prior to the expiration of one year after the first giving of notice of the appointment of the new Trustee by the Company.

If in a proper case no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section within six months after a vacancy shall have occurred in the office of Trustee, the holder of any bond Outstanding hereunder or any retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Said court may thereupon after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.

Bondholder application for appointment of consor trustee

If any Trustee resigns because of a conflict of interest as provided in subdivision (a) of Section 19.12 hereof and a successor has not been appointed by the Company or the bondholders or, if appointed, has not accepted the appointment, within thirty (30) days after the date of such resignation, the resigning Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Trustee.

Application of resigned Trustee for appointment of SUCCESSOR

Any Trustee appointed under the provisions of this Section in Qualification for succession to the Original Trustee (or in succession to any successor thereof) shall be a bank or trust company eligible under Sections 9.03 and 19.01 hereof and qualified under Section 19.12 hereof.

Any Trustee which has resigned or been removed shall nevertheless retain the lien afforded to it by Section 19.09 hereof upon the trust estate. including all property or funds held or collected by such Trustee, as such, to secure the amounts due to such Trustee as compensation, reimbursement, expenses and indemnity, and shall retain the rights afforded to it by said Section 19.09 hereof.

Lien of resigned or removed Trustee

SECTION 19.16. At any time or times, for the purpose of conforming to any legal requirements, restrictions or conditions in any State or jurisdiction in which any part of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property then or to become subject to the Lien of this Indenture may be located. the Company and the Trustee shall have the power to appoint, and, upon the request of the Trustee, the Company shall for such purpose join with

Appointment of separate trustee or 9.16

he Trustee in the execution, delivery and performance of all instruments and agreements necessary or proper to appoint, another corporation or one or more persons approved by the Trustee, either to act as separate rustee or trustees, or co-trustee or co-trustees jointly with the Trustee, of all or any of the property subject to the Lien hereof. In the event that the Company shall not have joined in such appointment within fifteen (15) have after the receipt by it of a request so to do, the Trustee alone shall have power to make such appointment.

Every separate trustee, every co-trustee and every successor rustee, other than any trustee which may be appointed as successor to he Original Trustee, shall, to the extent permitted by law, but to such extent only, be appointed subject to the following provisions and conditions, namely:

- (1) The rights, powers, duties and obligations conferred or imposed upon trustees hereunder or any of them shall be conferred or imposed upon and exercised or performed by the Trustee and such separate trustee or separate trustees or co-trustee or co-trustees jointly, as shall be provided in the instruments and agreements appointing such separate trustee or separate trustees or co-trustee or co-trustees, except to the extent that under any law of any jurisdiction in which any particular act or acts are to be performed the Trustee shall be incompetent or unqualified to perform such act or acts, in which event such rights, powers, duties and obligations shall be exercised and performed by such separate trustee or separate trustees or co-trustees:
- (2) The bonds secured hereby shall be authenticated and delivered, and all powers, duties, obligations and rights, conferred upon the Trustee in respect of the custody of all bonds and other securities and of all cash pledged or deposited hereunder, shall be exercised solely by the Original Trustee or its successors in the trust hereunder; and
- (3) The Company and the Trustee, at any time by an instrument in writing executed by them jointly, may accept the resignation of or remove any separate trustee or co-trustee appointed under this Section or otherwise, and, upon the request of the Trustee, the Company shall, for such purpose, join with the Trustee and in the execution, delivery and performance of all instruments and agreements necessary or proper to make effective such resignation or

removal. In the event that the Company shall not have joined in such action within fifteen (15) days after the receipt by it of a request so to do, the Trustee alone shall have power to accept such resignation or to remove any such separate trustee or co-trustee. A successor to a separate trustee or co-trustee so resigned or removed may be appointed in the manner provided in this Section.

No trustee hereunder shall be personally liable by reason of any act or omission of any other trustee hereunder.

Any notice, request or other writing, by or on behalf of the holders of the bonds delivered to the Original Trustee, or its successor in the trust hereunder, shall be deemed to have been delivered to all of the then trustees or co-trustees as effectually as if delivered to each of them. Every instrument appointing any trustee or trustees other than a successor to the Original Trustee shall refer to this Indenture and the conditions in this Article expressed, and upon the acceptance in writing by such trustee or trustees or co-trustee or co-trustees, he, she, they or it shall be vested with the estates or property specified in such instrument, either jointly with the Original Trustee, or its successor, or separately, as may be provided therein, subject to all the trusts, conditions and provisions of this Indenture; and every such instrument shall be filed with the Original Trustee or its successor in the trust hereunder. At the written direction of the Company or the Trustee, any separate trustee or trustees, or any co-trustee or co-trustees, shall by an instrument in writing constitute the Original Trustee or its successor in the trust hereunder his, her, their or its agent or attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority, to the extent which may be permitted by law, to do any and all acts and things and exercise any and all discretion authorized or permitted by him, her, them or it, for and in behalf of him, her, them or it, and in his, her, their or its name. In case any separate trustee or trustees or co-trustee or co-trustees, or a successor to any of them, shall die, become incapable of acting, resign or be removed, all the estates, property, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of said separate trustee or co-trustee, so far as permitted by law, shall vest in and be exercised by the Original Trustee or its successor in the trust hereunder, without the appointment of a new trustee as successor to such separate trustee or co-trustee.

Notice by bondholders to Trustee, notice to all trustees

Contents, filing etc. of instrument appointing trustee

Appointment of agent, etc. by eparate trustee or co-trustee

Incapacity, etc. of separate trustee or co-trustee

SECTION 19.17. Any successor trustee appointed hereunder shall. Acceptance of execute, acknowledge and deliver to his, her or its predecessor trustee,

successor trustee

\$\$19,17, 19.18

and also to the Company, an instrument accepting such appointment, hereunder, and thereupon such successor trustee, without any further, act, deed or conveyance, shall become fully vested with all the estates. properties rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of his, her or its predecessor in trust hereunder, with like effect as if originally named as trustee herein; but the trustee ceasing to act shall nevertheless, on the written request of the Company, or of the successor trustee, or of the holders of ten per centum (10%) in principal amount of the bonds then Outstanding hereunder, execute, acknowledge and deliver such instruments of conveyance and further assurance and do such other things as may reasonably be required for more fully and certainly vesting and confirming in such successor trustee all the right, title and interest of the trustee to which he, she or it succeeds, in and to the Mortgaged and Pledged Property and such rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations, and the trustee ceasing to act shall also, upon like request, pay over, assign and deliver to the successor trustee any money or other property subject to the Lien of this Indenture, including any pledged securities which may then be in his, her or its possession. Should any deed, conveyance or instrument in writing from the Company be required by the new trustee for more fully and certainly vesting in and confirming to such new trustee such estates, properties, rights, powers, trusts and duties, any and all such deeds, conveyances and instruments in writing shall, on request, be executed, acknowledged and delivered by the Company.

Section 19.18. Any corporation into which the Trustee may be merged or converted, or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation in which the Trustee shall be a party or any corporation to which substantially all the corporate trust business of the Trustee may be transferred, provided such corporation shall be eligible under the provisions of Sections 9.03 and 19.01 hereof and qualified under Section 19.12 hereof, shall be the successor trustee under this Indenture, without the execution or filing of any paper or the performance of any further act on the part of any other parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding. In case any of the bonds contemplated to be issued hereunder shall have been authenticated but not delivered, any such successor to the Trustee may, subject to the same terms and conditions as though such successor had itself authenticated such bonds, adopt the certificate of authentication of the Original Trustee or of any successor

to it, as trustee hereunder, and deliver said bonds so authenticated; and in case any of said bonds shall not have been authenticated, any successor to the Trustee may authenticate such bonds either in the name of any predecessor hereunder or in the name of the successor trustee, and in all such cases such certificate shall have the full force which it is anywhere in said bonds or in this Indenture provided that the certificate of the Trustee shall have; provided, however, that the right to authenticate bonds in the name of the Original Trustee shall apply only to its successor or successors by merger, conversion or consolidation or sale as aforesaid.

Further authentication by successor

Section 19.19. Notwithstanding any other provisions hereof, the Company by instrument executed by order of its Board of Directors and duly acknowledged by its proper officers, may, within the period beginning January 1, 1999 and ending December 31, 1999, and the comparable period in each succeeding decade, appoint any corporation eligible under the provisions of Section 19.15 hereof, and doing business in the United States of America, as Trustee in succession to the Trustee as of the date of such appointment and the corporation so appointed Trustee shall thereupon become successor Trustee hereunder, until a new Trustee shall be appointed by the bondholders as authorized herein.

Appointment of successor Trustee

Section 19.20. The Trustee may, from time to time, appoint an authenticating agent or agents to act on its behalf and subject to its direction in connection with the authentication of bonds of any series as fully to all intents and purposes as though such authenticating agent had been expressly authorized in this Indenture to authenticate bonds; and such bonds so authenticated shall be entitled to the benefits of this Indenture and shall be valid and obligatory for all purposes as though authenticated by the Trustee hereunder. For all purposes the authentication of bonds by an authenticating agent pursuant to this Indenture shall be deemed to be the authentication of such bonds "by the Trustee" and whenever this Indenture provides that "the Trustee shall authenticate" bonds such authentication by an authenticating agent hereunder shall be deemed to be authentication by the Trustee.

Appointment of authenticating agent

Any such authenticating agent shall be a bank or trust company and a corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the United States or of any State or Territory or of the District of Columbia, with a combined capital and surplus of at least Five Million Dollars (\$5.000,000).

E25-26

and be authorized under such laws to act as an authenticating agent and city registered to act as such if and to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations, and be subject to supervision or examination by Federal. State, Territorial, or District of Columbia authority. If such corporation publishes reports of condition at least annually, pursuant to law or to the requirements of the aforesaid supervising or examining authority, then for the purposes of this Section 19.20 the combined capital and surplus of such corporation shall be deemed to be its combined capital and surplus as set forth in its most recent report of condition so published. If at any time an authenticating agent hereunder shall cease to be eligible maccordance with the provisions hereof or to be duly registered to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations, it shall resign mediately in the manner and with the effect herein specified.

Any corporation into which any authenticating agent may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated, or any corporation resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which any authenticating agent shall be a party, or any corporation succeeding to the authenticating agency business of any authenticating agent, shall be the successor of the authenticating agent hereunder, if otherwise eligible under the provisions hereof, and continue to be an authenticating agent without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the Trustee or the predecessor authenticating agent.

Any authenticating agent may at any time resign by giving written notice of resignation to the Trustee and to the Company. The Trustee may at any time terminate the agency of any authenticating agent, and to the Company. Upon receiving such a notice of resignation or upon such a termination or in case at any time any authenticating agent, shall cease to be eligible hereunder or to be duly registered to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations, the Trustee may appoint a successor authenticating agent. Any successor authenticating agent upon acceptance of its appointment hereunder shall become vested with all the rights, powers, duties and responsibilities of its predecessor hereunder, with like effect as if originally named as an authenticating agent pursuant to the terms hereof. No successor authenticating agent shall be appointed utiless eligible under the provisions hereof.

The Company agrees to pay to any authenticating agent from time to time reasonable compensation for its services, and the Trustee shall have no liability for such payments. The Trustee shall not be responsible

\$19.20; Art. XX, \$20.01

for any misconduct, bad faith or negligence on the part of any authenticating agent appointed with due care by it hereunder.

Any authenticating agent by the acceptance of its appointment shall be deemed to have agreed with and warranted to the Trustee that: it will perform and carry out the duties of an authenticating agent as herein set forth, including among other things the duties to authenticate bonds when presented to it; it will keep and maintain and will furnish from time to time as requested by the Trustee appropriate records of all transactions carried out by it as authenticating agent and will furnish the Trustee such other information and reports as the Trustee may reasonably require; it is eligible for appointment as authenticating agent hereunder and will notify the Trustee promptly if it shall cease to be so qualified; and it will indemnify the Trustee against any loss, liability or expense incurred by the Trustee and will defend any claim asserted against the Trustee by reason of any acts or failures to act of the authenticating agent, but it shall have no liability for any action taken by it at the specific direction of the Trustee.

The provisions of Sections 16.01, 16.02, 19.02, 19.03, 19.04, 19.09 and 22.07 of this Indenture shall bind and inure to the benefit of each authenticating agent hereunder to the same extent that they bind and inure to the benefit of the Trustee.

#### ARTICLE XX

### Discharge of Mortgage

SECTION 20.01. The Trustee (and any separate trustee or trustees or co-trustee or co-trustees appointed pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture) may, and upon request of the Company shall, cancel and discharge the Lien hereof, and execute and deliver to the Company such deeds and instruments as shall be requisite to satisfy the Lien hereof and reconvey and transfer to the Company the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, whenever all indebtedness secured hereby, including all proper charges of the Trustee hereunder, shall have been paid or shall have been duly provided for as set forth in Section 20.02 hereof.

Notwithstanding the satisfaction and discharge of this Indenture, the Trustee shall have an unsecured right to charge and be reimbursed for any expenditures and liabilities (incurred in good faith and without negligence by the Trustee) which it may thereafter incur.

Discharge of the Lien hereof

Trustee's unsecured right to

20.72

100 P. 15 P.

Section 2002 The Company may provide for the payment, or edempion of Codemanding thoogs and interest thereon by deposition wood re Trustee enther Commonly's in the necessary amount or elimblications d the United States of America which shall not eventally providence. ermaning the redemption thereof at the option of the assuer, the principal o and the interest of which when due, and without any regard to emperament thereof, will, in the opinion of an independent according t o winer independent inspois expert desivered to the Trustee, provide nineys which pogether with the moneys, if any, deposited with or held y the Trustee, stall be sufficient to pay when due the principal of reminant in talk. Talo mostest ope vary to pécouse que ou anoug feriles or ortions thereof or the redemption date or manufity date thereof last ab use muz de. Trenzsum sumalent monere and of obligacions etall care een ser upum 17 on deposited with the Trasteel with improved dispersely a to minigorithe same, subject to the provisions of Section 22 as hereof vini, at without any addinopal right given to the helders to surrender nen vogas or prain therefrom psylment therefor pricts a fire heldemy that une sour repas und interest thereon such to all purposes understitus antendure including secretying the Lieu of this todestrate becomes to කාලේ දෙසෙද පුළුවට දුපලිලාරසට වර්ෂට විස අත්තේ ලව අතේද සඳහන්නේ වර්ෂ සලෝරත් අතුල්වන්නේ ा जान प्रधार्वमात्र वर सम्राह्म स्थार्थ प्रधार स्वयं प्रियति स्वयं स्वयं सम्बद्धाः वर सम्बद्धाः स्वयं वर्षात् व smil move seem made insuring to the satisfaction of the Trustee that the wine. vill te green and primided further that the Prustee heed had a wega tuer neposit unless to is knoompanied by an Opinion of Counsely the rfilem mun in the Company has received from or there has been a value bed in, the Interval Revenue Service a ruling, or 451 since the date of this भावना स्थाप कारणकार है है के विकास कार्य कहा के लोक है । स्थाप क्षेत्रकार है के विकास स्थाप कारणकार है कि प्रा ස ස්කාභ කාල සහ සහ සම්භා ක්රේද ක්රේද කුර සිතුන් විස්තුරේ කිලෙන සහ ස්වේද විස්තාවේ වර විවිධයාවේ. smal confirm that the bolders of spain bolde's of the right of tayme by si names meren us the asseman bely all not recognize income gain or ose for federu prome pex parposes es e result of such deposit, end or the emparing discourage of this Indenture and will be subject to federal amone we or the same amount and in the same manner and at the same ost errandisch in die Treben und eine eine eine eine eine Bernheite eine Gernheite der Gernheite bescher der Bentre non nonlighed. There such deposit, the obligation of the Company to dely and purposably that or make to be paid the principal of sand pressuam, a uny uno modrest or sum bords shall rease, terminate and be completely description and the photographic transfer of shall thereafter be enquised to receive permient givery from the funds depreshed with the Trustee as set firm.

\$20.03; Art. XXI, \$821.01, 21.02

SECTION 20.03. In the event that the Opinion of Counsel delivered in accordance with Section 20.02 hereof states in effect that such income tax liability to the bondholders would arise from discharge of this Indenture but not from the deposit of such moneys and/or obligations without an ensuing discharge, then in such case this Indenture shall not be discharged until such Outstanding bonds and interest thereon have (subject to the provisions of Section 22.03 hereof) been actually paid (or the unqualified Opinion of Counsel contemplated by Section 20.02 hereof can be delivered); provided however that thereafter the Company shall be relieved of its obligations to comply with the covenants of Article IX hereof.

Tax liability arising from discharge: when Indenture discharged

#### ARTICLE XXI

# Meetings and Consents of Bondholders

SECTION 21.01. Modifications and alterations of this Indenture and/or of any indenture supplemental hereto and/or of the rights and obligations of the Company and/or of the rights of the holders of bonds and coupons issued hereunder may be made as provided in this Article XXI.

Modification of Indenture

SECTION 21.02. The Trustee may at any time call a meeting of the bondholders and it shall call such a meeting on written request of the holders of not less than a majority in principal amount of the bonds Outstanding hereunder at the time of such request. The Company. pursuant to a Resolution, may also call a meeting of the bondholders at any time. In each such case the purpose or purposes of such meeting shall be set forth in reasonable detail. In the event of the Trustee's failing for thirty (30) days to call a meeting after being thereunto requested by the bondholders as above set forth, holders of Outstanding bonds in the amount above specified in this Section or the Company, pursuant to a Resolution, may call such meeting. Every such meeting called by and at the instance of the Trustee shall be held in the City of Portland, Oregon, or the Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, New York, or with the written approval of the Company, at any other place in the United States of America, and notice thereof, stating the place and time thereof and in general terms the business to be submitted, shall be mailed by the Trustee not less than thirty (30) days before such meeting (a) to all holders of bonds the names and addresses of whom are then preserved as

Call and notice of meeting

Place, when called by Trustee

Mailing, publication requirements

21.02, 21.03

equired by Section 9.10 hereof, and (b) to the Company addressed to it the address given in Section 22.08 of this Indenture (or at such other idress as may be designated by the Company from time to time), and, nless all bonds Outstanding hereunder are at the time registered as to rincipal, shall be published by the Trustee once preceding the meeting, a Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan. he City of New York, New York, the publication to be not less than wenty (20) days prior to the date of such meeting: provided, however nat the mailing of such notice to any bondholders shall in no case be a ondition precedent to the validity of any action taken at such meeting. nd provided further, however, that if all bonds then Outstanding shall e registered, no notice need be given except by mail in accordance with ubdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof. If such meeting is called by or at he instance either of the Company or of the bondholders, it shall be held t such place in the United States of America as may be specified in the otice calling such meeting and notice thereof shall be sufficient for all urposes hereof if given as aforesaid stating the place and time of the neeting and in general terms the business to be submitted. Any meeting f bondholders shall be valid without notice if the holders of all bonds hen Outstanding hereunder are present in person or by proxy and if the ompany and the Trustee are present by duly authorized representatives. r if notice is waived in writing before or after the meeting by the Company, the holders of all bonds Outstanding hereunder and by the rustee, or by such of them as are not present in person or by proxy.

Section 21.03. Officers and nominees of the Trustee and of the Company or their or its nominees may attend such meeting, but shall not as such be entitled to vote thereat. Attendance by bondholders may be a person or by proxy and, unless specifically prohibited by law, any such proxy shall remain in effect unless specifically revoked and shall be binding on any future holder of the bonds represented by such proxy. Inless specifically revoked by any such future holder before being voted. In order that the holder of any bond payable to bearer and his, her or its proxy may attend and vote without producing his, her or its bond, the Trustee, with respect to any such meeting, may make and from time to time vary such regulations as it shall think fit for deposit of bonds with, or the stamping of bonds by, (i) any banks, bankers or trust or insurance companies having a capital of not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) or (ii) any trustee of any pension, welfare, hospitalization or similar fund or funds having an aggregate corpus in excess of

Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000), or (iii) the United States of America, any Territory thereof, the District of Columbia, any State of the United States, any municipality in any State of the United States or any public instrumentality of the United States, any State or Territory, or (iv) by any other person or corporation satisfactory to the Trustee, and for the issue to the persons depositing the same of certificates by such depositaries entitling the holders thereof to be present and vote at any such meeting and to appoint proxies to represent them and vote for them at any such meeting as if the persons so present and voting, either personally or by proxy, were the actual bearers of the bonds in respect of which such certificates shall have been issued and any regulations so made shall be binding and effective. A bondholder in any of the foregoing categories may sign such certificate in his, her or its own behalf. In lieu of or in addition to providing for such deposit, the Trustee may, in its discretion, permit such institutions to issue certificates stating that bonds were exhibited to them, which certificates shall entitle the holders thereof to vote at any meeting only if the bonds with respect to which they are issued are not produced at the meeting by any other person and are not at the time of the meeting registered in the name of any other person. Each such certificate shall state the date on which the bond or bonds in respect of which such certificate shall have been issued were deposited with or submitted to such institution and the series, maturities and serial numbers of such bonds. In the event that two or more such certificates shall be issued with respect to any bond or bonds, the certificate bearing the latest date shall be recognized and be deemed to supersede any certificate or certificates previously issued with respect to such bond or bonds. If any such meeting shall have been called under the provisions of Section 21.02 hereof, by bondholders or by the Company, and the Trustee shall fail to make regulations as above authorized, then regulations to like effect for such deposit, stamping or exhibition of bonds and the issue of certificates by (i) any bank, banker or trust or insurance company organized under the laws of the United States of America or of any State thereof, having a capital of not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000), or (ii) any trustee of any pension, welfare. hospitalization, or similar fund or funds having an aggregate corpus in excess of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000), or (iii) by the United States of America, any Territory thereof, the District of Columbia, any State of the United States, any municipality in any State of the United States or any public instrumentality of the United States, any State or Territory

Certificate in lieu of production of unregistered bonds \$821.03, 21.04, 21.05

shall be similarly binding and effective for all purposes hereof if adopted or approved by the bondholders calling such meeting or by the Board of Directors, if such meeting shall have been called by the Company, provided that in either such case copies of such regulations shall be filed with the Trustee. A bondholder in any of the foregoing categories may sign such a certificate in his, her or its own behalf.

SECTION 21.04. Subject to the restrictions specified in Sections 21.03 and 21.07 hereof, any registered holder of bonds Outstanding hereunder and any holder of a certificate (not superseded) provided for in Section 21.03 hereof, shall be entitled in person or by proxy to attend and vote at such meeting as holder of the bonds registered or certified in the name of such holder without producing such bonds. All others seeking to attend or vote at such meeting in person or by proxy must. if required by an authorized representative of the Trustee or the Company or by any other bondholder, produce the bearer bonds claimed to be owned or represented at such meeting, and everyone seeking to attend or vote shall, if required as aforesaid, produce such further proof of bond ownership or personal identity as shall be satisfactory to the authorized representative of the Trustee or if none be present then to the Inspectors of Votes hereinafter provided for. Proxies shall be witnessed or in the alternative may (a) have the signature guaranteed by a bank or trust company or a registered dealer in securities. (b) be acknowledged before a Notary Public or other officer authorized to take acknowledgments, or (c) have their genuineness otherwise established to the satisfaction of the Inspectors of Votes. All proxies and certificates presented at any meeting shall be delivered to said Inspectors of Votes and filed with the Trustee.

SECTION 21.05. Persons named by the Trustee, if it is represented at the meeting, shall act as temporary Chairman and Secretary, respectively, of the meeting, but if the Trustee shall not be represented or shall fail to nominate such persons or if any person so nominated shall not be present, the bondholders and proxies present shall by a majority vote, irrespective of the amount of their holdings, elect another person or other persons from those present to act as temporary Chairman and/or Secretary. A permanent Chairman and a permanent Secretary of such meeting shall be elected from those present by the bondholders and proxies present by a majority vote of bonds represented. The Trustee, if represented at the meeting, shall appoint two Inspectors of Votes who

\$821.05, 21.06

shall decide as to the right of anyone to vote and shall count all votes cast at such meeting, except votes on the election of a Chairman and Secretary, both temporary and permanent, as aforesaid and who shall make and file with the permanent Secretary of the meeting their verified written report in duplicate of all such votes so cast at said meeting. If the Trustee shall not be represented at the meeting or shall fail to nominate such Inspectors of Votes or if either Inspector of Votes fails to attend the meeting, the vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the permanent Chairman of the meeting.

## SECTION 21.06. The holders of:

Ouorum

- (a) not less than sixty per centum (60%) in principal amount of the bonds Outstanding hereunder when such meeting is held, all voting as a single class, or
- (b) if the action proposed at said meeting solely adversely affects the rights of the holders of one or more, but less than all, series of bonds then Outstanding, then at least sixty per centum (60%) in principal amount of those bonds then Outstanding so to be adversely affected, all voting as a single class.

(excluding in any case bonds disqualified from voting by reason of the Company's interest therein) must be present at such meeting in person or by proxy in order to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, less than a quorum, however, having power to adjourn; provided, however, that if such meeting is adjourned by less than a quorum for more than thirty (30) days, notice thereof shall be given as soon as practicable by the Trustee if such meeting shall have been called by the Trustee (a) to the Company addressed to it at the address given in Section 22.08 hereof (or at such other address as may be designated by the Company in writing from time to time), and (b) to all holders of bonds then Outstanding hereunder, the names and addresses of whom are then preserved by the Trustee as required by the provisions of Section 9.10 hereof, and, unless all bonds Outstanding hereunder are at the time of such mailing registered as to principal, shall be published at least once in each thirty (30) day period of such adjournment in a Daily Newspaper of general circulation in the Borough of Manhattan. The City of New York, New York, provided, however, that if all bonds then Outstanding shall be registered, no notice need be given except by mail in accordance with subdivision (c) of Section 19.13 hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if a meeting is first adjourned by less than a quorum for less

Notice of adjournment 8821.06, 21:07

than thirty (30) days and is again adjourned, no such notice need be given during the period of the first adjournment but such notice shall be given as soon as practicable by the Trustee after the second adjournment and any subsequent adjournments. The failure to mail such notice to any such bondholder as aforesaid shall in no case affect the validity of any action's taken at any meeting held pursuant to such adjournment. If such meeting shall have been called, under the provisions of Section 21.02 hereof, by bondholders or by the Company, notice of such adjournment shall be given by the permanent Chairman and permanent Secretary of the meeting as above specified in this Section and shall be sufficient if so given.

SECTION 21.07. Subject to the provisions of Section 15.16 hereof. any modification or alteration of this Indenture (including any indenture) supplemental hereto) and/or of the rights and obligations of the Company and/or the rights of the holders of bonds and/or coupons issued hereunder in any particular may be made at a meeting of bondholders duly convened and held in accordance with the provisions of this Article, but only by resolution duly adopted by the affirmative vote of the holders of sixty per centum (60%) or more in principal amount of the bonds Outstanding hereunder, all voting as a single class, or, if the rights of one or more, but less than all, series of bonds then Outstanding are to be adversely affected by action taken at such meeting, then by affirmative vote of the holders of at least sixty per centum (60%) in principal amount of those bonds so to be adversely affected and Outstanding hereunder, all voting as a single class, when such meeting is held, and in every case approved by a Resolution as specified in Section 21.08 hereof; provided, however, that no such modification or alteration shall, without the consent of the holder of any bond issued hereunder affected thereby, (A) (1) impair or affect the right of such holder to receive payment of the principal of (and premium, if any) and interest on such bond, on or after the respective due dates expressed in such bond, or to institute suit for the enforcement of any such payment on or after such respective dates, or (2) permit the creation of any lien ranking prior to, or on a parity with, the Lien of this Indenture with respect to any of the Mortgaged and Pledged Property, or (3) permit the deprivation of any nonassenting bondholder of the benefit of a lien upon the Mortgaged and Pledged Property for the security of his, her or its bonds (subject only to the lien of taxes. assessments or governmental charges not then delinquent and to any mortgage or other liens existing upon such property which are prior

hereto at the date of the calling of any such bondholders' meeting), or (4) permit the reduction of the percentage required by the provisions of this Section for the taking of any action under this Section with respect to any bond Outstanding hereunder or (B) impair or affect the right to receive payment of interest on such bond on or after the respective due dates expressed therein, without the consent of the holder of the right to such interest."

Except for the purpose of waiving any past Default of the Company and the consequences thereof, in which event the provisions of Section 15.07 hereof shall be applicable, bonds owned and/or held by and/or for account of and/or for the benefit or interest of the Company, or any corporation of which the Company shall own twenty-five per centum (25%) or more of the outstanding voting stock, shall not be deemed Outstanding for the purpose of any vote or of any calculation of bonds Outstanding in this Article XXI provided for, except that, subject to the provisions of Sections 19.01 and 19.02 hereof, for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such vote or calculation. only bonds which the Trustee knows are so owned and/or held, shall be so excluded.

Bonds owned, beld by, or for account of Company not deemed outstanding

SECTION 21.08. A record in duplicate of the proceedings of each Record of meeting meeting of bondholders shall be prepared by the permanent Secretary of the meeting and shall have attached thereto the original reports of the Inspectors of Votes, and affidavits by one or more persons having knowledge of the facts showing a copy of the notice of the meeting and a copy of the notice of adjournment thereof, if required under the provisions of Section 21.06 hereof, and showing that said notices were mailed and published as provided in Section 21.02 hereof and, in a proper case, as provided in Section 21.06 hereof. Such record shall be signed and verified by the affidavits of the permanent Chairman and the permanent Secretary of the meeting, and shall be delivered to the Company and to the Trustee. Any record so signed and verified shall be proof of the matters therein stated, and such meeting shall be deemed conclusively to have been duly convened and held and such record shall be conclusive, and any resolution or proceeding stated in such record to have been adopted or taken, shall be deemed conclusively to have been duly adopted or taken by such meeting. A true copy of any resolution adopted by such meeting shall be mailed by the Trustee to all holders of bonds Outstanding hereunder, the names and addresses of whom are then preserved by the Trustee pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.10

Conclusiveness o

Copy of resolution to be mailed to boadholders; proof of mailing; effect of failure to mail

\$821.08, 21.09

hereof, and proof of such mailing by the affidavit of some person having knowledge of the fact shall be filed with the Trustee, but failure to mail copies of such resolution as aforesaid shall not affect the validity thereof. No such resolution shall be binding until and unless such resolution is approved by Resolution. It shall be the duty of the Company to file a copy of any such Resolution of approval with the Trustee, but if such Resolution is adopted and a certified copy thereof is filed with the Trustee, the resolution so adopted by such meeting shall (to the extent permitted by law) be deemed conclusively to be binding upon the Company, the Trustee and the holders of all bonds and coupons issued hereunder, at the expiration of sixty (60) days after such filing except in the event of a final decree of a court of competent jurisdiction setting aside such resolution, or annulling the action taken thereby in a legal action or equitable proceeding for such purposes commenced within such sixty (60) day period; provided, however, that no such resolution of the bondholders, or Resolution, shall in any manner change or modify or be so construed as to change or modify any of the rights, immunities or obligations of the Trustee without its written assent thereto.

SECTION 21.09. Bonds authenticated and delivered after the date of any bondholders' meeting may bear a notation in form approved by the Trustee as to the action taken at meetings of bondholders theretofore held. If the Company or the Trustee shall so determine, new bonds so modified as in the opinion of the Trustee and the Company to conform to such bondholders' resolution shall be prepared, authenticated and delivered, and upon demand of the holder of any bond then Outstanding and affected thereby shall be exchanged without cost to such bondholders for bonds then Outstanding hereunder upon surrender of such bonds with all unmatured coupons, if any, appertaining thereto. The Company or the Trustee may require bonds Outstanding to be presented for notation or exchange as aforesaid if either shall see fit to do so. Instruments supplemental to this Indenture embodying any modification or alteration of this Indenture (including any indenture supplemental hereto) made at any bondholders' meeting and approved, by a Resolution, as aforesaid, may be executed by the Trustee and the Company and upon demand of the Trustee, or if so specified in any resolution adopted by any such bondholders' meeting, shall be executed by the Company and the Trustee.

Any instrument supplemental to this Indenture executed pursuant to the provisions of this Section shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Trust Indenture Act, as amended and in force on the date of the execution of such supplemental indenture.

SECTION 21.10. (A) Anything contained in this Article to the contrary notwithstanding, the Trustee shall receive the written consent (in any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by bondholders or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by bondholders or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by bondholders or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by bondholders or any number of instruments of similar tenor executed by bondholders of sixty per centum (60%) or more in principal amount of the holders of at least taken pursuant to such consent, then by consent of the holders of at least taken pursuant to such consent, then by consent of those bonds so to be sixty per centum (60%) in principal amount of those bonds so to be adversely affected and Outstanding hereunder all voting as a single class) adversely affected and Outstanding hereunder all voting as a single class) adversely affected and Outstanding hereunder all voting as a single class of the last such needed consent is delivered to the (in all cases, at the time the last such needed consent is delivered to the Trustee) in lieu of the holding of a meeting pursuant to this Article and in lieu of all action at such a meeting and with the same force and effect in lieu of all action at such a meeting and with the provisions of Section as a resolution duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 21.07 hereof.

Written consent of bondholders in lieu of meeting

(B) Such instruments of consent shall have their genuineness established to the satisfaction of the Trustee.

The amount of bonds payable to bearer, and the series and serial numbers thereof, held by a person executing an instrument of consent (or whose attorney has executed an instrument of consent in his, her or (or whose attorney has executed an instrument of consent in his, her or its behalf), and the date of his, her or its holding the same, may be proved either by exhibiting the bonds themselves to the Trustee or by a certificate either by any person or corporation satisfactory to the Trustee. A executed by any person or corporation satisfactory to the Trustee. A bondholder in any of the foregoing categories may sign a certificate in his, her or its own behalf.

Each such certificate shall be dated and shall state in effect that as of the date thereof, a coupon bond or bonds bearing a specified serial number or numbers was deposited with or exhibited to the signer of such certificate. The holding by the person named in any such certificate of any bond specified therein shall be presumed to continue unless (1) any any bond specified therein shall be presumed to continue unless (1) any certificate bearing a later date issued in respect of the same bond shall certificate bearing a later date issued in respect (or any bond or bonds be produced, (2) the bond specified in such certificate (or any bond or bonds issued in exchange or substitution for such bond) shall be produced by

Genuineness of consent to be established 21,10; Art. XXII. \$22.01

another holder, or (3) the bond specified in such certificate shall be egistered as to principal in the name of another holder or shall have been surrendered in exchange for a fully registered bond registered in the name of another holder. The Trustee may, in its discretion, require further proof in cases where it deems further proof desirable. The ownership of registered bonds shall be proved by the registry books.

(C) Until such time as the Trustee shall receive the written consent of the necessary per centum in principal amount of the bonds required by the provisions of subsection (A) above for action contemplated by such consent, any holder of any bond, the serial number of which is shown by the evidence to be included in the bonds the holders of which have consented to such action, may, by filing written notice with the Trustee at its corporate trust office and upon proof of holding as provided in subsection (B) above, revoke such consent so far as it concerns such bond. Except as aforesaid, any such consent shall be conclusive and binding upon such holder and upon all future holders of such bond (and any bond issued in lieu thereof or exchanged therefor, irrespective of whether or not any notation of such consent is made upon such bond, and in any event any action taken by the holders of the percentage in aggregate principal amount of the bonds specified in subsection (A) above in connection with such action shall, subject to the provisions of the last sentence of Section 21.08 hereof, be conclusively binding upon the Company, the Trustee and holders of all the bonds.

## ARTICLE XXII

#### Miscellaneous

SECTION 22.01. Nothing in this Indenture, expressed or implied, is intended, or shall be construed, to confer upon, or to give to, any person. firm or corporation, other than the parties hereto and the holders of the bonds and coupons Outstanding hereunder, any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Indenture or any covenant, condition. stipulation, promise or agreement hereof, and all the covenants, conditions, stipulations, promises and agreements in this Indenture contained by and on behalf of the Company shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, and of the holders of the bonds and of the coupons Outstanding hereunder.

SECTION 22/42 Any money which is held by the Trustee (other than moder which is held by it for the purpose of effecting the purchase payment or redemption of any bonds issued hereunder or the payment, ofern obspects or interest claims appertaining to books issued herefunder or which it has been directed to apply to any such purchase, payment by this mind which was only be invested in any boards or other obligations of the United States of America designated by the Company) shall an the request of the Company, evidenced by an Officers' Cartificate, be mrested of remrested by the Trustee in any investment Securities descriptions by the Company: and unless the Company is in details in the payment of interest on any of the boods then Outstanding here index or the to more Deficities stall be recommed and be obtained in any interest ta sum cours or orièr obligations which may be received by the Irustics scall on Sectional paid to the Company State course or other obligations. stral te lieut on the Trustee as a pain of the Mortgaged and Pertuent हिमाहसम्मान अवने अविभिन्नत् के बोल स्थापने हत्नार्थाओंक्य वस्मानते के बोल वस्ति असते असते क prominuse the same, but upon a like request of the Company, the Company said feel all or any description part of the same and the proceeds of situation sidile said de aest dy the Trastes subject to the same provisions herest as the need used by it to paretrase the boards or other obligations at some If soon side stall produce a net sum less than the most of the booms or cones accelerations so sold the Company constructs than it will pay connorm ni the Trustee stail amathi of case as with the net proceeds from stail side will equal the costs of the bonds or other obligations at soid and I solut sind son their the rain som greener than the costs of the courts to retien religionate so sold the Toustee shall continue to the Company an emount in make equal to and excess.

Investment of the

in Course is 1000 and 1000 and

There is a secondary is in Devente any money in enems of the sum of This standard for a secondard definition which shall cave been deed by the Trustee for a second of the Jeans, increase of effecting the outsiness, money which is next by it for the purpose of effecting the outsiness, money which is next by it for the purpose of effecting the outsiness, naturally which is retemption of any bonds issued hereunder or the payment of any money which is interest dialogs appearanting in bonds issued hereunder in which there is next any sum purposes, outside in the retemption of donds recommission, that be expedited by the Trustee of the testemption of donds recommission, that be expedited by the Trustee of the testemption of donds in the estimate any outside the Outstanding are by the retemption of mose series testemption. Sengthered in Section 12.00 hereof from the bonds of mose series then retemption, benefit in Section 12.00 hereof from the bonds of mose series of the retemption. Sengthered by the Company. Any moneys for so upplies

Disposition of special parties o

o redemption of bonds shall be held, applied or withdrawn in accordance with the other provisions of this Indenture. In the case of any such redemption, the Trustee shall have power to give any and all redemption notices for or on behalf of the Company.

SECTION 22.03. In the event that any bond issued hereunder shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due either at maturity or otherwise, or at the date fixed for the redemption thereof, or in the event that any coupon shall not be presented for payment at the due date thereof and the Company shall have deposited with the Trustee or any paying agent for the purpose or left with either of them if previously so deposited, money sufficient to pay the principal of such bond (and premium, if any), together with all interest due thereon to the date of the maturity of such bond or to the date fixed for the redemption thereof, or to pay such coupon, as the case may be, for the use and benefit of the holder thereof, the Trustee or such paying agent shall, in case the holder of any such bond or coupon shall not, within two years after the maturity of any such bond or coupon or the date fixed for the redemption of any such bond, claim the amount deposited as above stated for the payment thereof, pay over to the Company such amount so deposited, if to the knowledge of the Trustee the Company is not at the time in default hereunder, and the Trustee or such paying agent shall thereupon be relieved from all responsibility to the holder thereof, and in the event of such payment to the Company the holder of any such bond or coupon shall (subject to any applicable statute of limitations) be deemed to be an unsecured creditor of the Company for an amount equivalent to the amount deposited as above stated for the payment thereof and so paid over to the Company.

SECTION 22.04. Any power, privilege or right expressly or impliedly reserved to or in any way conferred upon the Company by any provision of this Indenture, whether such power, privilege or right is in any way restricted or is unrestricted, may be in whole or in part waived or surrendered or subjected to any restriction if at the time unrestricted or to additional restriction if already restricted, and the Company may enter into any further covenants, limitations, restrictions or provisions for the benefit of any one or more series of bonds issued hereunder and provide that a breach thereof shall be equivalent to a Default under this Indenture, or the Company may cure any ambiguity contained herein, or in any supplemental indenture, or may (in lieu of establishment in

8822 04. 22.05

accordance with Section 2.03 hereof) establish the forms, terms and provisions of any series of bonds other than the First Series, by an instrument in writing executed by the Company. Alternative provisions relating to redemption of a particular series may be provided for in the relevant supplemental indenture, in lieu of the provisions of Arcicle XII hereof. The Trustee is hereby authorized to join with the Company in the execution of any such instrument or instruments. Such instrument shall be delivered to the Trustee and thereupon any modification of the provisions of these presents therein set forth, authorized by this Section. shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. and the holders of the bonds and coupons hereby secured. Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, this Section 22.04 shall not be construed to permit any act, waiver, surrender or restriction adversely affecting in any material respect any bonds then Outstanding hereunder or imposing upon the Trustee any duty or obligation that it reasonably deems to be unduly burdensome.

Trustee may join with Company in execution of instruments

SECTION 22.05. Each certificate or opinion which is specifically required by the provisions of this Indenture to be delivered to the Trustee with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant herein contained with respect to compliance with a condition or covenant herein contained shall include (1) a statement that the person making such certificate or opinion has read such covenant or condition: (2) a brief statement as to opinion has read such covenant or investigation upon which the the nature and scope of the examination or investigation upon which the statements or opinions contained in such certificate or opinion are based: statements or opinions contained in such person, he or she has made (3) a statement that, in the opinion of such person, he or she has made such examination or investigation as is necessary to enable him or her to express an informed opinion as to whether or not such covenant or condition has been complied with; and (4) a statement as to whether or not in the opinion of such person such condition or covenant has been complied with.

Formal requirements of certificates or opinions

Every request or application by the Company for action by the Trustee shall be accompanied by an Officers' Certificate and an Opinion of Counsel stating in each case that in the opinion of the person making such certificate or opinion the conditions precedent, if any, to such action, such certificate or opinion the conditions precedent, if any, to such action, provided for in this Indenture (including any covenants compliance with which constitutes a condition precedent), have been complied with.

Requirements for request for action by 8822.05, 22.06, 22.07, 22.08

The same officer or officers of the Company, or the same engineer or cousel or other person, as the case may be need not certify to all the matters required to be certified under the provisions of any Article, Section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph or clause hereof, but different officers, engineers, counsel or other persons may certify to different facts respectively.

SECTION 22.06. All parties to this Indenture agree, and each holder or owner of any bond by his, her or its acceptance thereof shall be deemed to have agreed, that any court may in its discretion require in any suit for the enforcement of any right or remedy under this Indentures or in any suit against the Trustee for any action suffered, taken or omitted by it as Trustee, the filing by any party litigant in such suit of an undertaking. to pay the costs of such suit, and that such court may in its discretion assess reasonable costs, including reasonable attorney's fees (including attorney's fees for trial, any appeal and any petition for review), against any party litigant in such suit, having due regard to the merits and good faith of the claims or defenses made by such party litigant; but the provisions of this Section shall not apply to any suit instituted by the Trustee, to any suit instituted by any bondholder, or group of bondholders, holding in the aggregate more than ten per centum (10%) in principal amount of the bonds Outstanding (determined as provided in Section 15.07. hereof), or to any suit instituted by any bondholder for the enforcement of the payment of the principal of or interest on any bond, on or after the respective due dates expressed in such bond.

SECTION 22.07. Subject to the provisions of Article XVIII and Article XIX hereof, whenever in this Indenture any of the parties hereto is named or referred to (except in subdivision (1) of Section 1.05 hereof) this shall be deemed to include the successors or assigns of such party. and all the covenants and agreements in this Indenture contained by or on behalf of the Company or by or on behalf of the Trustee shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of such parties whether so expressed or not.

SECTION 22.08. For purposes of all notices to be given to the parties hereunder, and until further changed by notice in writing, the Company's mailing address is 851 SW Sixth Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204; and the Trustee's mailing address is 30 West Broadway, New York, New York 10015, attention: Corporate Trust Department.

SECTION 22.09. If any provision of this Indenture limits, qualifies, or conflicts with another provision of this Indenture which has been required to be included pursuant to any requirements of Sections 310 to 317, inclusive, of the Trust Indenture Act, such required provision shall control.

Trust Indenture Act

SECTION 22.10. Wherever reference is made in this Indenture to the Trust Indenture Act (except as may be evident by the context in Section 8.01 hereof and except in Section 21.09 hereof), reference is made to such Act as it was in force on the date of the execution of this Indenture.

Trust Indenture Act as in force when Indenture executed

SECTION 22.11. The titles of the several Articles of this Indenture. the marginal Section and marginal Article references and the table of contents shall not be deemed to be any part hereof.

Titles of Articles, etc., not part of Indenture

SECTION 22.12. This Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Execution in

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PACIFICORP, an Oregon corporation, has used its corporate name to be hereunto affixed, and this instrument to signed and sealed by an Authorized Executive Officer of the Company, and its corporate seal to be attested by its Secretary or one of its Assistant excretaries for and in its behalf, and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company. New York, in token of its acceptance of the trust hereby created, has used its corporate name to be hereunto affixed, and this instrument to exigned and sealed by one of its Vice Presidents and its corporate seal be attested by one of its Assistant Secretaries, all as of the day and ear first above written.

PACIFICORP

By:

Title Vice President

Corporate Seal]

Trest:

-Assistant Secretary

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK

By: Vice President

CORPORATE SEAL]

ATTEST:

Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OREGON.
COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH

On this ninth day of January, 1989, before me, Leonard W. Surry, a Notary Public in and for the State of Oregon, personally appeared and John M. Schweitzer, known to me to be a Vice and John M. Schweitzer, known to me to be a Vice President and an Assistant Secretary, respectively, of PacifiCorp. an Oregon corporation, who being duly sworn, stated that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and acknowledged this instrument to be the free, voluntary and in all respects duly and properly authorized act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

My Commission expires: October 27, 1989 Residing at: Gresham, Oregon

[SEAL]

STATE OF NEW YORK SS.:

On this fourth day of January, 1989, before me. Stephen D. Ryan, III, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, personally appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner, known to me to be a Vice appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner appeared R. E. Sparrow and W. A. Spooner appeared R. E. Sparrow and R. E. Sparrow and R. E. Sparrow and R. E. Sparrow and R. E. Spar

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

(SEAL)

Stephen D. Ryan, III Notary Public, State of New York No. 314700229

Qualified in New York County Commission expires January 31, 1990 Residing at Pound Ridge, New York

# EXHIBIT X

Exhibits

(1) To amend Section 37 of the Pacific Mortgage to read as follows:

SECTION 37. (I) The Company hereby covenants that it will keep or cause to be kept all the property subject to the Lien hereof insured against fire, to the extent that property of similar character is usually so insured by companies similarly situated and operating like properties, to a reasonable amount, by reputable insurance companies, any loss, except as to materials and supplies and except as to any particular loss less than the greater of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) or two per centum (2%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date of such particular loss, to be made payable to the Trustee as the interest of the Trustee may appear, or to the trustee or other holder of any mortgage or other lien constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, if the terms thereof require losses so to be made payable or that it will, in lieu of or supplementing such insurance in whole or in part, adopt some other method or plan of protection against loss by fire at least equal in protection to the method or planof protection against loss by fire of companies similarly situated and operating properties subject to similar fire hazards or properties on which an equal primary fire insurance rate has been set by reputable insurance companies, and that if it shall adopt such other method or plan, it will, except as to materials and supplies and except as to any particular loss less than the greater of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) or two per centum (2%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date of such particular loss, pay to the Trustee on account of any loss sustained by reason of the destruction or damage of such property by fire, an amount of cash equal to such loss less any amounts otherwise paid to the Trustee, or to the trustee or other holder of any mortgage or other lien constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, if the terms thereof require losses so to be paid. Any amounts of cash so required to be paid by the Company pursuant to any such method or plan shall for the purposes of this Indenture be deemed to be proceeds of insurance. In case of the adoption of such other method or plan of protection, the Company shall also furnish to the Trustee a certificate of an actuary or other qualified person appointed by the Company with respect to the adequacy of such method or plan.

- dance with this Section or received by the Trustee as proceeds of any insurance against loss by fire shall, subject to the requirements of any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage and subject as aforesaid, shall be paid by it to the Company to reimburse the Company for an equal amount expended or committed for expenditure in the rebuilding or renewal of the property destroyed or damaged, upon receipt by the Trustee of (1) and Officers' Certificate requesting such reimbursement, (2) and Engineer's Certificate stating the amounts so expended or committed for expenditure and the nature of such rebuilding or renewal and the fair value to the Company of the property rebuilt or renewed or to be rebuilt or renewed and if
  - (A) within six months prior to the date of acquisition thereof by the Company, such property has been used or operated, by a person or persons other than the Company, in a business a person or persons other than the Company, in a business similar to that in which it has been or is to be used or operated by the Company, and

(B) the fair value to the Company of such property as set forth in such Engineer's Certificate is not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) and not less than one per centum (1%) of the aggregate principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding under this Indenture,

the Engineer making such certificate shall be an independent Engineer, and (3) an Opinion of Counsel that the property so rebuilt or renewed or to be rebuilt or renewed is or will be subject to the or renewed or to be rebuilt or renewed is or will be subject to the Lien hereof to the same extent as was the property so destroyed or damaged; provided, however, that to the extent that moneys paid by the Trustee to the Company for reimbursement, as aforesaid, shall the Trustee to the Company for reimbursement, as aforesaid, shall represent the proceeds of property that was not Funded Property destroyed or damaged by fire, the property so rebuilt or renewed (for destroyed or damaged by fire, the property so rebuilt or renewed (for which reimbursement is so made), shall not be deemed to be Funded Property.

(III) Any such money not so applied within eighteen (18) months after its receipt by the Trustee, or in respect of which notice in writing of intention to apply the same to the work of rebuilding or renewal then in progress and uncompleted shall not have been given

to the Trustee by the Company within such eighteen (18) months, or which the Company shall at any time notify the Trustee is not to be so applied, shall thereafter be withdrawn, used or applied in the manner, to the extent and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 61 hereof.

- (IV) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company may have fire insurance policies with (a) a deductible provision in a dollar amount per occurrence not exceeding the greater of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) or three per centum (3%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date such policy goes into effect and/or (b) co-insurance or self insurance provisions with a dollar amount per occurrence not exceeding 30% of the loss proceeds otherwise payable; provided, however, the dollar amount described in clause (a) above may be exceeded to the extent such dollar amount per occurrence is below the deductible amount in effect as to fire insurance (x) on property of similar character insured by companies similarly situated and operating like property or (y) on property as to which an equal primary fire insurance rate has been set by reputable insurance companies
- (2) To eliminate the provisions of (and the references to) Section 39 of the Pacific Mortgage, as amended as stated in Section 1 of the Nineteenth Supplemental Indenture, and to eliminate the references to said Section 39 from clause (II) of Section 4 of the Pacific Mortgage, from clause (e) of Section 5 of the Pacific Mortgage, from Section 29 of the Pacific Mortgage, and to eliminate all other references to said Section 39 wherever they may appear in the Pacific Mortgage, as supplemented.
- (3) To except from the Lien of the Pacific Mortgage all interest of the Company, as owner, lessee or otherwise, in the Wyodak Facility (as the same is defined herein) including, without limitation, any equipment, parts, improvements, substitutions, replacements or other property relating thereto.

## EXHIBIT Y

(1) To amend Section 37 of the Utah Mortgage to read as follows:

SECTION 37. (I) The Company hereby covenants that it will keep or cause to be kept all the property subject to the Lien hereof insured against fire, to the extent that property of similar character is usually so insured by companies similarly situated and operating like properties, to a reasonable amount, by reputable insurance companies, any loss, except as to materials and supplies and except as to any particular loss less than the greater of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) or two per centum (2%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date of such particular loss, to be made payable to the Trustee as the interest of the Trustee may appear, or to the trustee or other holder of any mortgage or other lien constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, if the terms thereof require losses so to be made payable or that it will, in lieu of or supplementing such insurance in whole or in part, adopt some other method or plan of protection against loss by fire at least equal in protection to the method or plan of protection against loss by fire of companies similarly situated and operating properties subject to similar fire hazards or properties on which an equal primary fire insurance rate has been set by reputable insurance companies, and that if it shall adopt such other method or plan, it will, except as to materials and supplies and except as to any particular loss less than the greater of Four Million Dollars (\$4,000,000) or two per centum (2%) of the bonds. Outstanding hereunder on the date of such particular loss, pay to the Trustee on account of any loss sustained by reason of the destruction or damage of such property by fire, an amount of cash equal to such loss less any amounts otherwise paid to the Trustee, or to the trustee or other holder of any mortgage or other lien constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, if the terms thereof require losses so to be paid. Any amounts of cash so required to be paid by the Company pursuant to any such method or plan shall for the purposes of this Indenture be deemed to be proceeds of insurance. In case of the adoption of such other method or plan of protection, the Company shall also furnish to the Trustee a certificate of an actuary or other qualified person appointed by the Company with respect to the adequacy of such method or plan.

- (II) All moneys paid to the Trustee by the Company in accordance with this Section or received by the Trustee as proceeds of any dance with this Section or received by the Trustee as proceeds of any insurance against loss by fire shall, subject to the requirements of insurance against loss by fire shall, subject to the requirements of any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior any mortgage constituting a Qualified Lien or any other lien prior hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, be held by the hereto upon property subject to the Lien hereof, be held by the trustee and, subject as aforesaid, shall be paid by it to the Company Trustee and, subject as aforesaid, shall be paid by it to the Company of the rebuilding or renewal or committed for expenditure in the rebuilding or renewal and for expenditure and the nature of such rebuilding or renewal and the fair value to the Company of the property rebuilt or renewed or to be rebuilt or renewed and if
  - (A) within six months prior to the date of acquisition thereof by the Company, such property has been used or operated, by a person or persons other than the Company, in a business similar to that in which it has been or is to be used or operated by the Company, and
    - (B) the fair value to the Company of such property as set forth in such Engineer's Certificate is not less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000) and not less than one per centum (1%) of the aggregate principal amount of the bonds at the time Outstanding under this Indenture.

the Engineer making such certificate shall be an independent Engineer, and (3) an Opinion of Counsel that the property so rebuilt or renewed is or will be subject to the or renewed or to be rebuilt or renewed is or will be subject to the Lien hereof to the same extent as was the property so destroyed or damaged; provided, however, that to the extent that moneys paid by the Trustee to the Company for reimbursement, as aforesaid, shall the Trustee to the Company for reimbursement, as aforesaid, shall represent the proceeds of property that was not Funded Property destroyed or damaged by fire, the property so rebuilt or renewed (for which reimbursement is so made), shall not be deemed to be Funded Property.

(III) Any such money not so applied within eighteen (18) months after its receipt by the Trustee, or in respect of which notice in writing of intention to apply the same to the work of rebuilding or renewal then in progress and uncompleted shall not have been given

to the Trustee by the Company within such eighteen (18) months, or which the Company shall at any time notify the Trustee is not to be so applied, shall thereafter be withdrawn, used or applied in the manner, to the extent and for the purposes and subject to the conditions provided in Section 71 hereof.

- (IV) Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, the Company may have fire insurance policies with (a) a deductible provision in a dollar amount per occurrence not exceeding the greater of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) or three per centum (3%) of the bonds Outstanding hereunder on the date such policy goes into effect and/or (b) co-insurance or self insurance provisions with a dollar amount per occurrence not exceeding 30% of the loss proceeds otherwise payable; provided, however, the dollar amount described in clause (a) above may be exceeded to the extent such dollar amount per occurrence is below the deductible amount in effect as to fire insurance (x) on property of similar character insured by companies similarly situated and operating like property or (y) on property as to which an equal primary fire insurance rate has been set by reputable insurance companies.
- (2) To eliminate the provisions of (and the references to) Section 39 of the Utah Mortgage; the amendment to said Section 39 contained in Section 3 of the Twenty-second Supplemental Indenture, as amended, and to eliminate the Twenty-second Supplemental Indenture, as amended, and to eliminate the references to said Section 39 from clause (II) of Section 4 of the Utah references to said Section 5 of the Utah Mortgage, from Section Mortgage, from clause (c) of Section 5 of the Utah Mortgage, and to eliminate all other references to said Section 39 wherever they may appear in the Utah Mortgage, as supplemented.

### EXHIBIT Z

A tract of land in Klamath County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL 1: Lots 71 through 92, inclusive, in Block 3, First Addition to Buena Vista, according to the official plat thereof on file in the records of Klamath County, and

PARCEL 2: Beginning at the southeast corner of Lot 92 in Block 3, First Addition to Buena Vista;

thence South 14° 27' East along the westerly line of Front Street a distance of 496.7 feet to a point;

thence continuing along the southwesterly line of Front Street South 58° 41' East a distance of 63.4 feet to the most northerly corner of tract conveyed by Deed recorded at Volume 200, page 9, Deed at Records of Klamath County;

thence South 31 19 West to the shore line of Upper Klamath Lake;

thence northwesterly along said shore line to the southwest corner of Lot 92, Block 3, First Addition to Buena Vista;

thence North 75° 33' East along the southerly line of said Lot 92, a distance of 135 feet, more or less to the point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPTING a parcel of land 25 feet × 35 feet heretofore conveyed to the City of Klamath Falls by Deed dated March 10, 1961, recorded March 31, 1961 in Volume 328, page 277, Deed Records of Klamath County.